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Smart Radiator Thermostat E1 is a thermostatic radiator valve (TRV) 
+*2 - ���4��-4�Ѱ�'&�'$) ѱ���// -$ .��++'$���' �/*�2�/ -�# �/$)"�-��$�/*-.я�
! �/0-$)"�)*�2$-$)"��)���*)1 )$ )/�$)./�''�/$*)ю�
/���)�- �'$5 �.�/$.!��/*-4�
/ (+ -�/0- ��*)/-*'� Ȃ �/.ю��#$.�+-*�0�/я�2$/#����0$'/ѣ$)�'*2ѣ+*2 -�
�$"�  �2$- ' ..��*((0)$��/$*)�(*�0' ��)���)�����$.+'�4я���)�� �0. ��
�'*) �*-���� ��/*�/# ��,�-��	*( ��++�/#-*0"#�/# ��,�-��#0�я�� �*($)"�
�)�$)/ ''$" )/�/# -(*./�/�/#�/���)�� �. /��)���# �& ��$)�/# ��++ю�
/���)�
- �'$5 ��0/*(�/$��/ (+ -�/0- ���%0./( )/��)��2$)�*2ѣ*+ )�� / �/$*)�
.0++*-/ ��2$/#�/# ��,�-��� (+ -�/0- ��)��	0($�$/4�� ).*-��)��/# �
�,�-���**-��)���$)�*2�� ).*-ю

Product Introduction
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Ѻ��)��,�-���$"�  �ХюТ�#0��$.�- ,0$- ��!*-�.(�-/�!0)�/$*)�'$/4ю
Ѻ��*�2*-&�2$/#�	*( �$/я���.+ �$!$��#0��$.�- ,0$- �ю��$.$/�222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/�!*-�
(*- �� /�$'.ю

Ѻ��#$.�+-*�0�/�$.�!*-�$)�**-�0. �*)'4ю

���.�-  )

�)*���0//*)
�*/ ѐ��#*-/�+- ..я�'*)"�+- ..я��)��-*/�/$*)�
*+ -�/$*).��- ��1�$'��' ю

Valve interface
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�(�-/����$�/*-��# -(*./�/��Уګ��Уя��. -���)0���Фяګ�4- //��������Уя�УюЧګ�'
���+/ -�Ѱ��Ѷ���Ѷ���ѱګ��Х

�*/ ѐ���// -$ .�#�1 ��  )�$)./�'' ��� !*- �' �1$)"�/# �!��/*-4ю��' �. �+0''�*0/�/# �
$).0'�/$)"�/���� !*- �0. ю

What's in the Box
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Description of Knob Button Functions 

Screen status

�)4�./�/0. *)"�+- ..�!*-�УТ�. �*)�.

�- ..�!*-�Х��*). �0/$1 �
times

Short press for 1 time �2$/�#�(*�0' 

�)��' Ѷ�$.��' ��#$'��'*�&�!0)�/$*)

��%0./�/ (+ -�/0- 

*)"�+- ..�!*-�Х�. �*)�.

Rotate

��'1 ���'$�-�/$*)�Ѱ� !*- ���'$�-�/$*)я�
ensure that the thermostat has been 
+-*+ -'4�$)./�'' ��*)�/# �1�'1 �
interface)

� /2*-&�%*$)$)"Ѷ) /2*-&�- . //$)"

Function Description
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Screen Status Description
�# �.�-  )�2$''��$.+'�4�/# �./�/0.��.�.#*2)�$)�

/# �!$"0- � 1 -4�/$( ���// -$ .��- �'*�� �ю��/�/#$.�/$( я�$)./�''�
/# �/# -(*./�/�$)/*�/# �1�'1 �$)/ -!�� ��.�.**)��.�+*..$�' я�
and then press the button 3 consecutive times or click "More 
� //$)".ј�$)�/# ��++�/*���'$�-�/ �/# �1�'1 ю

�#$.�$.�� .$") ��!*-�0.�" �2# )�4*0�
�- ��2�4�!*-��)� 3/ )� ��+ -$*�я�/*�+-*/ �/�/# �2�/ -�+$+ �
!-*(�!-  5$)"��/�'*2�/ (+ -�/0- ю

The user can rotate the knob or set the target 
/ (+ -�/0- �*)�/# ��++��.�)  � �ю

To Be Installed

Anti-Freezing Mode

Manual Mode

�*/ ѐ��).0- �/#�/�/# �/# -(*./�/�$.�+-*+ -'4�$)./�'' ��*)�/# �1�'1 �$)/ -!�� �
� !*- ���'$�-�/$*)ю
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Icon Description

�# �1�'1 �2$''�� ��'*. ��/*�./*+�# �/$)"я�2#$�#�$.�.0$/��' �
!*-�. -1$� �$)�/# �.0(( -�2# )�/# - �$.�)*�# �/$)"�)  � �ю

Temperature control fault
*2���// -4

Set temperature

�$)�*2ѣ*+ )�� / �/$*)
Intelligent schedule Manual mode

Installation

� /2*-&$)"
Child lock

�Ȃ
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*2���// -4

Set temperature

�$)�*2ѣ*+ )�� / �/$*)

Intelligent schedule

Manual mode

Installation

� /2*-&$)"

Child lock


)���. �*!�'*2���// -4ю�� +'�� �/# ���// -$ .��.�.**)��.�+*..$�' ю

�$.+'�4�/# �. /�/ (+ -�/0- ю

�# )�/# �2$)�*2ѣ*+ )�� / �/$*)�!0)�/$*)�$.���/$1�/ �ю

�# )�/# �$)/ ''$" )/�.�# �0' �!0)�/$*)�$.���/$1�/ �ю

�# )�/# �/# -(*./�/�$.�$)�(�)0�'�(*� ю

�# )�/# �/# -(*./�/�$.�$)�$)./�''�/$*)�./�/0.ю

�/�/0.�*!�) /2*-&$)"ѐ
Ѻ
�*)�)*-(�''4�*)ѐ�)*-(�'�) /2*-&��*)) �/$*)
Ѻ
�*)�*Ȃѐ�*Ȃ'$) Ѷ�$.�*)) �/ �ю

�*�+- 1 )/��#$'�- )�!-*(�/*0�#$)"��4�($./�& я�'*)"�+- ..�
!*-�Х�. �*)�.�/*� )��' �*-��$.��' �/# �!0)�/$*)ю

Temperature 
control fault


)���. �*!���)*-(�'�/ (+ -�/0- ��*)/-*'ю�� ! -�/*�/# �
ј�-*0�' .#**/$)"ј�$)�/# �(�)0�'�!*-�/-*0�' .#**/$)"ю
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Installation Instructions
Ую��' �. �+0''�*0/�/# �$).0'�/$)"�/���� !*- �0. я��)���*)!$-(�/#�/�/# �

� 1$� �$.�/0-) ��*)ю
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Фю�
/�$.�- �*(( )� ��/*�$)./�''�/# �/# -(*./�/�*)�/# �-��$�/*-�1�'1 �
$)/ -!�� �2$/#$)�Ч�($)0/ .��ȅ -�/# �����./�-/.�0+ю

Ую	*-$5*)/�'�$)./�''�/$*) Фю� -/$��'�$)./�''�/$*)
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�ю��# ��# -(*./�/�.0++*-/.��*/#�#*-$5*)/�'��)��1 -/$��'�$)./�''�/$*)�
( /#*�.ю�	*2 1 -я�/# �1 -/$��'�$)./�''�/$*)�( /#*��(�4�- .0'/�$)�
$)���0-�/ �/ (+ -�/0- �- ��$)".���0. ���4�/# ��0$'/ѣ$)�/ (+ -�/0- �
. ).*-�� $)"��'*. �/*�/# �-��$�/*-ю�

�*/ ѐ�
)��)4�*!�/# . �( /#*�.я��)� 3/ -)�'��,�-��� (+ -�/0- ��)��	0($�$/4�� ).*-�$.�
- ,0$- ��/*�(�& �/ (+ -�/0- ��*)/-*'�(*- ����0-�/ ю

1
2
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�ю��'$")�/# �/# -(*./�/�$)/ -!�� �)0/�2$/#�/# �-��$�/*-�1�'1 я��)��-*/�/ �/# �
)0/�0)/$'�$/�$.�/$"#/ ) �ю

�*/ ѐ�
)./�''�/$*)�*!�Ѳ�ХТѺУюЧ�((ѳ�1�'1 �$)/ -!�� �$.�.#*2)�$)�/# �!$"0- ю
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�ю��- ..�/# �/# -(*./�/��0//*)�Х��*). �0/$1 �/$( .�/*���'$�-�/ �/# �1�'1 ю�
�0-$)"���'$�-�/$*)я�/# �.�-  )��$.+'�4.�/# �Ѳ�УФѳ�.4(�*'ю

�ю��# �Ѳ�УФѳ�.4(�*'��$.�++ �-.�$)���*0/�УТ�. �*)�.я��)��/# �.�-  )��$.+'�4.�
/# ��0-- )/'4�. /�/ (+ -�/0- я�$)�$��/$)"�/# ��*(+' /$*)�*!�$)./�''�/$*)ю

�*/ ѐ��# �1�'1 �(0./�� ���'$�-�/ �я�*/# -2$. �$/�(�4���0. ���)*-(�'�/ (+ -�/0- �
�*)/-*'ю��*''*2�/# ���*1 �./ +.�*-��'$�&�ј�*- �� //$)".ј�$)�/# ��++�/*���'$�-�/ �/# �1�'1 ю
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Installation with Other Adapters:

Adapter:RA 

�*)) �/� /# � ��� ���+/ -� 2$/#�
/# �1�'1 я�/$"#/ )�/# �.�- 2�/*�
�*(+' / �/# ��*)) �/$*)я�/# )�
align the thermostat interface 
)0/� 2$/#� /# � ��� ���+/ -я� �)��
rotate the interface nut until it 
$.�/$"#/ ) �ю

1

2

3
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Adapter:RAV

Connect the RAV adapter 
2$/#�/# �1�'1 я�/$"#/ )�
/# � .�- 2я � $). - / � /# �
pushrod into the valve 
thimble to complete the 
�*)) �/$*)я�/# )��'$")�
the thermostat interface 
)0/�2$/#�/# ��������+/ -я�
and rotate the interface 
)0/�0)/$'�$/�$.�/$"#/ ) �ю

1

2

3

4
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Adapter: 

Connect the RAV adapter 
2$/#�/# �1�'1 я�/$"#/ )�/# �
.�- 2я�$). -/�/# �+0.#-*��
into the valve thimble to 
�*(+' / �/# ��*)) �/$*)я�
then align the thermostat 
$)/ -!�� �)0/�2$/#�/# �����
���+/ -я � �)� � -*/�/ � /# �
i n t e r f a c e  n u t  u n t i l  i t  i s  
/$"#/ ) �ю

1

2

RAVL
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Quick Setup

���$)"�/# �� 1$� �/*�/# ��,�-��	*( ��++ѐ

� !*- �0.$)"�/# �+-*�0�/я�+' �. � ).0- �/#�/�/# ��,�-��	*( ��++�#�.�
�  )��*2)'*�� ���)���)��,�-���$"�  �ХюТ�#0��#�.��  )�$)./�'' �ю
��/�-/�/# ��++я��'$�&�јکј�$)�/# �0++ -ѣ-$"#/��*-) -�*!�/# �#*( �+�" �/*�
 )/ -�/# �ј����� 1$� �Ѱ��� ..*-$ .ѱј�+�" я�. ' �/�ј�(�-/����$�/*-�
�# -(*./�/��Ујя��)��*+ -�/ ����*-�$)"�/*�/# �+-*(+/.�*)�/# �+�" ю

�Ȃ �/$1 ��$./�)� �1 -$!$��/$*)ѐ��ȅ -�/# �.0�� ..!0'�) /2*-&��*)!$"0-�/$*)я�
��%0./�/# �/# -(*./�/��/�/# �+- . ' �/ ��$)./�''�/$*)�+*.$/$*)��)��*�. -1 �
2# /# -�/# �./�/0.�$)�/# ��++�$.�.4)�#-*)$5 �ю

Ѻ�
!�/# �� 1$� �$.�)*/���� �я�+' �. �(*1 �$/��'*. -�/*�/# �#0���)��/-4��"�$)ю

1

2
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Battery Replacement
�*/�/ �/# �#*0.$)"�$)�/# ��$- �/$*)�*!�/# ��--*2��/�/# ��*//*(��)��+0''�
$/�*0/�0)/$'�$/�$.�0)'*�& �ю

1

2

1
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� ! --$)"�/*�/# �+*'�-$/4�(�-&.�$)�/# ���// -4��*(+�-/( )/я�+0/�$)�Ф����
�'&�'$) ���// -$ .��.�.#*2)�$)�/# �!$"0- ю

��$/#���// -$ .�'*�� �я�/# �/# -(*./�/�./�-/.��0/*(�/$��''4я��)��/# �
.�-  )��$.+'�4.�/# �.4(�*'�Ѳ�УУѳ��.�.#*2)�$)�/# �!$"0- ю

�*/ ѐ�� �#�-" ��' ���// -$ .�.#*0'��)*/�� �0. �ю

+

2

3
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�'�� �/# �#*0.$)"я��)��-*/�/ �$/�$)�/# ��$- �/$*)�*!�/# ��--*2��/�/# �
�*//*(�0)/$'�$/�$.�'*�& �я�/*��*(+' / �/# ���// -4�'*��$)"ю�

�*/ ѐ��' �. �- +'�� �/# ���// -$ .��.�.**)��.�+*..$�' �$)���. �*!���'*2���// -4�2�-)$)"ю�

1

2

4
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No. 

1 �# �/# -(*./�/�2*-&.�
)*-(�''4я��0/�/# �
room temperature is 
 1$� )/'4�#$"# -�/#�)�
the set temperature

The thermostat 
2*-&.�)*-(�''4я��0/�
the room 
temperature is 
 1$� )/'4�'*2 -�/#�)�
the set temperature

� +'�� �/# �1�'1 я�/�& �*0/�/# �
batteries and put them back 
�ȅ -�ХТ�. �*)�.я��)��/# )�
- $)./�''�/# �/# -(*./�/ю

Contact professionals to repair 
/# �#*/�2�/ -�+$+ '$) ю

Remove the thermostat from 
/# �1�'1 я�/�& �*0/�/# �
��// -$ .я��)��+0/�/# (����&�
�ȅ -�ХТ�. �*)�.ю�� $)./�''�/# �
thermostat and observe 
2# /# -�/# �!�0'/�+ -.$./.ю�

Incorrect installation 
of the thermostat

*2�-��$�/*-�$)' /�
temperature

Valve fault

Valve fault
2

Fault Possible cause Solution 

Troubleshooting

ѣФТѣ



The thermostat 
can't be operated 
via the app

�# �/# -(*./�/�2*-&.�
)*-(�''4я��0/�/# �
room temperature is 
not constant

The thermostat 
.#*2.�)*�- .+*). �
2# )���// -$ .��- �
loaded

�# �-**(�$.�*1 -ѣ1 )/$'�/ �я�
and the heat is lost

�# �&�2# /# -�/# ��**-.�
*-�2$)�*2.��- �*+ )�*-�
)*/�!�./ ) �ю

The thermostat is not 
connected to the app

�# �&�) /2*-&��*)!$"0-�/$*)ю

��%0./�/# ��$./�)� �*-�����
�)*/# -�#0�ю

� +'�� �/# ���// -$ .ю

� +'�� �/# ���// -$ .ю

The thermostat is located 
far or blocked from the hub

��// -4�'*2

��// -4�'*2

3

4

5

� +'�� �/# ���// -$ .ю

� +'�� �/# ���// -$ .ю

��// -4�'*2

�-*�0�/�!�$'0- �

The batteries are loaded in 
/# �2-*)"�+*'�-$/4��$- �/$*)ю

�*)/��/��ȅ -ѣ.�' .�!*-�
- +�$-�*-�- +'�� ( )/ю

ѣФУѣ



���
screen 
�$.+'�4.�
a fault 
icon

6

Incorrect installation 
of the thermostat

The temperature is set too high

Valve fault

The room is too large
(the radiator does not match 
$/ѱ�*-�*1 -ѣ1 )/$'�/ �

*2�2�/ -�$)' /�+- ..0- �
or temperature

� (*1 �/# �/# -(*./�/�!-*(�/# �1�'1 я�
take out the batteries and put them back 
�ȅ -�ХТ�. �*)�.я�- $)./�''�/# �/# -(*./�/�
�)��*�. -1 �2# /# -�/# �!�0'/�+ -.$./.ю

� . /�/# �/ (+ -�/0- ю

� +'�� �/# �1�'1 я�/�& �*0/�/# ���// -$ .�
�)��+0/�/# (����&��ȅ -�ХТ�. �*)�.я��)��
/# )�- $)./�''�/# �/# -(*./�/ю

Replace the radiator or check 
2# /# -�/# ��**-.�*-�2$)�*2.��- �
*+ )�*-�)*/�!�./ ) �ю

�# �&�/# �2�/ -�$)' /�+- ..0- ��)��
/ (+ -�/0- ю

�*/ ѐ�
)���. �*!��)4�$..0 �)*/�- .*'1 �я�+' �. ��*)/��/�/# ��ȅ -ѣ.�' .�� +�-/( )/�ѣ�
.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*( ѣФФѣ



EU Declaration of Conformity
	 - �4я�Ѳ0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/�ѳ�� �'�- .�/#�/�/# �-��$*� ,0$+( )/�

/4+ �Ѳ�(�-/����$�/*-��# -(*./�/��Уя����ѣ�ТУѳ�$.�$)��*(+'$�)� �2$/#��$- �/$1 �

Specifications
�*� 'ѐ�����ѣ�ТУ
��// -4ѐ�Х�������ѰФګ��УюЧ����ѱ�

�$- ' ..��-*/*�*'.ѐ��$"�  �ХюТ
�$( ).$*).ѐ��ЧЩګЪЫ�((�Ѱ�ФюФЦګХюЧ�$)юѱ�

�+ -�/$)"�� (+ -�/0- ѐ�Тڶ��ٺ�ЦТٺ��ѰХФڶ��ٺ�УТЦٺ�ѱ
�+ -�/$)"�	0($�$/4ѐ�Тڶ��ЫЧڔ��	я�)*��*)� ).�/$*)
�#- �� ���*)) �/$*)ѐ��ХТګУюЧ�((
�$"�  ���3$(0(��0/+0/��*2 -ѐگ�УТ���(
�$"�  ��+ -�/$*)��- ,0 )�4ѐ�ФЦТЧѣФЦЪТ��	5
�)� -�)*-(�'�0. я�/#$.�� 1$� �.#*0'��� �& +/��/���. +�-�/$*)��$./�)� �*!��/�' �./��ФТ��(�
� /2  )�/# ��)/ ))���)��/# ��*�4�*!�/# �0. -ю
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�''�+-*�0�/.�� �-$)"�/#$.�.4(�*'��- �2�./ � ' �/-$��'��)�� ' �/-*)$�� ,0$+( )/�
Ѱ������.�$)��$- �/$1 �ФТУФѶУЫѶ��ѱ�2#$�#�.#*0'��)*/�� �($3 ��2$/#�0).*-/ ��

UK Declaration of Conformity
	 - �4я�0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/��� �'�- .�/#�/�/# �-��$*� ,0$+( )/�

/4+ �	0���Уя�	�Уѣ�ТУ�$.�$)��*(+'$�)� �2$/#��$- �/$1 �ФТУЩ�Ѱ�
�ФТУЩ��*ю�УФТШя��.�
�( )� ���4��
�ФТУЫ��*ю�ШЫШѱю�
�# �!0''�/ 3/�*!�/# ����� �'�-�/$*)�*!��*)!*-($/4�$.��1�$'��' ��/�/# �!*''*2$)"�$)/ -) /�
���- ..ѐ�#//+ѐѶѶ222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ�*�Ѷю

WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

#*0. #*'��2�./ ю�
)./ ��я�4*0�.#*0'��+-*/ �/�#0(�)�# �'/#��)��/# � )1$-*)( )/��4�
#�)�$)"�*1 -�4*0-�2�./ � ,0$+( )/�/*���� .$")�/ ���*'' �/$*)�+*$)/�!*-�/# �- �4�'$)"�
*!�2�./ � ' �/-$��'��)�� ' �/-*)$�� ,0$+( )/я��++*$)/ ���4�/# �"*1 -)( )/�*-�'*��'�

ФТУЦѶЧХѶ��ю��# �!0''�/ 3/�*!�/# ����� �'�-�/$*)�*!��*)!*-($/4�$.��1�$'��' ��/�/# �!*''*2$)"�
$)/ -) /����- ..ѐ��#//+ѐѶѶ222ю($ю�*(Ѷ"'*��'Ѷ. -1$� Ѷ.0++*-/Ѷ� �'�-�/$*)ю#/('

ѣФЦѣ



�4(�*'�*)�/# �+-*�0�/�*-�*)�$/.�+��&�"$)"�$)�$��/ .�/#�/�/#$.�+-*�0�/�(�4�
)*/�� � /- �/ ���.�#*0. #*'��2�./ ю� 
)./ ��� $/� .#�''�� �#�)� ��*1 -� /*� /# �
�++'$���' � �*'' �/$*)� +*$)/� !*-� /# � - �4�'$)"� *!�  ' �/-$��'� �)��  ' �/-*)$��
 ,0$+( )/ю

Ую��#$.�+-*�0�/�$.�������/*4ю��' �. �&  +��#$'�- )��2�4�!-*(�/#$.�+-*�0�/ю
Фю��#$.�+-*�0�/�$.�� .$") ��!*-�$)�**-�0. �*)'4ю��*�����0. �$/�$)�#0($�� )1$-*)( )/.�*-�

*0/�**-.ю
Хю�� 2�- �*!�(*$./0- я��*�����.+$''�2�/ -�*-�*/# -�'$,0$�.�*)/*�/# �+-*�0�/ю
Цю��*�����+'�� �/#$.�+-*�0�/�) �-���# �/�.*0-� ю��*�����+'�� �$/�$)��)� )�'*.0- �0)' ..�

/# - �$.�)*-(�'�1 )/$'�/$*)ю

Warnings

�0/#*-$/$ .ю� �*-- �/� �$.+*.�'� �)�� - �4�'$)"� 2$''� # '+� +- 1 )/� +*/ )/$�'� ) "�/$1 �
�*). ,0 )� .� /*� /# � )1$-*)( )/��)��#0(�)�# �'/#ю��' �. ��*)/��/� /# � $)./�'' -�*-�
'*��'� �0/#*-$/$ .� !*-� (*- � $)!*-(�/$*)� ��*0/� /# � '*��/$*)� �.� 2 ''� �.� / -(.� �)��
�*)�$/$*).�*!�.0�#��*'' �/$*)�+*$)/.ю

ѣФЧѣ



Чю��*������// (+/�/*�- +�$-�/#$.�+-*�0�/��4�4*0-. '!ю��''�- +�$-.�.#*0'��� �+ -!*-( ���4�
�)��0/#*-$5 ��+-*! ..$*)�'ю

Шю��#$.�+-*�0�/�$.�*)'4�.0$/��' �!*-�$(+-*1$)"�/# � )/ -/�$)( )/я��*)1 )$ )� �*!�4*0-�
#*( �'$! я��)��- ($)�$)"�4*0���*0/�/# �� 1$� �./�/0.ю�
/�.#*0'������� �0. ���.�
. �0-$/4� ,0$+( )/�!*-�#*( .я��0$'�$)".я�2�- #*0. .я�*-��)4�*/# -�+'�� .ю�
!���0. -�
1$*'�/ .�/# �+-*�0�/�0. �$)./-0�/$*).я�/# �(�)0!��/0- -�2$''������ �'$��' �!*-��)4�-$.&.�
�)��+-*+ -/4�'*.. .ю

Щю�� +'�� ( )/�2$/#���// -$ .�*!�/# �2-*)"�(*� '�(�4���0. ���!$- �*-� 3+'*.$*)ю��)'4�
��// -$ .�*!�/# �.�( �*-� ,0$1�' )/�(*� '��- ��''*2 ��!*-�- +'�� ( )/ю

Ъю��*�)*/�+0/��)4���// -4�$)/*�!$- я�*1 )я�*-�($�-*2�1 �*1 )я�/*��1*$�� 3+'*.$*)ю
Ыю��*�)*/��$.�.. (�' я�$(+��/я�.,0  5 я��0/я�*-�( �#�)$��''4���(�" �/# ���// -4�$)��)4�

2�4я�/*��1*$�� 3+'*.$*)ю
УТю��*�)*/� 3+*. �/# ���// -$ .�/*� 3/- ( '4�'*2��$-�+- ..0- �*-� 3/- ( '4�#$"#�

/ (+ -�/0- я�2#$�#�(�4���0. ���// -4� 3+'*.$*)��)��!'�((��' �'$,0$��*-�"�.�' �&�" ю
УУю��*�)*/��$.��-��/# �2�./ ���// -$ .я��)���$.+*. �*!�/# (�+-*+ -'4�$)����*-��)� �2$/#�

- ' 1�)/�)�/$*)�'��)��- "$*)�'�- "0'�/$*).ю

ѣФШѣ



0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/��
�**(�ЪТУѣЪТЦя��0$'�$)"�Уя��#*)"2 )���-&я���).#�)�$��-&я��*ю�ХХЩТя�$03$�)��1 )0 я
�0"0�)"��*((0)$/4я���*40�)�� .$� )/$�'��$./-$�/я���).#�)��$./-$�/я��# )5# )я��#$)�
�)'$) ��0./*( -�� -1$� ѐ�222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/
�(�$'ѐ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(

ѣФЩѣ



ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ��У�ѥ�ϥϘϣϟϡϤϥϓϥϛϪϘϤϝϛϜ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠ�ϣϓϗϛϓϥϡϣϓ�Ѱ���ѱя�
ϣϓϔϡϥϓϱϬϛϜ�Ϡϓ�ϤϦϨϛϨ�ѰϬϘϞϡϪϠϮϨѱ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϲϨя�ϢϣϛϟϘϠϛϟϮϜ�ϝ�ϣϓϗϛϓϥϡϣϓϟ�
ϕϡϗϲϠϡϖϡ�ϡϥϡϢϞϘϠϛϲя�ϡϥϞϛϪϓϱϬϛϜϤϲ�ϡϥϤϦϥϤϥϕϛϘϟ�ϠϘϡϔϨϡϗϛϟϡϤϥϛ�ϕ�
ϢϡϗϝϞϱϪϘϠϛϛ�ϝ�ϤϘϥϛ�ϢϛϥϓϠϛϲ�ϛ�ϦϗϡϔϠϮϟ�ϟϡϠϥϓϙϡϟю�ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�
ϢϡϚϕϡϞϛϥ�Ήϓϟ�ϓϕϥϡϟϓϥϛϪϘϤϝϛ�ϢϡϗϗϘϣϙϛϕϓϥϯ�ϝϡϟϧϡϣϥϠϦϱ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϦ�ϕ�
ϢϡϟϘϬϘϠϛϛю�ΚϤϥϣϡϜϤϥϕϡ�ϤϢϡϤϡϔϠϡ�ϣϓϔϡϥϓϥϯ�ϝϓϝ�ϓϕϥϡϠϡϟϠϡя�ϥϓϝ�ϛ�ϔϦϗϦϪϛ�
ϢϡϗϝϞϱϪϘϠϠϠϮϟ�ϝ�ΝϘϠϥϣϦ�ϦϟϠϡϖϡ�ϗϡϟϓ�ϗϞϲ�ϦϢϣϓϕϞϘϠϛϲ�ϛϚ�ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϲ�
�,�-��	*( ю�ΚϤϥϣϡϜϤϥϕϡ�ϟϡϙϘϥ�ϣϘϖϦϞϛϣϡϕϓϥϯ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϦ�ϣϓϗϛϓϥϡϣϓ�
ϡϥϡϢϞϘϠϛϲя�ϡϢϣϘϗϘϞϲϥϯ�ϡϥϝϣϮϥϛϘ�ϡϝϡϠя�ϣϓϔϡϥϓϥϯ�ϤϡϟϘϤϥϠϡ�Ϥ�ϗϓϥϪϛϝϡϟ�
ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮ�ϛ�ϡϥϝϣϮϥϛϲю

ΕϔϚϡϣ�ϢϣϡϗϦϝϥϓ

ѣФЪѣ



Ѻ�Ϟϲ�ϦϟϠϡϜ�ϧϦϠϝϩϛϡϠϓϞϯϠϡϤϥϛ�ϠϘϡϔϨϡϗϛϟ�ϝϡϠϩϘϠϥϣϓϥϡϣ��,�-���$"�  �ХюТю
Ѻ�Ϟϲ�ϣϓϔϡϥϮ�Ϥ�	*( �$/�ϠϘϡϔϨϡϗϛϟ�ϤϢϘϩϛϓϞϯϠϮϜ�ϝϡϠϩϘϠϥϣϓϥϡϣю�ΖϡϤϘϥϛϥϘ�
222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/�ϗϞϲ�ϢϡϞϦϪϘϠϛϲ�ϔϡϞϘϘ�ϢϡϗϣϡϔϠϡϜ�ϛϠϧϡϣϟϓϩϛϛю

Ѻ�ΖϣϡϗϦϝϥ�ϢϣϘϗϠϓϚϠϓϪϘϠ�ϥϡϞϯϝϡ�ϗϞϲ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϛϲ�ϕ�ϢϡϟϘϬϘϠϛϛю

ΑѣϰϝϣϓϠ

�ΗϮϪϓϙϠϓϲ�ϝϠϡϢϝϓ
ΖϣϛϟϘϪϓϠϛϘѐ�ϗϡϤϥϦϢϠϮ�ϡϢϘϣϓϩϛϛ�ϝϡϣϡϥϝϡϖϡ�
Ϡϓϙϓϥϛϲя�ϗϞϛϥϘϞϯϠϡϖϡ�Ϡϓϙϓϥϛϲ�ϛ�Ϣϡϕϡϣϡϥϓю

ΏϠϥϘϣϧϘϜϤ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓ
ѣФЫѣ



ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ��Уګ��Уя�ΗϦϝϡϕϡϗϤϥϕϡ�ϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϥϘϞϲګ��Уя�
ϔϓϥϓϣϘϲ����УяЧ�Ήګ��Фя�ϓϗϓϢϥϘϣ�Ѱ��Ѷ���Ѷ���ѱګ��Х

ΖϣϛϟϘϪϓϠϛϘѐ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϔϮϞϛ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϮ�ϢϘϣϘϗ�ϡϥϢϣϓϕϝϡϜ�Ϥ�Ϛϓϕϡϗϓю�ΖϡϙϓϞϦϜϤϥϓя�
ϛϚϕϞϘϝϛϥϘ�ϛϚϡϞϲϩϛϡϠϠϦϱ�ϕϝϞϓϗϝϦ�ϢϘϣϘϗ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϛϘϟю

ΑϡϟϢϞϘϝϥϓϩϛϲѐ
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ѣХТѣ



ΕϢϛϤϓϠϛϘ�ϧϦϠϝϩϛϜ�ϣϮϪϓϙϠϮϨ�ϝϠϡϢϡϝ
ΘϥϓϥϦϤ�ϰϝϣϓϠϓ

ΒϱϔϡϜ�ϤϥϓϥϦϤ
ϞϛϥϘϞϯϠϡϘ�ϠϓϙϓϥϛϘ�ϕ�
ϥϘϪϘϠϛϘ�УТ�ϤϘϝϦϠϗ

ΔϓϙϓϥϛϘ�Х�
ϣϓϚϓ�Ϣϡϗϣϲϗ

ΑϡϣϡϥϝϡϘ�ϠϓϙϓϥϛϘ�У�ϣϓϚ ΖϘϣϘϝϞϱϪϘϠϛϘ�ϣϘϙϛϟϓ

ΉϝϞϱϪϛϥϯѶϡϥϝϞϱϪϛϥϯ�ϧϦϠϝϩϛϱ�
ϔϞϡϝϛϣϡϕϝϛ�ϡϥ�ϗϘϥϘϜ

ΗϘϖϦϞϛϣϡϕϝϓ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮ

ϞϛϥϘϞϯϠϡϘ�ϠϓϙϓϥϛϘ�ϕ�
ϥϘϪϘϠϛϘ�Х�ϤϘϝϦϠϗ

Ζϡϕϡϣϡϥ

ΑϓϞϛϔϣϡϕϝϓ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓ�ѰϢϘϣϘϗ�
ϝϓϞϛϔϣϡϕϝϡϜ�ϦϔϘϗϛϥϘϤϯя�Ϫϥϡ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠ�
ϢϣϓϕϛϞϯϠϡ�Ϡϓ�ϛϠϥϘϣϧϘϜϤϘ�
ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓѱ

ΖϡϗϝϞϱϪϘϠϛϘ�ϝ�ϤϘϥϛѶϤϔϣϡϤ�ϤϘϥϛ

ΛϦϠϝϩϛϲ ΕϢϛϤϓϠϛϘ

ѣХУѣ



ΕϢϛϤϓϠϛϘ�ϤϥϓϥϦϤϓ�ϰϝϣϓϠϓ
ΤϝϣϓϠ�ϔϦϗϘϥ�ϡϥϡϔϣϓϙϓϥϯ�ϤϥϓϥϦϤя�

ϝϓϝ�ϢϡϝϓϚϓϠϡ�Ϡϓ�ϣϛϤϦϠϝϘя�ϝϓϙϗϮϜ�ϣϓϚ�Ϣϣϛ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϘ�
ϔϓϥϓϣϘϜю�Ή�ϰϥϡ�ϕϣϘϟϲ�ϝϓϝ�ϟϡϙϠϡ�ϤϝϡϣϘϘ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϛϥϘ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϕ�ϣϓϚϭϴϟ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓя�ϢϡϤϞϘ�ϪϘϖϡ�ϠϓϙϟϛϥϘ�
ϝϠϡϢϝϦ�Х�ϣϓϚϓ�Ϣϡϗϣϲϗ�ϛϞϛ�ϠϓϙϟϛϥϘ�ѡϡϢϡϞϠϛϥϘϞϯϠϮϘ�
ϠϓϤϥϣϡϜϝϛѢ�ϕ�ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϛ�ϗϞϲ�ϝϓϞϛϔϣϡϕϝϛ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓю

ΖϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϥϘϞϯ�ϟϡϙϘϥ�ϢϡϕϘϣϠϦϥϯ�ϣϮϪϓϖ�
ϛϞϛ�ϦϤϥϓϠϓϕϞϛϕϓϥϯ�ϩϘϞϘϕϦϱ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϦ�ϕ�ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϛ�
Ϣϡ�ϟϘϣϘ�ϠϘϡϔϨϡϗϛϟϡϤϥϛю

ΙϣϘϔϦϘϥϤϲ�ϝϓϞϛϔϣϡϕϝϓ

ΗϦϪϠϡϜ�ϣϘϙϛϟ

ΖϣϛϟϘϪϓϠϛϘѐ�ϢϘϣϘϗ�ϝϓϞϛϔϣϡϕϝϡϜ�ϦϔϘϗϛϥϯϤϲ�ϕ�ϥϡϟя�Ϫϥϡ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠ�
ϢϣϓϕϛϞϯϠϡ�Ϡϓ�ϛϠϥϘϣϧϘϜϤϘ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓю

ѣХФѣ



ΖϣϘϗϠϓϚϠϓϪϘϠ�ϗϞϲ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϛϲ�
ϕϡ�ϕϣϘϟϲ�ϗϞϛϥϘϞϯϠϡϖϡ�ϡϥϤϦϥϤϥϕϛϲя�ϪϥϡϔϮ�ϚϓϬϛϥϛϥϯ�
ϕϡϗϡϢϣϡϕϡϗ�ϡϥ�ϚϓϟϘϣϚϓϠϛϲ�Ϣϣϛ�ϠϛϚϝϡϜ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϘю

ΑϞϓϢϓϠ�ϚϓϝϣϮϕϓϘϥϤϲ�ϗϞϲ�ϢϣϘϝϣϓϬϘϠϛϲ�
ϠϓϖϣϘϕϓя�Ϫϥϡ�ϢϡϗϨϡϗϛϥ�ϗϞϲ�ϰϝϤϢϞϦϓϥϓϩϛϛ�ϞϘϥϡϟя�ϝϡϖϗϓ�
ϠϘϥ�ϠϘϡϔϨϡϗϛϟϡϤϥϛ�ϕ�ϡϥϡϢϞϘϠϛϛю

ΗϘϙϛϟ�ϓϠϥϛϧϣϛϚϓ

ΉϮϝϞϱϪϘϠϛϘ

ѣХХѣ



ΕϢϛϤϓϠϛϘ�ϚϠϓϪϝϡϕ
Εϫϛϔϝϓ�ϝϡϠϥϣϡϞϲ�

ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮ
� ΔϛϚϝϛϜ�Ϛϓϣϲϗ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ

ΚϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϠϓϲ�
ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓ

ΕϔϠϓϣϦϙϘϠϛϘ�
ϡϥϝϣϮϥϡϖϡ�ϡϝϠϓ

ΚϟϠϡϘ�ϣϓϤϢϛϤϓϠϛϘ ΗϦϪϠϡϜ�ϣϘϙϛϟ

ΚϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϓ

ΘϘϥϯ
ΈϞϡϝϛϣϡϕϝϓ�ϡϥ�ϗϘϥϘϜ

ѣХЦѣ



Εϫϛϔϝϓ�ϝϡϠϥϣϡϞϲ�
ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮ

Ή�ϤϞϦϪϓϘ�ϓϠϡϟϓϞϯϠϡϖϡ�ϝϡϠϥϣϡϞϲ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮю�Θϟю�
ϣϓϚϗϘϞ�ѡΚϤϥϣϓϠϘϠϛϘ�ϠϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϘϜѢ�ϕ�ϣϦϝϡϕϡϗϤϥϕϘ�
ϗϞϲ�ϦϤϥϣϓϠϘϠϛϲ�ϠϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϘϜю

ΔϛϚϝϛϜ�Ϛϓϣϲϗ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ
Ή�ϤϞϦϪϓϘ�ϠϛϚϝϡϖϡ�Ϛϓϣϲϗϓ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛю�ΎϓϟϘϠϛϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�
ϝϓϝ�ϟϡϙϠϡ�ϤϝϡϣϘϘю

ΚϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϠϓϲ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓ ΕϥϡϔϣϓϙϘϠϛϘ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϠϡϜ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮю

ΕϔϠϓϣϦϙϘϠϛϘ�
ϡϥϝϣϮϥϡϖϡ�ϡϝϠϓ

Αϡϖϗϓ�ϓϝϥϛϕϛϣϡϕϓϠϓ�ϧϦϠϝϩϛϲ�ϡϔϠϓϣϦϙϘϠϛϲ�
ϡϥϝϣϮϥϡϖϡ�ϡϝϠϓю

ΚϟϠϡϘ�ϣϓϤϢϛϤϓϠϛϘ Αϡϖϗϓ�ϓϝϥϛϕϛϣϡϕϓϠϓ�ϧϦϠϝϩϛϲ�ϦϟϠϡϖϡ�ϣϓϤϢϛϤϓϠϛϲю

ΗϦϪϠϡϜ�ϣϘϙϛϟ Αϡϖϗϓ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϠϓϨϡϗϛϥϤϲ�ϕ�ϣϦϪϠϡϟ�ϣϘϙϛϟϘю

ΚϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϓ Αϡϖϗϓ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϠϓϨϡϗϛϥϤϲ�ϕ�ϤϥϓϥϦϤϘ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϛю

ΘϘϥϯ
ΘϥϓϥϦϤ�ϤϘϥϛѐ
ѺΎϠϓϪϡϝ�ϡϔϮϪϠϡ�ϖϡϣϛϥѐ�ϠϡϣϟϓϞϯϠϡϘ�ϤϘϥϘϕϡϘ�ϤϡϘϗϛϠϘϠϛϘ
ѺΎϠϓϪϡϝ�ϠϘ�ϖϡϣϛϥѐ�ϠϘ�ϕ�ϤϘϥϛѶϡϥϝϞϱϪϘϠϡю

ѣХЧѣ



ΈϞϡϝϛϣϡϕϝϓ�ϡϥ�ϗϘϥϘϜ
Ϟϲ�ϢϣϘϗϡϥϕϣϓϬϘϠϛϲ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϛϲ�ϗϘϥϯϟϛя�
ϠϓϙϟϛϥϘ�ϛ�ϦϗϘϣϙϛϕϓϜϥϘ�ϕ�ϥϘϪϘϠϛϘ�Х�ϤϘϝϦϠϗя�ϪϥϡϔϮ�
ϕϝϞϱϪϛϥϯ�ϛϞϛ�ϡϥϝϞϱϪϛϥϯ�ϧϦϠϝϩϛϱю

ΏϠϤϥϣϦϝϩϛϛ�Ϣϡ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϘ
Ую�ΖϡϙϓϞϦϜϤϥϓя�ϛϚϕϞϘϝϛϥϘ�ϛϚϡϞϲϩϛϡϠϠϦϱ�ϕϝϞϓϗϝϦ�ϢϘϣϘϗ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϛϘϟ�

ϛ�ϦϔϘϗϛϥϘϤϯя�Ϫϥϡ�ϦϤϥϣϡϜϤϥϕϡ�ϕϝϞϱϪϘϠϡю

ѣХШѣ



Фю�ΖϡϤϞϘ�ϕϝϞϱϪϘϠϛϲ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣϓ�ϕ�ϥϘϪϘϠϛϘ�Ч�ϟϛϠϦϥ�ϚϓϝϣϘϢϛϥϘ�
Ϙϖϡ�Ϡϓ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϘ�ϣϓϗϛϓϥϡϣϓ�ϡϥϡϢϞϘϠϛϲю

УюΊϡϣϛϚϡϠϥϓϞϯϠϓϲ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϓ ФюΉϘϣϥϛϝϓϞϯϠϓϲ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϓ

ѣХЩѣ



ϓю�ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϢϡϗϗϘϣϙϛϕϓϘϥ�ϝϓϝ�ϖϡϣϛϚϡϠϥϓϞϯϠϮϘя�ϥϓϝ�ϛ�ϕϘϣϥϛϝϓϞϯϠϮϘ�
ϟϘϥϡϗϮ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϛю�ΕϗϠϓϝϡ�ϕϘϣϥϛϝϓϞϯϠϮϜ�ϟϘϥϡϗ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϛ�ϟϡϙϘϥ�
ϢϣϛϕϘϤϥϛ�ϝ�ϠϘϥϡϪϠϡϤϥϲϟ�ϕ�ϢϡϝϓϚϓϠϛϲϨ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮя�ϡϔϦϤϞϡϕϞϘϠϠϮϟ�
ϔϞϛϚϡϤϥϯϱ�ϕϤϥϣϡϘϠϠϡϖϡ�ϗϓϥϪϛϝϓ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮ�ϝ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϘю

ΖϣϛϟϘϪϓϠϛϘѐ�ϕ�Ϟϱϔϡϟ�ϛϚ�ϰϥϛϨ�ϟϘϥϡϗϡϕ�ϗϞϲ�ϢϡϕϮϫϘϠϛϲ�ϥϡϪϠϡϤϥϛ�ϣϘϖϦϞϛϣϡϕϓϠϛϲ�
ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮ�ϥϣϘϔϦϘϥϤϲ�ϕϠϘϫϠϛϜ�ϗϓϥϪϛϝ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮ�ϛ�ϕϞϓϙϠϡϤϥϛ��,�-�ю

1
2

ѣХЪѣ



�ю�ΚϤϥϓϠϡϕϛϥϘ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�Ϡϓ�ϣϓϗϛϓϥϡϣя�ϢϞϡϥϠϡ�ϚϓϧϛϝϤϛϣϡϕϓϕ�Ϙϖϡ�
ϕϣϓϬϘϠϛϘϟ�ϖϓϜϝϛю

ΖϣϛϟϘϪϓϠϛϘѐ�Ϡϓ�ϣϛϤϦϠϝϘ�ϢϡϝϓϚϓϠϓ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϓ�Ϡϓ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠ�Ϥ�ϣϘϚϯϔϡϜ��ХТ3УяЧ�ϟϟю

ѣХЫѣ



�ю�ΔϓϙϟϛϥϘ�ϝϠϡϢϝϦ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣϓ�Х�ϣϓϚϓ�Ϣϡϗϣϲϗ�ϗϞϲ�ϝϓϞϛϔϣϡϕϝϛ�
ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓю�Ήϡ�ϕϣϘϟϲ�ϝϓϞϛϔϣϡϕϝϛ�Ϡϓ�ϰϝϣϓϠϘ�ϡϥϡϔϣϓϙϓϘϥϤϲ�ϤϛϟϕϡϞ�Ѳ�УФѳю

�ю�ΘϛϟϕϡϞ�Ѳ�УФѳ�ϛϤϪϘϚϓϘϥ�ϢϣϛϟϘϣϠϡ�ϪϘϣϘϚ�УТ�ϤϘϝϦϠϗя�ϛ�Ϡϓ�ϰϝϣϓϠϘ�ϡϥϡϔϣϓϙϓϘϥϤϲ�
ϥϘϝϦϬϓϲ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϠϓϲ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓя�ϦϝϓϚϮϕϓϱϬϓϲ�Ϡϓ�ϚϓϕϘϣϫϘϠϛϘ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϛю

ΖϣϛϟϘϪϓϠϛϘѐ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠ�ϗϡϞϙϘϠ�ϔϮϥϯ�ϡϥϝϓϞϛϔϣϡϕϓϠё�ϕ�ϢϣϡϥϛϕϠϡϟ�ϤϞϦϪϓϘ�ϡϠ�ϟϡϙϘϥ�
ϢϣϛϕϘϤϥϛ�ϝ�ϓϠϡϟϓϞϯϠϡϟϦ�ϝϡϠϥϣϡϞϱ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮю�ΘϞϘϗϦϜϥϘ�ϢϣϛϕϘϗϘϠϠϮϟ�
ϕϮϫϘ�ϫϓϖϓϟ�ϛϞϛ�ϠϓϙϟϛϥϘ�ѡϡϢϡϞϠϛϥϘϞϯϠϮϘ�ϠϓϤϥϣϡϜϝϛѢ�ϕ�ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϛ�ϗϞϲ�
ϝϓϞϛϔϣϡϕϝϛ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓю

ѣЦТѣ



ΚϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϓ�Ϥ�ϗϣϦϖϛϟϛ�ϓϗϓϢϥϘϣϓϟϛѐ

·ϗϓϢϥϘϣѐRA 

ΘϡϘϗϛϠϛϥϘ�ϓϗϓϢϥϘϣ����Ϥ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϡϟя�
ϚϓϥϲϠϛϥϘ�ϕϛϠϥ�ϗϞϲ�ϚϓϕϘϣϫϘϠϛϲ�
ϤϡϘϗϛϠϘϠϛϲя�ϚϓϥϘϟ�ϕϮϣϡϕϠϲϜϥϘ�
ϖϓϜϝϦ�ϛϠϥϘϣϧϘϜϤϓ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣϓ�Ϥ�ϓϗϓϢϥϘϣϡϟ����ϛ�
ϢϡϕϡϣϓϪϛϕϓϜϥϘ�ϖϓϜϝϦ�ϛϠϥϘϣϧϘϜϤϓя�
Ϣϡϝϓ�ϡϠϓ�ϠϘ�ϔϦϗϘϥ�ϚϓϥϲϠϦϥϓю

1

2

3

ѣЦУѣ



·ϗϓϢϥϘϣѐRAV

ΖϣϛϤϡϘϗϛϠϛϥϘ�ϓϗϓϢϥϘϣ�����ѰФѱ�
ϝ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϦ�ϣϓϗϛϓϥϡϣϓя�ϚϓϥϲϠϛϥϘ�
ϧϛϝϤϛϣϦϱϬϛϜ�ϕϛϠϥ�ѰХѱя�
ϠϓϗϘϠϯϥϘ�ϥϡϞϝϓϥϘϞϯ�ѰУѱ�Ϡϓ�
ϫϥϡϝ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓю�ΖϣϛϤϡϘϗϛϠϛϥϘ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ѰЦѱ�ϝ�ϓϗϓϢϥϘϣϦ�
����ϛ�ϚϓϧϛϝϤϛϣϦϜϥϘ�Ϙϖϡ�
ϕϣϓϬϘϠϛϘϟ�ϖϓϜϝϛ�Ϣϡ�ϪϓϤϡϕϡϜ�
ϤϥϣϘϞϝϘю

1

2

3

4

ѣЦФѣ



�·ϗϓϢϥϘϣѐ

ΘϡϘϗϛϠϛϥϘ�ϓϗϓϢϥϘϣ�����ѰУѱ�Ϥ�
ϝϞϓϢϓϠϡϟя�ϚϓϥϘϟ�ϤϡϕϟϘϤϥϛϥϘ�
ϖϓϜϝϦ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣϓ�ѰФѱ�Ϥ�
ϓϗϓϢϥϘϣϡϟ�����ϛ�
ϢϡϕϡϣϓϪϛϕϓϜϥϘ�ϖϓϜϝϦя�Ϣϡϝϓ�
ϡϠϓ�ϠϘ�ϔϦϗϘϥ�ϚϓϥϲϠϦϥϓю 1

2

RAVL

ѣЦХѣ



ΈϮϤϥϣϓϲ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϓ
ϡϔϓϕϞϘϠϛϘ�ϦϤϥϣϡϜϤϥϕϓ�ϕ�ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϘ��,�-��	*( ѐ

ΖϘϣϘϗ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϛϘϟ�ϢϣϡϗϦϝϥϓя�ϢϡϙϓϞϦϜϤϥϓя�ϦϔϘϗϛϥϘϤϯя�Ϫϥϡ�Ϧ�ΉϓϤ�
ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϡ�ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϘ��,�-�	*( �ϛ�ϝ�ϠϘϟϦ�ϢϡϗϝϞϱϪϘϠ�
ϝϡϠϩϘϠϥϣϓϥϡϣ��,�-�ю
ΎϓϢϦϤϥϛϥϘ�ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϘя�ϠϓϙϟϛϥϘ�ѡکѢ�ϕ�Ϣϣϓϕϡϟ�ϕϘϣϨϠϘϟ�ϦϖϞϦ�
ϖϞϓϕϠϡϜ�ϤϥϣϓϠϛϩϮ�ϗϞϲ�ϢϘϣϘϨϡϗϓ�Ϡϓ�ϤϥϣϓϠϛϩϦ�ѡϡϔϓϕϛϥϯ�
ϦϤϥϣϡϜϤϥϕϡ�ѰϓϝϤϘϤϤϦϓϣϮѱѢя�ϕϮϔϘϣϛϥϘ�ѡΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ��УѢ�
ϛ�ϗϘϜϤϥϕϦϜϥϘ�ϕ�ϤϡϡϥϕϘϥϤϥϕϛϛ�Ϥ�ϢϡϗϤϝϓϚϝϓϟϛ�Ϡϓ�ϤϥϣϓϠϛϩϘю

ΖϣϡϕϘϣϝϓ�ϰϧϧϘϝϥϛϕϠϡϖϡ�ϣϓϤϤϥϡϲϠϛϲѐ�ϢϡϤϞϘ�ϦϤϢϘϫϠϡϜ�ϠϓϤϥϣϡϜϝϛ�ϤϘϥϛ�
ϡϥϣϘϖϦϞϛϣϦϜϥϘ�ϥϘϣϟϡϤϥϓϥ�ϕ�ϢϣϘϗϕϓϣϛϥϘϞϯϠϡ�ϕϮϔϣϓϠϠϡϟ�ϢϡϞϡϙϘϠϛϛ�
ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϛ�ϛ�ϢϣϡϕϘϣϯϥϘя�ϤϛϠϨϣϡϠϛϚϛϣϡϕϓϠ�Ϟϛ�ϤϥϓϥϦϤ�ϕ�ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϛю

Ѻ�ΌϤϞϛ�ϦϤϥϣϡϜϤϥϕϡ�ϠϘ�ϗϡϔϓϕϞϘϠϡя�ϢϘϣϘϟϘϤϥϛϥϘ�Ϙϖϡ�ϔϞϛϙϘ�ϝ�ϝϡϠϩϘϠϥϣϓϥϡϣϦ�ϛ�
ϢϡϢϣϡϔϦϜϥϘ�ϘϬϘ�ϣϓϚю

1

2

ѣЦЦѣ



ΎϓϟϘϠϓ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ
ΖϡϕϘϣϠϛϥϘ�ϝϡϣϢϦϤ�ϕ�ϠϓϢϣϓϕϞϘϠϛϛ�ϤϥϣϘϞϝϛ�ϕϠϛϚϦ�ϛ�ϕϮϥϲϠϛϥϘ�Ϙϖϡя�
Ϣϡϝϓ�ϡϠ�ϠϘ�ϔϦϗϘϥ�ϣϓϚϔϞϡϝϛϣϡϕϓϠю

1

2

1

ѣЦЧѣ



ΘϡϔϞϱϗϓϲ�ϢϡϞϲϣϠϡϤϥϯ�ϕ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϜϠϡϟ�ϡϥϤϘϝϘя�ϕϤϥϓϕϯϥϘ�Ф�ϬϘϞϡϪϠϮϘ�
ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϥϛϢϓ�··я�ϝϓϝ�ϢϡϝϓϚϓϠϡ�Ϡϓ�ϣϛϤϦϠϝϘю

Ζϣϛ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϠϮϨ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϲϨ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϚϓϢϦϤϝϓϘϥϤϲ�
ϓϕϥϡϟϓϥϛϪϘϤϝϛя�ϛ�Ϡϓ�ϰϝϣϓϠϘ�ϡϥϡϔϣϓϙϓϘϥϤϲ�ϤϛϟϕϡϞ�Ѳ�УУѳя�ϝϓϝ�
ϢϡϝϓϚϓϠϡ�Ϡϓ�ϣϛϤϦϠϝϘю

ΖϣϛϟϘϪϓϠϛϘѐ�ϠϘ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϦϜϥϘ�ϢϘϣϘϚϓϣϲϙϓϘϟϮϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛю

+

2

3

ѣЦШѣ



ΚϤϥϓϠϡϕϛϥϘ�ϝϡϣϢϦϤ�ϛ�ϢϡϕϘϣϠϛϥϘ�Ϙϖϡ�ϕ�ϠϓϢϣϓϕϞϘϠϛϛ�ϤϥϣϘϞϝϛ�ϤϠϛϚϦя�
Ϣϡϝϓ�ϡϠ�ϠϘ�ϚϓϧϛϝϤϛϣϦϘϥϤϲ�ϗϞϲ�ϚϓϕϘϣϫϘϠϛϲ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϛ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϜю
ΖϣϛϟϘϪϓϠϛϘѐ�ϕ�ϤϞϦϪϓϘ�ϢϣϘϗϦϢϣϘϙϗϘϠϛϲ�ϡ�ϠϛϚϝϡϟ�ϚϓϣϲϗϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϚϓϟϘϠϛϥϘ�
ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϝϓϝ�ϟϡϙϠϡ�ϤϝϡϣϘϘю

1

2

4

ѣЦЩѣ



Р

1

ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�
ϣϓϔϡϥϓϘϥ�ϠϡϣϟϓϞϯϠϡя�
Ϡϡ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓ�ϕ�
ϢϡϟϘϬϘϠϛϛ�ϲϕϠϡ�
ϕϮϫϘ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϠϡϜю

ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�
ϣϓϔϡϥϓϘϥ�ϠϡϣϟϓϞϯϠϡя�
Ϡϡ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓ�ϕ�
ϢϡϟϘϬϘϠϛϛ�ϲϕϠϡ�
ϠϛϙϘ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϠϡϜю

ΎϓϟϘϠϛϥϘ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠя�ϛϚϕϞϘϝϛϥϘ�
ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϛ�ϕϤϥϓϕϯϥϘ�ϛϨ�
ϡϔϣϓϥϠϡ�ϪϘϣϘϚ�ХТ�ϤϘϝϦϠϗя�ϓ�
ϚϓϥϘϟ�ϢϘϣϘϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϛϥϘ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣю

ΕϔϣϓϥϛϥϘϤϯ�ϝ�
ϢϣϡϧϘϤϤϛϡϠϓϞϓϟ�ϗϞϲ�ϣϘϟϡϠϥϓ�
ϥϣϦϔϡϢϣϡϕϡϗϓ�ϖϡϣϲϪϘϜ�ϕϡϗϮю

ΘϠϛϟϛϥϘ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�Ϥ�
ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓя�ϛϚϕϞϘϝϛϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�
ϛ�ϕϤϥϓϕϯϥϘ�ϛϨ�ϡϔϣϓϥϠϡ�ϪϘϣϘϚ�
ХТ�ϤϘϝϦϠϗю�ΖϘϣϘϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϛϥϘ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϛ�ϢϣϡϕϘϣϯϥϘя�
ϣϘϫϘϠϓ�Ϟϛ�ϠϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϯю

ΔϘϢϣϓϕϛϞϯϠϓϲ�
ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϓ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣϓ

ΔϛϚϝϓϲ�
ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓ�Ϡϓ�
ϕϨϡϗϘ�ϕ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϱ

ΔϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϯ�
ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓ

ΔϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϯ�
ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓ

2

ΔϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϯ ΉϡϚϟϡϙϠϓϲ�ϢϣϛϪϛϠϓ ΗϘϫϘϠϛϘ

ѣЦЪѣ



ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ
ϡϟ�ϠϘϞϯϚϲ�
ϦϢϣϓϕϞϲϥϯ�ϪϘϣϘϚ�
ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϘ

ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�
ϣϓϔϡϥϓϘϥ�ϠϡϣϟϓϞϯϠϡя�
Ϡϡ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓ�ϕ�
ϢϡϟϘϬϘϠϛϛ�ϠϘ�
ϢϡϤϥϡϲϠϠϓ

ΑϡϟϠϓϥϓ�ϪϣϘϚϟϘϣϠϡ�
ϢϣϡϕϘϥϣϛϕϓϘϥϤϲя�ϛ�ϥϘϢϞϡ�
ϥϘϣϲϘϥϤϲ

ΖϣϡϕϘϣϯϥϘя�ϠϘ�ϡϥϝϣϮϥϮ�
ϛϞϛ�ϠϘ�ϚϓϢϘϣϥϮ�Ϟϛ�ϗϕϘϣϛ�
ϛ�ϡϝϠϓ

ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϠϘ�
ϢϡϗϝϞϱϪϘϠ�ϝ�ϢϣϛϞϡϙϘϠϛϱ

ΖϣϡϕϘϣϯϥϘ�
ϝϡϠϧϛϖϦϣϓϩϛϱ�ϤϘϥϛю

ΕϥϣϘϖϦϞϛϣϦϜϥϘ�
ϣϓϤϤϥϡϲϠϛϘ�ϛϞϛ�ϗϡϔϓϕϯϥϘ�
ϘϬϘ�ϡϗϛϠ�ϝϡϠϩϘϠϥϣϓϥϡϣ

ΎϓϟϘϠϛϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛю

ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�
ϣϓϤϢϡϞϡϙϘϠ�ϗϓϞϘϝϡ�ϛϞϛ�
ϚϓϔϞϡϝϛϣϡϕϓϠ�ϡϥ�
ϝϡϠϩϘϠϥϣϓϥϡϣϓ

ΔϛϚϝϛϜ�Ϛϓϣϲϗ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ

ΎϓϟϘϠϛϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛюΔϛϚϝϛϜ�Ϛϓϣϲϗ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ

3

4

ѣЦЫѣ



Δϓ�ΑѣϰϝϣϓϠϘ�
ϡϥϡϔϣϓϙϓϘϥϤϲ�
ϚϠϓϪϡϝ�
ϠϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϛ

6
ΔϘϢϣϓϕϛϞϯϠϓϲ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϝϓ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣϓ

ΘϠϛϟϛϥϘ�ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�Ϥ�
ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓя�ϛϚϕϞϘϝϛϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϜϝϛ�ϛ�
ϕϤϥϓϕϯϥϘ�ϛϨ�ϡϔϣϓϥϠϡ�ϪϘϣϘϚ�ХТ�
ϤϘϝϦϠϗя�ϢϘϣϘϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϛϥϘ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�ϛ�ϢϣϡϕϘϣϯϥϘя�
ϣϘϫϘϠϓ�Ϟϛ�ϠϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϯю

ΙϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣ�
ϠϘ�ϣϘϓϖϛϣϦϘϥ�Ϡϓ�
ϕϤϥϓϕϞϘϠϠϮϘ�
ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ

5

ΎϓϟϘϠϛϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛю

ΎϓϟϘϠϛϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛю

ΔϛϚϝϛϜ�Ϛϓϣϲϗ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ

ΘϔϡϜ�ϛϚϗϘϞϛϲ

ΈϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϮ�ϔϘϚ�
ϤϡϔϞϱϗϘϠϛϲ�ϢϡϞϲϣϠϡϤϥϛю

ΕϔϣϓϥϛϥϘϤϯ�ϕ�ϡϥϗϘϞ�
ϢϡϤϞϘϢϣϡϗϓϙϠϡϖϡ�ϡϔϤϞϦϙϛϕϓϠϛϲ�
ϗϞϲ�ϣϘϟϡϠϥϓ�ϛϞϛ�ϚϓϟϘϠϮю

ѣЧТѣ



Δϓ�
ΑѣϰϝϣϓϠϘ�
ϡϥϡϔϣϓϙϓ
ϘϥϤϲ�
ϚϠϓϪϡϝ�
ϠϘϛϤϢϣϓϕ
ϠϡϤϥϛ

6

ΚϤϥϓϠϡϕϞϘϠϓ�ϤϞϛϫϝϡϟ�
ϕϮϤϡϝϓϲ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓ

ΔϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϯ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠϓ

ΑϡϟϠϓϥϓ�ϤϞϛϫϝϡϟ�ϔϡϞϯϫϓϲ
ѰϔϓϥϓϣϘϲ�ϠϘ�ϤϡϡϥϕϘϥϤϥϕϦϘϥ�
ϘϜѱ�ϛϞϛ�ϪϣϘϚϟϘϣϠϡ�
ϢϣϡϕϘϥϣϛϕϓϘϥϤϲ

ΔϛϚϝϡϘ�ϗϓϕϞϘϠϛϘ�ϛϞϛ�
ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓ�ϕϡϗϮ�Ϡϓ�ϕϨϡϗϘ

ΚϤϥϓϠϡϕϛϥϘ�ϟϘϠϘϘ�ϕϮϤϡϝϦϱ�
ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϦю

ΎϓϟϘϠϛϥϘ�ϝϞϓϢϓϠя�ϛϚϕϞϘϝϛϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�
ϛ�ϕϤϥϓϕϯϥϘ�ϛϨ�ϡϔϣϓϥϠϡ�ϪϘϣϘϚ�ХТ�
ϤϘϝϦϠϗя�ϓ�ϚϓϥϘϟ�ϢϘϣϘϦϤϥϓϠϡϕϛϥϘ�
ϥϘϣϟϡϣϘϖϦϞϲϥϡϣю

ΎϓϟϘϠϛϥϘ�ϣϓϗϛϓϥϡϣ�ϛϞϛ�ϢϣϡϕϘϣϯϥϘя�
ϠϘ�ϡϥϝϣϮϥϮ�ϛϞϛ�ϠϘ�ϚϓϢϘϣϥϮ�Ϟϛ�
ϗϕϘϣϛ�ϛ�ϡϝϠϓ

ΖϣϡϕϘϣϯϥϘ�ϗϓϕϞϘϠϛϘ�ϛ�
ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϦ�ϕϡϗϮ�Ϡϓ�ϕϨϡϗϘю

ΖϣϛϟϘϪϓϠϛϘѐ�ϘϤϞϛ�ϝϓϝϓϲѣϞϛϔϡ�ϢϣϡϔϞϘϟϓ�ϠϘ�ϣϘϫϘϠϓя�ϢϡϙϓϞϦϜϤϥϓя�ϤϕϲϙϛϥϘϤϯ�Ϥ�
ϡϥϗϘϞϡϟ�ϢϡϤϞϘϢϣϡϗϓϙϠϡϖϡ�ϡϔϤϞϦϙϛϕϓϠϛϲ�ѣ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(

ѣЧУѣ



ΕϔϡϣϦϗϡϕϓϠϛϘ�ϗϡϞϙϠϡ�ϔϮϥϯ�ϚϓϬϛϬϘϠϡ�ϡϥ�ϕϠϘϫϠϛϨ�ϕϡϚϗϘϜϤϥϕϛϜю�
ϡϢϦϤϥϛϟϓϲ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓ�ϡϝϣϦϙϓϱϬϘϖϡ�ϕϡϚϗϦϨϓ�ѣФТٺ�ѥک�ШТٺ��ѰѣЦٺ�ѥ�УЦТٺ�ѱ

ΘϢϘϩϛϧϛϝϓϩϛϛ

ΖϣϓϕϛϞϓ�ϛ�ϦϤϞϡϕϛϲ�ϨϣϓϠϘϠϛϲ�ϛ�ϥϣϓϠϤϢϡϣϥϛϣϡϕϝϛ

ΓϡϗϘϞϯѐ�����ѣ�ТУ
ΈϓϥϓϣϘϲѐ�Х�Ή������ѰФګ��УяЧ�Ή���ѱ

ΈϘϤϢϣϡϕϡϗϠϮϘ�ϢϣϡϥϡϝϡϞϮѐ��$"�  �ХюТ
ΗϓϚϟϘϣϮѐ��ЧЩګЪЫ�ϟϟ�Ѱ�ФяФЦګХяЧ�ϗϱϜϟϓѱ

ΗϓϔϡϪϓϲ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϓѐ�Тڶ��ٺ�ЦТٺ��ѰХФڶ��ٺ�УТЦٺ�ѱ
ΗϓϔϡϪϓϲ�ϕϞϓϙϠϡϤϥϯѐ�Тڶ��ЫЧڔ�ϡϥϠϡϤϛϥϘϞϯϠϡϜ�ϕϞϓϙϠϡϤϥϛя�ϔϘϚ�ϝϡϠϗϘϠϤϓϩϛϛ
ΗϘϚϯϔϡϕϡϘ�ϤϡϘϗϛϠϘϠϛϘѐ��ХТګУяЧ�ϟϟ
ΓϓϝϤϛϟϓϞϯϠϓϲ�ϕϮϨϡϗϠϓϲ�ϟϡϬϠϡϤϥϯ��$"�  ѐگ�УТ�ϗΈϟ
ΗϓϔϡϪϓϲ�ϪϓϤϥϡϥϓ��$"�  ѐ�ФЦТЧѣФЦЪТ�ΓΊϩ

ѣЧФѣ



ΏϠϧϡϣϟϓϩϛϲ�ϡ�ϟϘϣϓϨ�Ϣϣϛ�ϠϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϛ�ϡϔϡϣϦϗϡϕϓϠϛϲ
Ή�ϤϞϦϪϓϘ�ϡϔϠϓϣϦϙϘϠϛϲ�ϠϘϛϤϢϣϓϕϠϡϤϥϛ�ϡϔϡϣϦϗϡϕϓϠϛϲѐ

Ую�Τϥϡϥ�Ϣϣϛϔϡϣ�ѣ�ΔΌ�ϛϖϣϦϫϝϓю�ΖϡϙϓϞϦϜϤϥϓя�ϠϘ�ϗϡϢϦϤϝϓϜϥϘ�ϝ�ϠϘϟϦ�ϗϘϥϘϜю
Фю�ϓϠϠϮϜ�Ϣϣϛϔϡϣ�ϢϣϘϗϠϓϚϠϓϪϘϠ�ϥϡϞϯϝϡ�ϗϞϲ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϛϲ�ϕϠϦϥϣϛ�ϢϡϟϘϬϘϠϛϜю�

ΔϘ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϦϜϥϘ�Ϙϖϡ�ϕϡ�ϕϞϓϙϠϮϨ�ϤϣϘϗϓϨ�ϛϞϛ�Ϡϓ�ϡϥϝϣϮϥϡϟ�ϕϡϚϗϦϨϘю
Хю�ΕϔϘϣϘϖϓϜϥϘ�Ϣϣϛϔϡϣ�ϡϥ�ϕϡϚϗϘϜϤϥϕϛϲ�ϕϞϓϖϛя�ϠϘ�ϗϡϢϦϤϝϓϜϥϘ�ϢϡϢϓϗϓϠϛϲ�ϕϡϗϮ�ϛϞϛ�

ϗϣϦϖϛϨ�ϙϛϗϝϡϤϥϘϜ�Ϡϓ�ϦϤϥϣϡϜϤϥϕϡю
Цю�ΔϘ�ϣϓϚϟϘϬϓϜϥϘ�Ϣϣϛϔϡϣ�ϕϔϞϛϚϛ�ϛϤϥϡϪϠϛϝϡϕ�ϥϘϢϞϓю

Ую�ΏϚϕϞϘϝϛϥϘ�ϰϞϘϟϘϠϥ�ϢϛϥϓϠϛϲё
Фю�ΕϔϣϓϥϛϥϘϤϯ�ϕ�ϤϘϣϕϛϤϠϮϜ�ϩϘϠϥϣ�ϗϞϲ�ϢϡϞϦϪϘϠϛϲ�ϝϡϠϤϦϞϯϥϓϩϛϛ�ϛϞϛ�

ϣϘϟϡϠϥϓ�ϡϔϡϣϦϗϡϕϓϠϛϲю

ΖϣϘϗϦϢϣϘϙϗϘϠϛϲ

Ѻ�ΕϔϡϣϦϗϡϕϓϠϛϘ�ϠϘ�ϠϦϙϗϓϘϥϤϲ�ϕ�ϢϘϣϛϡϗϛϪϘϤϝϡϟ�ϡϔϤϞϦϙϛϕϓϠϛϛ�ϕ�ϥϘϪϘϠϛϘ�Ϥϣϡϝϓ�ϤϞϦϙϔϮ

ѣЧХѣ



Чю�ΔϘ�ϢϡϟϘϬϓϜϥϘ�Ϣϣϛϔϡϣ�ϕ�ϚϓϝϣϮϥϮϜ�ϝϡϣϢϦϤя�ϘϤϞϛ�ϥϓϟ�ϠϘϥ�ϠϡϣϟϓϞϯϠϡϜ�ϕϘϠϥϛϞϲϩϛϛю
Шю�ΔϘ�ϢϮϥϓϜϥϘϤϯ�ϡϥϣϘϟϡϠϥϛϣϡϕϓϥϯ�Ϣϣϛϔϡϣ�ϤϓϟϡϤϥϡϲϥϘϞϯϠϡю�ΉϤϘ�ϣϘϟϡϠϥϠϮϘ�ϣϓϔϡϥϮ�

ϗϡϞϙϠϮ�ϕϮϢϡϞϠϲϥϯϤϲ�ϓϕϥϡϣϛϚϡϕϓϠϠϮϟ�ϤϢϘϩϛϓϞϛϤϥϡϟю�Τϥϡϥ�Ϣϣϛϔϡϣ�
ϢϣϘϗϠϓϚϠϓϪϘϠ�ϥϡϞϯϝϡ�ϗϞϲ�ϢϡϕϮϫϘϠϛϲ�ϦϗϡϔϤϥϕϓя�ϝϓϪϘϤϥϕϓ�ϗϡϟϓϫϠϛϨ�
ϣϓϚϕϞϘϪϘϠϛϜ�ϛ�ϠϓϢϡϟϛϠϓϠϛϲ�ϡ�ϤϥϓϥϦϤϘ�ϦϤϥϣϡϜϤϥϕϓю�ΕϠ�ϠϘ�ϢϣϘϗϠϓϚϠϓϪϘϠ�ϗϞϲ�
ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϛϲ�ϕ�ϝϓϪϘϤϥϕϘ�ϡϨϣϓϠϠϡϖϡ�ϡϔϡϣϦϗϡϕϓϠϛϲ�ϗϞϲ�ϗϡϟϓя�ϚϗϓϠϛϲя�ϤϝϞϓϗϓ�
ϛϞϛ�ϞϱϔϮϨ�ϗϣϦϖϛϨ�ϟϘϤϥю��ΌϤϞϛ�ϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϥϘϞϯ�ϠϓϣϦϫϓϘϥ�ϛϠϤϥϣϦϝϩϛϛ�Ϣϡ�
ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϛϱ�Ϣϣϛϔϡϣϓя�ϢϣϡϛϚϕϡϗϛϥϘϞϯ�ϠϘ�ϠϘϤϘϥ�ϠϛϝϓϝϡϜ�ϡϥϕϘϥϤϥϕϘϠϠϡϤϥϛ�Ϛϓ�
ϣϛϤϝϛ�ϛ�ϢϡϕϣϘϙϗϘϠϛϲ�ϛϟϦϬϘϤϥϕϓю

Щю�ΎϓϟϘϠϓ�Ϡϓ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϗϣϦϖϡϜ�ϟϡϗϘϞϛ�ϟϡϙϘϥ�ϢϣϛϕϘϤϥϛ�ϝ�ϢϡϙϓϣϦ�ϛϞϛ�ϕϚϣϮϕϦю�Ϟϲ�
ϚϓϟϘϠϮ�ϗϡϢϦϤϝϓϱϥϤϲ�ϥϡϞϯϝϡ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϥϡϜ�ϙϘ�ϛϞϛ�ϰϝϕϛϕϓϞϘϠϥϠϡϜ�ϟϡϗϘϞϛю

Ъю�ΔϘ�ϔϣϡϤϓϜϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϕ�ϡϖϡϠϯя�ϗϦϨϡϕϝϦ�ϛϞϛ�ϟϛϝϣϡϕϡϞϠϡϕϦϱ�ϢϘϪϯ�ϕϡ�ϛϚϔϘϙϓϠϛϘ�
ϕϚϣϮϕϓю

ѣЧЦѣ



Ыю�ΔϘ�ϣϓϚϔϛϣϓϜϥϘя�ϠϘ�ϢϡϗϕϘϣϖϓϜϥϘ�Ϧϗϓϣϓϟя�ϠϘ�ϤϙϛϟϓϜϥϘя�ϠϘ�ϣϓϚϣϘϚϓϜϥϘ�ϛ�ϠϘ�
ϢϡϕϣϘϙϗϓϜϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϱ�ϝϓϝϛϟѣϞϛϔϡ�ϡϔϣϓϚϡϟ�ϕϡ�ϛϚϔϘϙϓϠϛϘ�ϕϚϣϮϕϓю

УТю�ΔϘ�ϢϡϗϕϘϣϖϓϜϥϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϕϡϚϗϘϜϤϥϕϛϱ�ϪϣϘϚϕϮϪϓϜϠϡ�ϠϛϚϝϡϖϡ�ϗϓϕϞϘϠϛϲ�ϕϡϚϗϦϨϓ�
ϛϞϛ�ϪϣϘϚϕϮϪϓϜϠϡ�ϕϮϤϡϝϡϜ�ϥϘϟϢϘϣϓϥϦϣϮя�Ϫϥϡ�ϟϡϙϘϥ�ϢϣϛϕϘϤϥϛ�ϝ�ϕϚϣϮϕϦ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�
ϛ�ϦϥϘϪϝϘ�ϞϘϖϝϡϕϡϤϢϞϓϟϘϠϲϱϬϘϜϤϲ�ϙϛϗϝϡϤϥϛ�ϛϞϛ�ϖϓϚϓю

УУю�ΔϘ�ϕϮϔϣϓϤϮϕϓϜϥϘ�ϛϤϢϡϞϯϚϡϕϓϠϠϮϘ�ϔϓϥϓϣϘϛ�ϛ�ϦϥϛϞϛϚϛϣϦϜϥϘ�ϛϨ�ϠϓϗϞϘϙϓϬϛϟ�
ϡϔϣϓϚϡϟ�ϤϡϖϞϓϤϠϡ�ϤϡϡϥϕϘϥϤϥϕϦϱϬϛϟ�ϠϓϩϛϡϠϓϞϯϠϮϟ�ϛ�ϣϘϖϛϡϠϓϞϯϠϮϟ�ϢϣϓϕϛϞϓϟю

0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/��
ΕϧϛϤ�ЪТУѣЪТЦя�ϚϗϓϠϛϘ�Уя�Ϣϓϣϝ�ΞϡϠϖϕϘϠя�ΔϓϠϯϫϓϠϯ�$��-&я�РХХЩТя�ϢϣϡϤϢϘϝϥ�ΒϱϤϲϠϯя�
ϟϛϝϣϡϣϓϜϡϠ�ΛϦϖϦϓϠя�ϙϛϞϡϜ�ϣϓϜϡϠ�ΙϓϡϱϓϠϯя�ϣѣϠ�ΔϓϠϯϫϓϠϯя�ϖю�ΟϰϠϯϪϙϰϠϯя�ΑϛϥϓϜю
ΕϠϞϓϜϠѣϤϞϦϙϔϓ�ϢϡϗϗϘϣϙϝϛѐ�222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/
ΤϞюϢϡϪϥϓѐ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(
ΘϗϘϞϓϠϡ�ϕ�ΑϛϥϓϘ
ϓϥϓ�ϢϣϡϛϚϕϡϗϤϥϕϓ�ϦϝϓϚϓϠϓ�Ϡϓ�ϦϢϓϝϡϕϝϘ
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Smart Heizkörperthermostat E1 ist ein thermostatisches Heizkörperventil 
Ѱ���ѱя���.�($/��-*�& )��// -$ )�Ѱ�'&�'$��// -$ )ѱ�� /-$ � )�2$-��0)��!ƕ-�
	 $5&ť-+ -�($/���-(2�.. -� - $/0)"�"  $") /�$./я�*#) �� -&�� '0)"�0)��
( $ / � �  ,0  ( - � 
 ) . / � ' ' � / $ * ) ю � � . � & � ) ) � 5 0 ! - $  �  ) . /  ' '  ) �  �
� (+ -�/0-- " '0)". Ȃ &/ � -5$ ' )ю��$ . .��-*�0&/я���.�ƕ� -� $)�
 $)" ��0/ .��-�#/'*. .��$"�  ѣ�*((0)$&�/$*).(*�0'�($/�" -$)" (�
�/-*(1 -�-�0�#�0)�� $)���ѣ�$.+'�4�1 -!ƕ"/я�&�))��'' $)�1 -2 )� /�*� -�
ƕ� -�� )��,�-�ѣ	0��50-��,�-�ѣ	*( ѣ�++�#$)50" !ƕ"/�2 -� )я�2*�0-�#�
 .�50� $) (�$)/ ''$" )/ )��# -(*./�/�2$-�я���.�ƕ� -��$ ��++� $)" ./ ''/�
0 ) � � ƕ �  - + - ƕ ȅ � 2  - �  ) � & � ) ) ю � � . � & � ) ) � � $  � � 0 / *(� / $ . � #  �
� (+ -�/0-�)+�..0)"�0)���$ ��-& ))0)"�1*)�" ťȂ) / )�� )./ -)�
- � ' $ . $  - ) я � 0) / -./ƕ / 5 / ��0 -�# �� ) ��,�-� �� (+ -�/0 -ѣ � 0)� �
� 0�#/$"& $/.. ).*-�0)��� )��,�-���ƕ-ѣ�0)��� )./ -. ).*-ю

Produkteinführung
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Ѻ��ƕ-��$ ��(�-/ѣ�0)&/$*)�'$/ü/�$./� $)��,�-���$"�  �ХюТ�	0�� -!*-� -'$�#ю
Ѻ��(�($/�	*( �$/�50��-� $/ )я�$./� $)�.+ 5$ '' -�	0�� -!*-� -'$�#ю�� .0�# )��$ �
222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/�!ƕ-�2 $/ - �� /�$'.ю

Ѻ��$ . .��-*�0&/�$./�)0-�!ƕ-�� )�
)) )� - $�#�"  $") /ю

��ѣ�$'�.�#$-(

�- #&)*+!
	$)2 $.ѐ��0-5 .��-ƕ�& )я�'�)" .��-ƕ�& )�0)��
�- # )�.$)��(ť"'$�#ю

Ventilschnittstelle
ѣЧЩѣ



�(�-/�	 $5&ť-+ -/# -(*./�/��Уګ��Уя�� )0/5 -#�)��0�����Уя�УяЧګ�#
��ѣ�������Фяګ� $- //+/ -�Ѱ��Ѷ���Ѷ���ѱګ��Х

	$)2 $.ѐ��$ ���// -$ )�20-� )�1*-�� (�� -'�.. )�� .�� -&.� $)" ��0/ю��$// �5$ # )�
�$ ��$ �
.*'$ -'�.�# �1*-�� (�� �-�0�#�# -�0.ю

Was ist in der Schachtel:
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Beschreibung der Funktionen der Drehtasten

Bildschirmstatus

Jeder Status
�)" .��-ƕ�& )�!ƕ-�
10 Sekunden

3 Mal hintereinander 
�-ƕ�& )

�0-5 .��-ƕ�& )�
!ƕ-�У���' Schaltmodul

�&/$1$ - )Ѷ� �&/$1$ - )�� -�
�$)� -.$�# -0)".!0)&/$*)
Temperatur einstellen

�)" .��-ƕ�& )�
!ƕ-�Х�� &0)� )

�- # )��$ 

��'$�-$ -0)"�� .�� )/$'.�Ѱ1*-�� -�
��'$�-$ -0)"�$./�.$�# -50./ '' )я���..�
der Thermostat ordnungsgemäß an 
� -�� )/$'.�#)$//./ '' �$)./�''$ -/�20-� ѱ

� /5�).�#'0..Ѷ� /5-ƕ�&. /50)"

Funktion Beschreibung
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Bildschirmstatus Beschreibung
� -��$'�.�#$-(�5 $"/�% � .���'я�2 ))��$ �

��// -$ )�" '�� )�2 -� )я�� )�$)�� -����$'�0)"�" 5 $"/ )�
�/�/0.��)ю�
)./�''$ - )��$ �50��$ . (�� $/+0)&/�� )��# -(*./�/�
.*�.�#) ''�2$ �(ť"'$�#�$)��$ �� )/$'.�#)$//./ '' �0)���-ƕ�& )��$ �
dann dreimal hintereinander die Taste oder klicken Sie in der 
�++��0!�ў� $/ - ��$)./ ''0)" )ћя�0(���.�� )/$'�50�&�'$�-$ - )ю

�$ . -��*�0.�$./�!ƕ-��$ �� -2 )�0)"�� $�
'ü)" - -���2 . )# $/�1*-" . # )я�0(��$ ���.. -' $/0)"�1*-�
� (��$)!-$ - )�� $�)$ �-$" )�� (+ -�/0- )�50�.�#ƕ/5 )ю

Installiert werden

Frostschutzmodus

� -�� )0/5 -�&�))�� )��- #&)*+!��- # )�
*� -��$ ��$ '/ (+ -�/0-�$)�� -��++�)��#�� ��-!� $)./ '' )ю
Manueller Modus

	$)2 $.ѐ�� -" 2$.. -)��$ �.$�#�1*-�� -���'$�-$ -0)"я���..�� -��# -(*./�/�
*-�)0)"." (üƉ��)�� -�� )/$'.�#)$//./ '' �$)./�''$ -/�$./ю

ѣШТѣ



Störung der 
Temperaturregelung
��#2��# ���// -$ 

Temperatur einstellen

�-& ))0)"�" ťȂ) / -�
� )./ -

Intelligenter Zeitplan Manueller Modus

Einrichtung

Vernetzung
�$)� -.$�# -0)"

Symbolbeschreibung

��.�� )/$'�2$-��" .�#'*.. )я�0(��$ �	 $50)"�50�
./*++ )я�2�.�!ƕ-�� )�� /-$ ��$(��*(( -�"  $") /�$./я�
2 ))�& $) �	 $50)"�� )ť/$"/�2$-�ю

Aus

ѣШУѣ



Störung der 
Temperaturregelung


(���'' � $) -���)*-(�' )�� (+ -�/0-- " '0)"ю��$ # �
ў� #' -.0�# ћ�$(�	�)��0�#�50-�� #' -.0�# ю

��#2��# ���// -$ � $�.�#2��# -���// -$ ю��-. /5 )��$ ��$ ���// -$ )�.*�
��'��2$ �(ť"'$�#ю

Temperatur einstellen �)5 $" �� -� $)" ./ ''/ )�� (+ -�/0-ю

�-& ))0)"�" ťȂ) / -�� )./ - � ))��$ ��0)&/$*)�50-��-& ))0)"�� .�*Ȃ ) )�
� )./ -.��&/$1$ -/�$./ю

Intelligenter Zeitplan � ))��$ �$)/ ''$" )/ �� $/+'�)!0)&/$*)��&/$1$ -/�$./ю

Manueller Modus � ))�.$�#�� -��# -(*./�/�$(�(�)0 '' )��*�0.�� !$)� /ю

Einrichtung � ))�.$�#�� -��# -(*./�/�$(�
)./�''�/$*)../�/0.�� !$)� /ю

Vernetzung
Status der Vernetzung:
Ѻ�4(�*'�)*-(�'��)ѐ�)*-(�' �� /52 -&1 -�$)�0)"
Ѻ�4(�*'��0.ѐ�*Ȃ'$) Ѷ" /- ))/ �� -�$)�0)"ю
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�$)� -.$�# -0)"
�(�50�1 -#$)� -)я���..��$)� -���.�� -ü/�1 -. # )/'$�#�
� -ƕ#- )я�#�'/ )��$ ��$ ���./ �Х�� &0)� )�'�)"�" �-ƕ�&/я�
0(��$ ��0)&/$*)�50��&/$1$ - )�*� -�50�� �&/$1$ - )ю

Installationsanleitung
Ую��$// �5$ # )��$ �1*-�� -�� )0/50)"��$ �
.*'$ -'�.�# �# -�0.�0)��1 -" 2$.. -)�

�$ �.$�#я���..���.�� -ü/� $)" .�#�'/ /�$./ю
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Фю��.�2$-�� (+!*#' )я�� )��# -(*./�/�$)) -#�'��1*)�Ч��$)0/ )�)��#�� (�
�$).�#�'/ )�� .�	 $5&ť-+ -1 )/$'.��)�� -���#)$//./ '' �50�$)./�''$ - )ю

Ую	*-$5*)/�' �
)./�''�/$*) Фю� -/$&�' �
)./�''�/$*)

ѣШЦѣ



�ю�� -��# -(*./�/�0)/ -./ƕ/5/�.*2*#'�#*-$5*)/�' ��'.��0�#�1 -/$&�' �

)./�''�/$*).( /#*� )ю��$ �1 -/$&�' �
)./�''�/$*).( /#*� �&�))�% �*�#�
50�0)" )�0 )�� (+ -�/0-( ..2 -/ )�!ƕ#- )я����.$�#�� -� $)" ��0/ �
� (+ -�/0-. ).*-�$)�� -��ü# �� .�	 $5&ť-+ -.�� !$)� /ю

	$)2 $.ѐ�� $�% � -��$ . -�� /#*� )�$./� $)� 3/ -) -��,�-��� (+ -�/0-ѣ�0)��
0ȅ! 0�#/$"& $/.. ).*-� -!*-� -'$�#я�0(��$ �� (+ -�/0-- " '0)"�" )�0 -�50�(��# )ю

1
2
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�ю��$�#/ )��$ ��$ �Ï� -20-!(0// -�� .��# -(*./�/.��0!���.�	 $5&ť-+ -1 )/$'�
�0.я�0)���- # )��$ ��$ ��0// -я��$.�.$ �! ./��)" 5*" )�$./ю�

	$)2 $.ѐ��$ ����$'�0)"�5 $"/��$ �
)./�''�/$*)�� -�� )/$'.�#)$//./ '' �Ѳ�ХТѺУяЧ�((ѳю
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�ю��-ƕ�& )��$ ��$ ��# -(*./�/ѣ��./ �Х���'�#$)/ - $)�)� -я�0(���.�� )/$'�50�
&�'$�-$ - )ю��ü#- )��� -���'$�-$ -0)"� -.�# $)/��0!�� (��$'�.�#$-(���.�
�4(�*'�Ѳ�УФѳю

	$)2 $.ѐ���.�� )/$'�(0..�&�'$�-$ -/�2 -� )я���� .�.*)./�50� $) -���)*-(�' )�
� (+ -�/0-- " '0)"�&*(( )�&�))ю��*'" )��$ �� )�*�$" )���#-$// )�*� -�&'$�& )��$ �$)�
� -��++��0!�ј� $/ - ��$)./ ''0)" )јя�0(���.�� )/$'�50�&�'$�-$ - )ю
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�ю���.��4(�*'�Ѳ�УФѳ�1 -.�#2$)� /�)��#� /2��УТ�� &0)� )я�0)���0!�� (�
�$'�.�#$-(�2$-���$ ��&/0 ''� $)" ./ ''/ �� (+ -�/0-��)" 5 $"/я�2�.�� )�
��.�#'0..�� -�
)./�''�/$*)�� � 0/ /ю�

Installation mit anderen Adaptern:

 Adapter:RA 

� -�$)� )��$ �� )���ѣ���+/ -�($/�
� (�� )/$'я�5$ # )��$ ��$ ���#-�0� �
�)я�0(��$ �� -�$)�0)"�50�
1 -1*''./ü)�$" )я�-$�#/ )��$ ���))�
�$ �Ï� -20-!(0// -�� .��# -(*./�/.�
($/�� (���ѣ���+/ -��0.�0)���- # )�
�$ ��$ �Ï� -20-!(0// -я��$.�.$ �! ./�
�)" 5*" )�$./ю

1

2

3
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Adapter:RAV

� -�$)� )��$ �� )����ѣ���+/ -�
($/�� (�� )/$'я�5$ # )��$ ��$ �
��#-�0� ��)я�./ �& )��$ �� )�
�/ťƉ '�$)��$ �� )/$'&�0.�# я�0(�
die Verbindung zu 
1 -1*''./ü)�$" )я�-$�#/ )��$ �
��))��$ �Ï� -20-!(0// -�� .�
Thermostats auf den 
���ѣ���+/ -��0.�0)���- # )��$ �
�$ �Ï� -20-!(0// -я��$.�.$ �! ./�
�)" 5*" )�$./ю

1

2

3

4
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 Adapter:

� -�$)� )��$ �� )����ѣ���+/ -�
($/�� (�� )/$'я�5$ # )��$ ��$ �
��#-�0� ��)я�./ �& )��$ �� )�
�/ťƉ '�$)��$ �� )/$'&�0.�# я�0(�
die Verbindung zu 
1 -1*''./ü)�$" )я�-$�#/ )��$ �
��))��$ �Ï� -20-!(0// -�� .�
Thermostats auf den 
���ѣ���+/ -��0.�0)���- # )�
�$ ��$ �Ï� -20-!(0// -я��$.�.$ �
! ./��)" 5*" )�$./ю

1

2

RAVL
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Schnelleinstellung
	$)50!ƕ" )�� .�� -ü/.�50-��,�-��	*( ��++ѐ

� 1*-��$ ���.��-*�0&/�1 -2 )� )я�./ '' )��$ ��$// �.$�# -я���..��$ ��,�-��
	*( ��++�# -0)/ -" '�� )�0)�� $)��,�-���$"�  �ХюТ�	0��$)./�''$ -/�20-� ю
�/�-/ )��$ ��$ ��++я�&'$�& )��$ ��0!�ўکћ$)�� -�*� - )�- �#/ )���& �� -�
�/�-/. $/ я�0(��$ �� $/ �ў� -ü/�#$)50!ƕ" )�Ѱ�0� #ť-ѱћ�0!50-0! )я�2ü#' )�
�$ �ў�(�-/�	 $5&ť-+ -/# -(*./�/��Ућ�0)��� �$ ) )��$ � .�" (üƉ�� )�
�)2 $.0)" )��0!�� -�� $/ ю

Ï� -+-ƕ!0)"�� -� Ȃ &/$1 )��)/! -)0)"ѐ����#�� -� -!*'"- $�# )�
� /52 -&&*)!$"0-�/$*)�./ '' )��$ �� )��# -(*./�/��)�� -�1*-" 2ü#'/ )�

)./�''�/$*).+*.$/$*)� $)�0)��� *���#/ )я�*��� -��/�/0.�$)�� -��++�
.4)�#-*)$.$ -/�$./ю

Ѻ�� ))���.�� -ü/�)$�#/�#$)50" !ƕ"/�2$-�я�� 2 " )��$ � .��$// �)ü# -�50(�	0��0)��
1 -.0�# )��$ � .� -) 0/ю

1

2
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Austausch der Batterie
��- # )��$ ���.�� #ü0. �$)��! $'-$�#/0)"��(��*� )�0)��5$ # )��$ � .�
# -�0.я��$.� .� )/-$ " '/�$./ю

1

2

1

ѣЩФѣ



 " )��$ �0)/ -�� ��#/0)"�� -��*'�-$/ü/.(�-&$ -0)" )�$(���// -$ !��#�
Ф���ѣ�'&�'$��// -$ )�2$ �$)�� -����$'�0)"�" 5 $"/� $)ю

� ))��$ ���// -$ )� $)" ' "/�.$)�я�./�-/ /�� -��# -(*./�/��0/*(�/$.�#я�
0)���0!�� (��$'�.�#$-(� -.�# $)/���.��4(�*'�Ѳ�УУѳя�2$ �$)�� -�
���$'�0)"���-" ./ ''/ю

	$)2 $.ѐ��$ � -�0!'����- ���// -$ )�.*''/ )�)$�#/�1 -2 )� /�2 -� )ю

+

2

3
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� /5 )��$ ���.�� #ü0. ��0!�0)���- # )��$ � .�$)��! $'-$�#/0)"я��$.� .�
 $)-�./ /я�0(���.��� )�� -���// -$ ���50.�#'$ Ɖ )ю
	$)2 $.ѐ��$// �/�0.�# )��$ ��$ ���// -$ )�.*���'��2$ �(ť"'$�#��0.я�2 ))� $) �
��-)0)"�ƕ� -�.�#2��# ���// -$ )� -.�# $)/ю

1

2

4
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Nein.

1

� -��# -(*./�/�
!0)&/$*)$ -/�)*-(�'я�
aber die 
Raumtemperatur ist 
deutlich höher als die 
eingestellte Temperatur

� -��# -(*./�/�
!0)&/$*)$ -/�)*-(�'я�
aber die 
Raumtemperatur ist 
*Ȃ ).$�#/'$�#�)$ �-$" -�
als die eingestellte 
Temperatur

� /5 )��$ ���.�� )/$'�2$ � -� $)я�
nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus und 
. /5 )��$ �.$ �)��#�ХТ�� &0)� )�2$ � -�
 $)я�0)��. /5 )��$ ���))�� )�
�# -(*./�/�2$ � -� $)ю

� )� )��$ �.$�#��)����#' 0/ я�0(�
�$ ���-(2�.. -' $/0)"�50�
- +�-$ - )ю

Entfernen Sie den Thermostat vom 
� )/$'я�) #( )��$ ��$ ���// -$ )�# -�0.�
und legen Sie sie nach 30 Sekunden 
2$ � -� $)ю�� /5 )��$ �� )��# -(*./�/�
2$ � -� $)�0)��� *���#/ )��$ я�*���$ �
�/ť-0)"�2 $/ -#$)�� ./ #/ю

��'.�# �
)./�''�/$*)�
des Thermostats

Niedrige 
�ƕ#' - $)/-$//./ (+
eratur

Ventilstörung

Ventilstörung

2

Störung Mögliche Ursache Lösung

Fehlersuche

ѣЩЧѣ



��.��# -(*./�/�
&�))�)$�#/�ƕ� -�
die App bedient 
2 -� )

� -��# -(*./�/�
funktioniert 
)*-(�'я��� -��$ �
Raumtemperatur 
ist nicht konstant

� -���0(�$./�ƕ� -� 'ƕȅ /я�
0)���$ ��ü-( �" #/�
verloren

Ï� -+-ƕ! )��$ я�*���$ ��ƕ- )�
*� -�� )./ -�*Ȃ )�*� -�
)$�#/�1 -.�#'*.. )�.$)�ю

� -��# -(*./�/�$./�)$�#/�
mit der App verbunden

Ï� -+-ƕ! )��$ ��$ �
� /52 -&&*)!$"0-�/$*)ю

��.. )��$ �� )���./�)���)�
*� -�!ƕ" )��$ � $) �2 $/ - �
��� �#$)50ю

�-. /5 )��$ ��$ ���// -$ )ю

� -��# -(*./�/�$./�2 $/�
von der Nabe entfernt 
oder blockiert

��// -$ �.�#2��#

�-. /5 )��$ ��$ ���// -$ )ю��// -$ �.�#2��#

3

4

ѣЩШѣ



��ѣ�$'�.�#$-(�
zeigt ein 
� #' -.4(�*'�
an

6
��'.�# �
)./�''�/$*)�� .�
Thermostats

Entfernen Sie den Thermostat vom 
� )/$'я�) #( )��$ ��$ ���// -$ )�# -�0.�
und legen Sie sie nach 30 Sekunden 
2$ � -� $)я�. /5 )��$ �� )��# -(*./�/�
2$ � -� $)�0)��� *���#/ )��$ я�*��� -�
� #' -�2 $/ -#$)�� ./ #/ю

� -��# -(*./�/�
- �"$ -/�)$�#/я�
2 ))��$ �
Batterien 
eingelegt sind

5

�-. /5 )��$ ��$ ���// -$ )ю

�-. /5 )��$ ��$ ���// -$ )ю

��// -$ �.�#2��#

�-*�0&/�0.!�''

�$ ���// -$ )�.$)��($/�
!�'.�# -��*'�-$/ü/� $)" ' "/ю

� )� )��$ �.$�#�50-�� +�-�/0-�
oder zum Austausch an den 
�0)� )�$ )./ю

ѣЩЩѣ



��ѣ�$'�.�
hirm zeigt 
ein 
� #' -.4(
bol an

6

�$ �� (+ -�/0-�$./�50�#*�#�
eingestellt

Ventilstörung

� -���0(�$./�50�"-*Ɖ
(der Heizkörper passt nicht 
��50ѱ�*� -�ƕ� -� 'ƕȅ /

Niedriger 
��.. - $)"�)".�-0�&�
*� -�ѣ/ (+ -�/0-

� /5 )��$ ��$ �� (+ -�/0-�50-ƕ�&

� /5 )��$ ���.�� )/$'�2$ � -� $)я�) #( )�
Sie die Batterien heraus und setzen Sie sie 
)��#�ХТ�� &0)� )�2$ � -� $)я�0)��. /5 )�
�$ ���))�� )��# -(*./�/�2$ � -� $)ю

Tauschen Sie den Heizkörper aus 
*� -�ƕ� -+-ƕ! )��$ я�*���$ ��ƕ- )�
*� -�� )./ -�*Ȃ )�*� -�)$�#/�
1 -.�#'*.. )�.$)�ю

Ï� -+-ƕ! )��$ �� )��-0�&�0)���$ �
� (+ -�/0-�� .���.. - $)"�)".ю

	$)2 $.ѐ���''.� $)��-*�' (�)$�#/�" 'ť./�2 -� )�&�))я�2 )� )��$ �.$�#��$// ��)��$ �
�0)� )�$ )./��/ $'0)"�ѣ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(
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EU-Konformitätserklärung
	$ -($/� -&'ü-/�Ѳ0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/�ѳя���..���.��0)&" -ü/�1*(��4+�

Ѳ�(�-/�	 $5&ť-+ -/# -(*./�/��Уя�����ѣ�ТУѳ�� -��$�#/'$)$ �ФТУЦѶЧХѶ��� )/.+-$�#/ю�� -�

Spezifikationen
�*� ''ѐ�����ѣ�ТУ
��// -$ ѐ�Х������ѰФګ��УяЧ����ѱ

�-�#/'*. ��-*/*&*'' ѐ��$"�  �ХюТ
��( ..0)" )ѐ��ЧЩګЪЫ�((�Ѱ�ФюФЦګХюЧ�$)юѱ

� /-$ �./ (+ -�/0-ѐ�Тڶ��ٺ�ЦТٺ��ѰХФڶ��ٺ�УТЦٺ�ѱ
0ȅ! 0�#/$"& $/�$(�� /-$ �ѐ�Тڶ��ЫЧڔ��	я�& $) ��*)� ).�/$*)
� 2$)� 1 -�$)�0)"ѐ��ХТګУяЧ�((
�$"�  ���3$(�' ��0."�)".' $./0)"ѐگ�УТ���(
�$"�  ѣ� /-$ �.!- ,0 )5ѐ�ФЦТЧѣФЦЪТ��	5
Bei normalem Gebrauch sollte dieses Gerät in einem Abstand von mindestens 20 cm 
52$.�# )�� -��)/ )) �0)��� (��ť-+ -�� .�� )0/5 -.�" #�'/ )�2 -� )ю
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�'' ��-*�0&/ я��$ ��$ . .��4(�*'�/-�" )я�.$)���' &/-*ѣ�0)���' &/-*)$&ѣ�'/" -ü/ �
Ѱ�����" (üƉ��$�#/'$)$ �ФТУФѶУЫѶ��ѱя��$ �)$�#/�($/�0).*-/$ -/ (�	�0.(ƕ''�1 -($.�#/�
2 -� )��ƕ-! )ю��/�//� .. )�.*''/ )��$ ��$ �( ).�#'$�# �� .0)�# $/�0)���$ ��(2 '/�
.�#ƕ/5 )я�$)� (��$ �
#- ��'/" -ü/ �� $� $) -��0." 2$ . ) )���(( './ '' �!ƕ-���.�
� �4�'$)"�1*)��' &/-*ѣ�0)���' &/-*)$&ѣ�'/" -ü/ )���" � )я��$ �1*)�� -�� "$ -0)"�*� -�
� )�'*&�' )�� #ť-� )�� ./$((/�20-� ю��$ �*-�)0)"." (üƉ ��)/.*-"0)"�0)��
�$ � -1 -2 -/0)"�/-ü"/���50�� $я�(ť"'$�# �) "�/$1 ��*'" )�!ƕ-��$ ��(2 '/�0)���$ �
( ).�#'$�# �� .0)�# $/�50�1 -( $� )ю��$// �2 )� )��$ �.$�#��)�� )�
)./�''�/ 0-�*� -�
�$ �ť-/'$�# )�� #ť-� )я�0(�2 $/ - �
)!*-(�/$*) )�ƕ� -�� )��/�)�*-/�0)���$ �
� �$)"0)" )�.*'�# -���(( './ '' )�50� -#�'/ )ю

Informationen zu Entsorgung und Recycling von Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräten

1*''./ü)�$" �� 3/�� -���ѣ�*)!*-($/ü/. -&'ü-0)"�$./�0)/ -�� -�!*'" )� )�
)/ -) /��- .. �
1 -!ƕ"��-ѐ��#//+ѐѶѶ222ю($ю�*(Ѷ"'*��'Ѷ. -1$� Ѷ.0++*-/Ѷ� �'�-�/$*)ю#/('
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�$)��4(�*'��0!�� (��-*�0&/�*� -�. $) -�� -+��&0)"�2 $./���-�0!�#$)я���..�
�$ . .��-*�0&/�)$�#/�($/�� (�	�0.(ƕ''� )/.*-"/�2 -� )���-!ю��/�//� .. )�
(0..� .�� $�� -� )/.+- �# )� )�� �4�'$)"./ '' �!ƕ-� ' &/-$.�# �0)��
 ' &/-*)$.�# �� -ü/ ���" " � )�2 -� )ю

Ую��$ . .��-*�0&/�$./���
���+$ '5 0"ю��$// �#�'/ )��$ ��$)� -�1*)��$ . (��-*�0&/�! -)ю
Фю��$ . .��-*�0&/�$./�)0-�!ƕ-�� )�� �-�0�#�$)�
)) )-ü0( )�� ./$((/ю�� -2 )� )��$ �

 .��
�	��$)�! 0�#/ )��(" �0)" )�*� -�$(��- $ )ю
Хю���#/ )��$ ��0!�� 0�#/$"& $/я�.�#ƕ// )��$ ���
����.. -�*� -��)� - ��'ƕ..$"& $/ )��0!�

��.��-*�0&/ю
Цю��/ '' )��$ ��$ . .��-*�0&/��
�	��$)�� -��ü# � $) -��ü-( ,0 '' ��0!ю��/ '' )��$ � .�

�
�	��$)� $) (�� #ü0. ��0!я� .�. $�� ))я� .�� ./ #/� $) �)*-(�' �� 'ƕȅ0)"ю
Чю�� -.0�# )��$ ��
�	�я��$ . .��-*�0&/�. '�./�50�- +�-$ - )ю��'' �� +�-�/0- )�.*''/ )�

1*)� $) (��0/*-$.$ -/ )����#(�))��0-�#" !ƕ#-/�2 -� )ю
Шю��$ . .��-*�0&/�$./�)0-�!ƕ-��$ �� -� .. -0)"�� -��)/ -#�'/0)"я�� ,0 ('$�#& $/�
#- .

Warnungen
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����� � ).�50�	�0. �0)��50-��-$)) -0)"��)�� )�� -ü/ ./�/0.�"  $") /ю��.�.*''/ ��
�	���'.�
�$�# -# $/.�0.-ƕ./0)"�!ƕ-�	ü0. -я�� �ü0� я��" -#ü0. -�*� -��)� - ��-/ �1 -2 )� /�
2 -� )ю�� ))� $)�� )0/5 -�" " )��$ �� �-�0�#.�)2 $.0)"�� .��-*�0&/.�1 -./ťƉ/я�
#�ȅ /�� -�	 -./ '' -��
�	��!ƕ-� /2�$" ��$.$& )�0)���$" )/0(.1 -'0./ ю

Щю�� -��0./�0.�#�" " )���// -$ )�� .�!�'.�# )��*� ''.�&�))� $) )��-�)��*� -� $) �
�3+'*.$*)�1 -0-.��# )ю��.��ƕ-! )�)0-���// -$ )�� .�"' $�# )�*� -� $) .�
"' $�#2 -/$" )��*� ''.��0." /�0.�#/�2 -� )ю

Ъю� " )��$ ��$ ���// -$ �)$�#/�$).�� 0 -я�$)�� )��! )�*� -�$)��$ ��$&-*2 '' я�0(� $) �
�3+'*.$*)�50�1 -( $� )ю

Ыю��(� $) ��3+'*.$*)�50�1 -( $� )я���-!��$ ���// -$ �)$�#/�5 -' "/я�" .�#'�" )я�
" ,0 /.�#/я�" .�#)$// )�*� -�$)�$-" )� $) -�� $. �( �#�)$.�#�� .�#ü�$"/�2 -� )ю

УТю�� /5 )��$ ��$ ���// -$ )�)$�#/� 3/- (�)$ �-$" (�0ȅ�-0�&�*� -� 3/- (�#*# )�
� (+ -�/0- )��0.я�����$ .�50-��3+'*.$*)�� -���// -$ )�0)��50(��0.'�0! )��- ))��- -�
�'ƕ..$"& $/ )�*� -���. �!ƕ#- )�&�))ю

УУю�� -! )��$ ��$ ��'/��// -$ )�)$�#/�2 "я�.*)� -)� )/.*-" )��$ �.$ �*-�)0)"." (üƉ�$)�
Ï� - $)./$((0)"�($/�� )� $).�#'ü"$" )�)�/$*)�' )�0)��- "$*)�' )��*-.�#-$ȅ )ю
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0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*я�/�ю
ЪТУѣЪТЦя�� �ü0� �Уя��#*)"2 )���-&я���).#�)��#$40�)я��-ю�ХХЩТя�$03$�)��1 )0 я�
�0"0�)"��*((0)$/4я���*40�)��/-�Ɖ я���).#�)�� 5$-&я��# )5# )я��#$)�
�)'$) ѣ�0)� )�$ )./ѐ�222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/
�ѣ��$'ѐ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(
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Termostato da radiatore E1 è una valvola termostatica per radiatori (TRV) 
alimentata da batterie a secco (alcaline) applicabili ai radiatori per il 
- $.��'��( )/*�� ' ' ї��,0�я �. )5�����'�""$*� ��*)�0)���*(*���
$)./�''�5$*) ю��0š�- �'$55�- � Ȃ //$��$��*)/-*''*�� ''��/ (+ -�/0-��
.*��$.!�� )/$ю��0 ./*�+-*�*//*я��*)�0)�(*�0'*��$��*(0)$��5$*) �2$- ' ..�
�$"�  �����..��+*/ )5��$)/ "-�/*� �0)��$.+'�4���я�+0š� .. - �0/$'$55�/*�
���.*'*�*��""$0)/*��''ї�++��,�-��	*( ��//-�1 -.*�'ї#0���,�-�я��$1 )/�)�*�
0)�/ -(*./�/*�$)/ ''$" )/ ��# �+0š� .. - �$(+*./�/*� ��*)/-*''�/*�
) ''ї�++ю��0š�- �'$55�- �'��- "*'�5$*) ��0/*(�/$���� ''��/ (+ -�/0-�� �$'�
rilevamento dell'apertura delle finestre supportato dal sensore di 
/ (+ -�/0-�� �0($�$/ø��,�-�� ���'�. ).*- ��$�+*-/ � �!$) ./- ��,�-�ю

Introduzione al prodotto
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Ѻ��)�#0���,�-���$"�  �ХюТ�Ĝ�) � ..�-$*�+ -�'��!0)5$*)�'$/ø�$)/ ''$" )/ ю
Ѻ�� -�!0)5$*)�- ��*)�	*( �$/я�Ĝ�) � ..�-$*�0)�#0��.+ �$!$�*ю��$.$/��
222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/�+ -�(�""$*-$�� //�"'$ю

Ѻ��0 ./*�+-*�*//*�Ĝ�.*'*�+ -�0.*�$)/ -)*ю

��# -(*���

�0'.�)/ �� ''��(�)*+*'�
Nota: sono disponibili le operazioni di 
+- ..$*) ��- 1 я�+- ..$*) �'0)"�� �-*/�5$*) ю

Interfaccia della valvola
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� -(*./�/*����-��$�/*- ��Уګ��Уяګ��У�� '�(�)0�' �� ''ї0/ )/ яګ��Ф�� ''��
��// -$�����УюЧ�яګ��Х�� ''ї���//�/*- �Ѱ��Ѷ���Ѷ���ѱ

�*/�ѐ� ���// -$ �.*)*�./�/ �$)./�''�/ �+-$(���$�'�.�$�- �'��!���-$��ю��$�+- "���$� ./-�-- �
'��'$)"0 //��$.*'�)/ �+-$(��� ''ї0.*ю
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Descrizione delle funzioni dei pulsanti della manopola 

Stato dello schermo

�0�'.$�.$�./�/* �- ( - ���'0)"*�+ -�
10 secondi

�- ( - �+ -�Х�1*'/ �
consecutive

�- ( - ��- 1 ( )/ �
per 1 volta Modulo di commutazione

��$'$/�Ѷ�$.��$'$/��'��!0)5$*) ��$�
blocco per bambini

Regolare la temperatura

�- ( - ���'0)"*�
per 3 secondi

Ruota

Taratura della valvola (prima 
� ''��/�-�/0-�я��..$�0-�-.$��# �$'�
termostato sia stato installato 
correttamente sull'interfaccia 
della valvola)

�)$-.$��''��- / Ѷ-$.$./ (�- �'��- / 

Funzione Descrizione
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Stato dello schermo Descrizione
*�.�# -(*�1$.0�'$55 -ø�'*�./�/*��*( �

(*./-�/*�$)�!$"0-��*")$�1*'/���# �' ���// -$ �1 )"*)*���-$��/ ю���
,0 ./*�+0)/*я�$)./�''�- �$'�/ -(*./�/*�) ''ї$)/ -!���$��� ''��1�'1*'��
$'�+-$(��+*..$�$' я� �+*$�+- ( - �$'�+0'.�)/ �Х�1*'/ ��*). �0/$1 �*�
�'$���- �ј�$Ƒ�
(+*./�5$*)$ј�) ''ї�++�+ -���'$�-�- �'��1�'1*'�ю

�0 ./*�Ĝ�+-*" //�/*�+ -�'ї0.*�,0�)�*�.$�Ĝ�
'*)/�)$�+ -�0)�'0)"*�+ -$*�*я�+ -�+-*/ "" - �$'�/0�*�� ''ї��,0��
��'��*)" '�( )/*�����..��/ (+ -�/0-�ю

ї0/ )/ �+0š�-0*/�- �'��(�)*+*'��*�
$(+*./�- �'��/ (+ -�/0-��/�-" /�.0''ї�++�. �*)�*�) � ..$/øю

Essere installato

Modalità antigelo

Modalità manuale

Nota: Assicurarsi che il termostato sia correttamente installato 
.0''ї$)/ -!���$��� ''��1�'1*'��+-$(��� ''����'$�-�5$*) ю
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Guasto del controllo della 
temperatura

Batteria scarica

Impostare la temperatura

Rilevamento di finestre 
aperte

�-*"-�((��$)/ ''$" )/ Modalità manuale
Installazione

Rete

Serratura per 
bambini

Descrizione dell'icona

��1�'1*'��.�-ø��#$0.��+ -�! -(�- �$'�
-$.��'��( )/*я��# �Ĝ����//*�+ -�$'�. -1$5$*�$)� ./�/ �
,0�)�*�)*)��їĜ��$.*")*��$�-$.��'��( )/*ю

Spegnimento
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Descrizione dell'icona

Guasto del controllo 
della temperatura

Batteria scarica

Impostare la temperatura

Rilevamento di finestre 
aperte

�-*"-�((��$)/ ''$" )/ 

Modalità manuale

Installazione


)���.*��$��*)/-*''*��)*(�'*�� ''��/ (+ -�/0-�ю���- �
riferimento alla "Risoluzione dei problemi" nel 
(�)0�' �+ -�'��-$.*'05$*) �� $�+-*�' ($ю

)���.*��$���// -$��.��-$��ю��*./$/0$- �' ���// -$ �$'�+-$(��
+*..$�$' ю
�$.0�'$55��'��/ (+ -�/0-��$(+*./�/�ю
�0�)�*�'��!0)5$*) ��$�-$' 1�( )/*�� ''ї�+ -/0-��� ''��
!$) ./-��Ĝ��//$1�/�ю

�0�)�*�'��!0)5$*) ��$�+$�)$!$��5$*) �$)/ ''$" )/ �Ĝ��//$1�/�ю

�0�)�*�$'�/ -(*./�/*�Ĝ�$)�(*��'$/ø�(�)0�' ю

�0�)�*�$'�/ -(*./�/*�Ĝ�$)�./�/*��$�$)./�''�5$*) ю

Rete
Stato della rete:
*Icona normalmente accesa: connessione di rete normale
Ѻ
�*)��.+ )/�ѐ�*Ȃ'$) Ѷ�$.�*)) ..*ю
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Istruzioni per l'installazione

Serratura per bambini
� -� 1$/�- ��# �$���(�$)$�/*��#$)*�+ -�.��"'$*я�+- ( - ���
'0)"*�+ -�Х�. �*)�$�+ -��//$1�- �*��$.�//$1�- �'��!0)5$*) ю

Ую��$�+- "���$� ./-�-- �'��'$)"0 //��$.*'�)/ �+-$(��� ''ї0.*я� ��*)! -(�- �
�# �$'��$.+*.$/$1*�Ĝ���� .*ю

ѣЫУѣ



Фю��$�-���*(�)����$�$)./�''�- �$'�/ -(*./�/*�.0''ї$)/ -!���$��� ''��1�'1*'��� '�
-��$�/*- � )/-*�Ч�($)0/$���''ї�11$*�� '����ю

Ую
)./�''�5$*) �*-$55*)/�' Фю
)./�''�5$*) �1 -/$��' 
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�ю�
'�/ -(*./�/*�.0++*-/�� )/-�(�$�$�( /*�$��$�$)./�''�5$*) �*-$55*)/�' � �
1 -/$��' ю��0//�1$�я�$'�( /*�*��$�$)./�''�5$*) �1 -/$��' �+0š�-$.0'/�- �$)�
letture di temperatura imprecise causate dalla vicinanza del sensore di 
/ (+ -�/0-��$)/ "-�/*��'�-��$�/*- ю

1
2

�*/�ѐ�$)�*")0)*��$�,0 ./$�( /*�$я�Ĝ�) � ..�-$*�0)�. ).*- � ./ -)*��$�/ (+ -�/0-�� �
0($�$/ø��,�-��+ -�- )� - �+$Ƒ�+- �$.*�$'��*)/-*''*�� ''��/ (+ -�/0-�ю
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�ю��''$) �- �$'����*�� ''ї$)/ -!���$��� '�/ -(*./�/*��*)�'��1�'1*'��� '�
-��$�/*- � �-0*/�- �$'����*�!$)*���,0�)�*�)*)�Ĝ�./- //*ю

�*/�ѐ�ї$)./�''�5$*) �� ''ї$)/ -!���$��� ''��1�'1*'��Ѳ�ХТѺУюЧ�((ѳ�
Ĝ�(*./-�/��) ''��!$"0-�ю
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�ю��- ( - �$'�+0'.�)/ �� '�/ -(*./�/*�Х�1*'/ ��*). �0/$1 �+ -���'$�-�- �'��
1�'1*'�ю��0-�)/ �'����'$�-�5$*) я�'*�.�# -(*�1$.0�'$55��$'�.$(�*'*�Ѳ�УФѳю

�ю�
'�.$(�*'*�Ѳ�УФѳ�.�*(+�- �$)��$-���УТ�. �*)�$� �'*�.�# -(*�1$.0�'$55��'��
/ (+ -�/0-���//0�'( )/ �$(+*./�/�я�$)�$��)�*�$'��*(+' /�( )/*�
� ''ї$)./�''�5$*) ю

�*/�ѐ�'��1�'1*'��� 1 � .. - ���'$�-�/�я��'/-$( )/$�+*/- �� ���0.�- �0)��*)/-*''*��)*(�'*�
� ''��/ (+ -�/0-�ю�� "0$- �$�+�..�""$�+- � � )/$�*��'$���- �.0�ј�*- �� //$)".ј�) ''ї�++�
+ -���'$�-�- �'��1�'1*'�ю
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Installazione con altri adattatori:

Adattatore         :RA 

Collegare l'adattatore RA con 
'��1�'1*'�я�./-$)" - �'��1$/ �+ -�
�*(+' /�- �$'��*'' "�( )/*я�
quindi allineare il dado di 
interfaccia del termostato con 
l'adattatore RA e ruotare il 
dado di interfaccia fino a 
,0�)�*�Ĝ�. --�/*ю

1

2

3
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Adattatore           :RAV

Collegare l'adattatore RAV con 
'��1�'1*'�я�./-$)" - �'��1$/ я�
inserire l'asta di spinta nel ditale 
della valvola per completare il 
�*'' "�( )/*я�,0$)�$��''$) �- �$'�
dado di interfaccia del 
/ -(*./�/*��*)�'ї���//�/*- ����я�
e ruotare il dado di interfaccia 
!$)*���,0�)�*�Ĝ�. --�/*ю

1

2

3

4
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Adattatore                :

Collegare l'adattatore RAV con la 
1�'1*'�я�./-$)" - �'��1$/ я�$). -$- �
l'asta di spinta nel ditale della 
valvola per completare il 
�*'' "�( )/*я�,0$)�$��''$) �- �$'�
dado di interfaccia del termostato 
�*)�'ї���//�/*- ����я� �-0*/�- �$'�
dado di interfaccia fino a quando 
Ĝ�. --�/*ю

1

2

RAVL
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Impostazione rapida

Aggiungere il dispositivo all'app Aqara Home:

�-$(���$�0/$'$55�- �$'�+-*�*//*я��..$�0-�-.$��# �'ї�++��,�-��	*( �.$��./�/��
.��-$��/�� ��# �.$��./�/*�$)./�''�/*�0)�#0���,�-���$"�  �ХюТю
��11$�- �'ї�++я�!�- ��'$��.0�јکј�) ''ї�)"*'*�.0+ -$*- �� ./-*�� ''��#*( �+�" �
+ -���� � - ��''��+�"$)��ј�""$0)"$��$.+*.$/$1*�Ѱ��� ..*-$ѱјя�. ' 5$*)�- �
ј� -(*./�/*����-��$�/*- ��Ујя� �*+ -�- �. �*)�*�' �$)�$��5$*)$�� ''��+�"$)�ю

� -$!$���� ''���$./�)5�� Ȃ //$1�ѐ��*+*�'ї�11 )0/���*)!$"0-�5$*) �� ''��- / я�
regolare il termostato nella posizione di installazione preselezionata e 
*.. -1�- �. �'*�./�/*�) ''ї�++�Ĝ�.$)�-*)$55�/*ю

Ѻ�� �$'��$.+*.$/$1*�)*)�1$ ) ��""$0)/*я�.+*./�-'*�+$Ƒ�1$�$)*��''ї#0�� �-$+-*1�- ю

1

2
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Sostituzione della batteria
Ruotare l'alloggiamento nella direzione della freccia in basso ed 
 ./-�-'*�!$)*���.�'*���-'*ю

1

2

1
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��� )�*�-$! -$( )/*��$�. ")$��$�+*'�-$/ø�) '�1�)*���// -$ я�$). -$- �Ф�
��// -$ ��'��'$) �����*( �(*./-�/*�$)�!$"0-�ю

�*)�' ���// -$ ���-$��/ я�$'�/ -(*./�/*�.$��11$���0/*(�/$��( )/ � �'*�
.�# -(*�1$.0�'$55��$'�.$(�*'*�Ѳ�УУѳ��*( �(*./-�/*�$)�!$"0-�ю

�*/�ѐ�' ���// -$ �-$��-$���$'$�)*)�� 1*)*� .. - �0/$'$55�/ ю

+

2

3
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�*.$5$*)�- �'ї�''*""$�( )/*� �-0*/�-'*�) ''���$- 5$*) �� ''��!- ��$��$)�
��..*�!$)*���,0�)�*�)*)�Ĝ��'*���/*я�+ -��*(+' /�- �$'���-$��( )/*�
� ''����// -$�ю�
�*/�ѐ��$�+- "���$�.*./$/0$- �' ���// -$ �$'�+$Ƒ�+- ./*�+*..$�$' �$)���.*��$��11$.*��$�
��// -$��.��-$��ю�

1

2

4
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Risoluzione dei problemi
No. 

1

Il termostato funziona 
)*-(�'( )/ я�(��'��
temperatura della 
stanza è 
 1$� )/ ( )/ �+$Ƒ��'/��
di quella impostata

Il termostato funziona 
)*-(�'( )/ я�(��'��
temperatura della 
stanza è 
 1$� )/ ( )/ �+$Ƒ�
bassa di quella 
impostata

�*./$/0$- �'��1�'1*'�я�/*"'$ - �' �
batterie e rimetterle dopo 30 
. �*)�$я� �+*$�- $)./�''�- �$'�
/ -(*./�/*ю

Contattate dei professionisti 
per riparare la conduttura 
� ''ї��,0����'��ю

Rimuovere il termostato dalla 
1�'1*'�я�/*"'$ - �' ���// -$ � �
-$( // -' ��*+*�ХТ�. �*)�$ю�
Reinstallare il termostato e 
*.. -1�- �. �$'�"0�./*�+ -.$./ ю�

Installazione errata 
del termostato

Bassa temperatura di 
ingresso del radiatore

Guasto della valvola

Guasto della valvola
2

Guasto Possibile causa Soluzione 

ѣУТХѣ



Il termostato non 
+0š� .. - ��5$*)�/*�
tramite l'app

Il termostato funziona 
)*-(�'( )/ я�(��'��
temperatura della 
stanza non è costante

Il termostato non 
mostra alcuna 
risposta quando le 
batterie sono caricate

��./�)5��Ĝ�/-*++*�1 )/$'�/��
e il calore si perde

Controllare se le porte o le 
finestre sono aperte o non 
!$..�/ ю

Il termostato non è 
collegato all'app

Controllare la 
�*)!$"0-�5$*) �� ''��- / ю

Regolare la distanza o 
�""$0)" - �0)��'/-*�(*55*ю�

�*./$/0$- �' ���// -$ ю

�*./$/0$- �' ���// -$ ю

Il termostato si trova 
lontano o bloccato dall'hub

Batteria scarica

Batteria scarica
3

4

5

�*./$/0$- �' ���// -$ ю

�*./$/0$- �' ���// -$ ю

Batteria scarica

Guasto del prodotto

 ���// -$ �.*)*���-$��/ �) ''��
�$- 5$*) ��$�+*'�-$/ø�.��"'$�/�ю

Contattare il servizio 
+*./ѣ1 )�$/��+ -�'��
-$+�-�5$*) �*�'��.*./$/05$*) ю

ѣУТЦѣ



*�.�# -(*�
���
visualizza 
un'icona di 
guasto

6

Installazione errata 
del termostato

��/ (+ -�/0-��Ĝ�$(+*./�/��
troppo alta

Guasto della valvola

��./�)5��Ĝ�/-*++*�"-�)� 
(il radiatore non è adatto) o 
troppo ventilata

Bassa pressione o temperatura 
dell'acqua in entrata

�*"'$ - �$'�/ -(*./�/*���''��1�'1*'�я�
togliere le batterie e rimetterle dopo 
ХТ�. �*)�$я�- $)./�''�- �$'�/ -(*./�/*�
 �*.. -1�- �. �$'�"0�./*�+ -.$./ ю

Reimpostare la temperatura

�*./$/0$- �'��1�'1*'�я�/*"'$ - �' �
��// -$ � �-$( // -' ��*+*�ХТ�. �*)�$я�
 �+*$�- $)./�''�- �$'�/ -(*./�/*ю

Sostituire il radiatore o controllare 
se le porte o le finestre sono aperte 
*�)*)�!$..�/ ю

Controllare la pressione e la 
/ (+ -�/0-��� ''ї��,0��$)� )/-�/�ю

�*/�ѐ�$)���.*��$�+-*�' ($�)*)�-$.*'/$я�.$�+- "���$��*)/�//�- �$'��$+�-/$( )/*�+*./ѣ1 )�$/��
ѣ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*( ѣУТЧѣ



Specifiche
�*� ''*ѐ�����ѣ�ТУ
��// -$�ѐ�Х������ѰФګ��УюЧ����ѱ

�-*/*�*''$�2$- ' ..ѐ��$"�  �ХюТ
�$( ).$*)$ѐ��ЧЩګЪЫ�((�Ѱ�ФюФЦګХюЧ�$)юѱ�

� (+ -�/0-���$�!0)5$*)�( )/*ѐ�Тڶ��ٺ�ЦТٺ��ѰХФڶ��ٺ�УТЦٺ�ѱ
�($�$/ø��$�!0)5$*)�( )/*ѐ�Тڶ��ЫЧڔ��	я�) ..0)���*)� ).�
�*)) ..$*) �!$' //�/�ѐ��ХТګУюЧ�((
�*/ )5���$�0.�$/��(�..$(���$"�  ѐگ�УТ���(
�- ,0 )5���$�!0)5$*)�( )/*��$"�  ѐ�ФЦТЧѣФЦЪТ��	5


)��*)�$5$*)$��$�0.*�)*-(�' я�,0 ./*��$.+*.$/$1*��*1- �� � .. - �/ )0/*���0)���$./�)5��
�$�. +�-�5$*) ��$��'( )*�ФТ��(�/-��'ї�)/ ))�� �$'��*-+*�� ''ї0/ )/ ю
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Dichiarazione di conformità UE
�*)�'��+- . )/ я�Ѳ0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/�ѳ��$�#$�-���# �'ї�++�- ��#$*�

-��$*�/$+*�Ѳ� -(*./�/*����-��$�/*- ��Уя����ѣ�ТУѳ�Ĝ��*)!*-( ��''���$- //$1��ФТУЦѶЧХѶ��ю�
'�

Tutti i prodotti con questo simbolo sono rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
 ' //-*)$�# �Ѱ������*( �) ''���$- //$1��ФТУФѶУЫѶ��ѱ��# �)*)��*1- �� -*� .. - �

( .�*'�/$��*)�$�-$!$0/$��*( ./$�$�)*)��$Ȃ - )5$�/$ю�
)1 � я�.$��*1- �� �+-*/ "" - �'��
salute umana e l'ambiente consegnando le apparecchiature di scarto a un punto di 
raccolta designato per il riciclaggio dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
 ' //-*)$�# я�)*($)�/*���'�"*1 -)*�*���'' ��0/*-$/ø�'*��'$ю��)��*-- //*�.(�'/$( )/*� �
riciclaggio aiuterà a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e la 
.�'0/ �0(�)�ю��$�+- "���$��*)/�//�- �'ї$)./�''�/*- �*�' ��0/*-$/ø�'*��'$�+ -�0'/ -$*-$�
$)!*-(�5$*)$�.0''ї0�$��5$*) �)*)�#ĝ�.0$�/ -($)$� �' ��*)�$5$*)$��$�/�'$�+0)/$��$�-���*'/�ю

Informazioni sullo smaltimento e il riciclaggio dei WEEE

testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo
$)/ -) /ѐ�#//+ѐѶѶ222ю($ю�*(Ѷ"'*��'Ѷ. -1$� Ѷ.0++*-/Ѷ� �'�-�/$*)ю#/('

ѣУТЩѣ



Il simbolo sul prodotto o sulla sua confezione indica che il prodotto non 
+0š� .. - �/-�//�/*��*( �-$!$0/*��*( ./$�*ю��'��*)/-�-$*я�� 1 � .. - �
consegnato a un punto di raccolta autorizzato al riciclaggio di rifiuti di 
�++�- ��#$�/0- � ' //-$�# � �� ' //-*)$�# ю

Ую��0 ./*�+-*�*//*�����Ĝ�0)�"$*��//*'*ю��$�+- "���$�/ ) - �$���(�$)$�'*)/�)$����,0 ./*�
+-*�*//*ю

Фю��0 ./*�+-*�*//*�Ĝ�+-*" //�/*�.*'*�+ -�0.*�$)/ -)*ю�����0.�-'*�$)��(�$ )/$�0($�$�*�
�''ї�+ -/*ю

Хю��// )5$*) ��''ї0($�$/øя�����1 -.�- ���,0��*��'/-$�'$,0$�$�.0'�+-*�*//*ю
Цю�����( // - �,0 ./*�+-*�*//*�1$�$)*���0)��!*)/ ��$���'*- ю�����( // -'*�$)�0)�- �$)/*���

( )*��# �)*)��$�.$��0)��)*-(�' �1 )/$'�5$*) ю
Чю�����/ )/�- ��$�-$+�-�- �,0 ./*�+-*�*//*����.*'$ю��0// �' �-$+�-�5$*)$�� 1*)*� .. - �

 . "0$/ ����0)�+-*! ..$*)$./���0/*-$55�/*ю
Шю��0 ./*�+-*�*//*�Ĝ����//*�.*'*�+ -�($"'$*-�- �'ї$)/-�// )$( )/*я�'���*(*�$/ø�� ''��1*./-��

Avvertenze

ѣУТЪѣ



�����1$/���*( ./$��� �+ -�-$�*-��-1$�'*�./�/*�� '��$.+*.$/$1*ю������ 1 � .. - �0.�/*��*( �
�//- 55�/0-���$�.$�0- 55��+ -���. я� �$!$�$я�(�"�55$)$�*�,0�'.$�.$��'/-*�'0*"*ю�� �0)�
0/ )/ �1$*'��' �$./-05$*)$��ї0.*�� '�+-*�*//*я�$'�+-*�0//*- �����.�-ø�- .+*).��$' ��$�
 1 )/0�'$�-$.�#$� �+ -�$/ ��$�+-*+-$ /øю

Щю���.*./$/05$*) ��*)���// -$ �� '�(*� ''*�.��"'$�/*�+0š���0.�- �0)�$)� )�$*�*�
0)ї .+'*.$*) ю��*'*�' ���// -$ �� ''*�./ ..*�(*� ''*�*��$�0)�(*� ''*� ,0$1�' )/ �
+*..*)*� .. - �.*./$/0$/ ю

Ъю��*)�( // - �) ..0)����// -$��) '�!0*�*я�) '�!*-)*�*�) '�!*-)*���($�-**)� я�+ -�
 1$/�- �'ї .+'*.$*) ю

Ыю��*)�.(*)/�- я�0-/�- я�.�#$���$�- я�/�"'$�- �*���)) ""$�- �( ���)$��( )/ �'��
��// -$��$)�) ..0)�(*�*я�+ -� 1$/�- �0)ї .+'*.$*) ю

УТю��*)� .+*-- �' ���// -$ ���+- ..$*)$��ї�-$�� ./- (�( )/ ���.. �*���/ (+ -�/0- �
 ./- (�( )/ ��'/ я��# �+*..*)*���0.�- �'ї .+'*.$*) �� '' ���// -$ � �'��!0*-$0.�$/��
�$�'$,0$�$�*�"�.�$)!$�((��$'$ю

УУю��*)�" //�- �' ���// -$ ��$�.��-/*я� �.(�'/$-' ��*-- //�( )/ �$)��*)!*-($/ø��*)�' �
)*-( �)�5$*)�'$� �- "$*)�'$�+ -/$) )/$ю

ѣУТЫѣ



0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/�
ЪТУѣЪТЦя���$!$�$*�Уя���-�*��#*)"2 )я���).#�)��#$40�)я��$�' �$03$�)я��*(0)$/ø�
�0"0�)"я��0�-/$ - ���*40�)я��$./- //*��$���).#�)я��$//ø��$��# )5# )я��$)�
� -1$5$*��'$ )/$�$)�'$) �ѐ�222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/
�ѣ(�$'ѐ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(
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���Ğ/ ��# -(*./�/$,0 �
)/ ''$" )/ ��У� ./�0)�-*�$) /�/# -(*./�/$,0 �
pour radiateur (RT) alimenté par des piles sèches (alcalines) applicable 
�03�-��$�/ 0-.�� ��#�0Ȃ�" �ø� �0я�.�).��ú�'�" � /�!��$' �ø�$)./�'' -ю�
'�+ 0/�
���*(+'$-�� .� Ȃ /.�� ��*)/-ţ' �� �/ (+ĝ-�/0- �.�/$.!�$.�)/.ю�� �+-*�0$/я�
doté d'un module de communication sans fil Zigbee à faible puissance 
$)/ĝ"-ĝ� /��ї0)�ĝ�-�)���я�+ 0/�Ğ/- �0/$'$.ĝ�. 0'�*0��1 ��'ї�++'$��/$*)��,�-��
	*( �1$��' �#0���,�-�я�� 1 )�)/��$).$�0)�/# -(*./�/�$)/ ''$" )/�,0$�+ 0/�
Ğ/- �-ĝ"'ĝ� /��*)/-ţ'ĝ�1$��'ї�++'$��/$*)ю�
'�+ 0/�-ĝ�'$. -�0)��%0./ ( )/�
automatique de la température et une détection de l'ouverture des 
! )Ğ/- .�"-ú� ��0���+/ 0-�� �/ (+ĝ-�/0- � /��ї#0($�$/ĝ��,�-�� /��0�
��+/ 0-�� �+*-/ � /�� �! )Ğ/- ��,�-�ю

Présentation du produit
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Ѻ��)�#0���,�-���$"�  �ХюТ� ./�- ,0$.�+*0-�0) �!*)�/$*))�'$/ĝ�$)/ ''$" )/ ю
Ѻ��*0-�!*)�/$*)) -��1 ��	*( �$/я�0)�#0��.+ĝ�$!$,0 � ./�)ĝ� ..�$- ю��$.$/ 5�
222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/�+*0-�+'0.�� ��ĝ/�$'.ю

Ѻ�� �+-*�0$/� ./�� ./$)ĝ�ø�0)�0.�" �$)/ĝ-$ 0-�0)$,0 ( )/ю

�їĝ�-�)���

 Interface de la robinet

�*0/*)ѣ+*0..*$-
Remarque : les opérations de pression 
�*0-/ я�� �+- ..$*)�'*)"0 � /�� �-*/�/$*)�.*)/�
�$.+*)$�' .ю
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�Ğ/ ��# -(*./�/$,0 �
)/ ''$" )/ ��Уګ��Уя���)0 '��ї0/$'$.�����Уяګ�(*$/// -$ �
���УяЧګ���Фя����+/�/ 0-�Ѱ��Ѷ���Ѷ���ѱګ��Х

� (�-,0 �ѐ� .�+$' .�*)/�ĝ/ĝ�$)./�''ĝ .��1�)/�� �,0$// -�'ї0.$) ю�� 0$'' 5�- /$- -�'��
'�)"0 // �$.*'�)/ ��1�)/�� �' .�0/$'$. -ю

Ce qu’il y a dans la boite :
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Description des Fonctions des Bouton-poussoir

État de l'écran

Tous les statuts Appui long pendant 
10 secondes

�++04 5�Х�!*$.�� �.0$/ 

Appui court pour 1 fois Module de commutation

��/$1 -Ѷ�ĝ.��/$1 -�'��!*)�/$*)�
de sécurité enfant

�%0./ 5�'��/ (+ĝ-�/0- 

Appui long pendant 
3 secondes

Rotation

Étalonnage de la robinet (avant 
'їĝ/�'*))�" я��..0- 5ѣ1*0.�,0 �' �
thermostat a été correctement 
installé sur l'interface de la robinet)

Adhésion au 
-ĝ. �0Ѷ-ĝ$)$/$�'$.�/$*)��0�-ĝ. �0

Fonction Description

ѣУУЦѣ



Description de l'état de l'écran
їĝ�-�)��Ȃ$�# -��'їĝ/�/��*(( �$)�$,0ĝ�.0-�'��!$"0- �

�#�,0 �!*$.�,0 �' .�+$' .�.*)/��#�-"ĝ .ю�6�� �(*( )/я�$)./�'' 5�
' �/# -(*./�/���).�'ї$)/ -!�� �� �'��-*�$) /��Ĝ.�,0 �+*..$�' я�
+0$.��++04 5�.0-�' ��*0/*)�Х�!*$.�� �.0$/ �*0��'$,0 5�.0-�ј�'0.�� �
+�-�(Ĝ/- .ј���).�'ї�++'$��/$*)�+*0-���'$�- -�'��-*�$) /ю

Ce mode est conçu pour être utilisé d’ une 
��. )� �+-*'*)"ĝ я��!$)�� �+-*/ĝ" -�'���*)�0$/ ��ї �0��*)/- �' �
" '�ø���.. �/ (+ĝ-�/0- ю

ї0/$'$.�/ 0-�+ 0/�/*0-) -�' ��*0/*)�*0�-ĝ"' -�
'��/ (+ĝ-�/0- ��ĝ.$-ĝ �.0-�'ї�++'$��/$*)�. '*)�. .�� .*$).ю

À installer

Mode antigel

Mode manuel

� (�-,0 �ѐ��..0- 5ѣ1*0.�,0 �' �/# -(*./�/� ./��*-- �/ ( )/�$)./�''ĝ�.0-�
'ї$)/ -!�� �� �'��-*�$) /��1�)/�'їĝ/�'*))�" ю
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�ĝ!�0/�� ��*)/-ţ' �� �
la température
Batterie faible

Réglez la température

�ĝ/ �/$*)�� �'ї*01 -/0- �
des fenêtres

�-*"-�(( �$)/ ''$" )/ Mode manuel

Installation

Mise en réseau
Sécurité enfants

Description de l'icône

� �-*�$) /�. -��! -(ĝ�+*0-��--Ğ/ -�' ��#�0Ȃ�" я�� �,0$�
�*)1$ )/�ø�'��(�$)/ )�)� � )�ĝ/ĝ�'*-.,0ї�0�0)��#�0Ȃ�" �
)ї ./�)ĝ� ..�$- ю

�Ȃ

ѣУУШѣ



�ĝ!�0/�� ��*)/-ţ' �� �
la température

Batterie faible

Réglez la température
�ĝ/ �/$*)�� �
l'ouverture des fenêtres
�-*"-�(( �$)/ ''$" )/

Mode manuel

Installation

�)���.�� ��*)/-ţ' ��)*-(�'�� �'��/ (+ĝ-�/0- ю�� ! -- 5ѣ1*0.�ø�'��
. �/$*)�ј�ĝ+�))�" ј��0�(�)0 '�+*0-�' ��ĝ+�))�" ю

�)���.�� ���// -$ �!�$�' ю�� (+'�� 5�' .�+$' .��Ĝ.�,0 �+*..$�' ю

�Ȃ$�# 5�'��/ (+ĝ-�/0- �-ĝ"'ĝ ю

*-.,0 �'��!*)�/$*)�� ��ĝ/ �/$*)��ї*01 -/0- �� �! )Ğ/- � ./���/$1ĝ ю

*-.,0 �'��!*)�/$*)�� �+-*"-�((�/$*)�$)/ ''$" )/ � ./���/$1ĝ ю

*-.,0 �' �/# -(*./�/� ./� )�(*� �(�)0 'ю

*-.,0 �' �/# -(*./�/� ./� )�ĝ/�/��ї$)./�''�/$*)ю

Mise en réseau
État de la mise en réseau :
Ѻ
�ţ) �)*-(�' ( )/��''0(ĝ �ѐ��*)) 3$*)�-ĝ. �0�)*-(�' 
Ѻ
�ţ) ��ĝ.��/$1ĝ �ѐ�#*-.�'$") Ѷ�ĝ�*)) �/ĝю

Sécurité enfants
�*0-� (+Ğ�# -�' .� )!�)/.�� �/*0�# -�+�-� -- 0-я��++04 5�
longuement pendant 3 secondes pour activer ou désactiver la 
!*)�/$*)ю
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Instructions d'installation
Ую�� 0$'' 5� )' 1 -�'��'�)"0 // �$.*'�)/ ��1�)/�'ї0/$'$.�/$*)я� /��*)!$-( -�,0 �

'ї�++�- $'� ./��''0(ĝю
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Фю�
'� ./�- �*((�)�ĝ��ї$)./�'' -�' �/# -(*./�/�.0-�'ї$)/ -!�� �� �'��-*�$) /�
� �-��$�/ 0-���).�' .�Ч�($)0/ .�,0$�.0$1 )/�' ��ĝ(�--�" ��0���ю

Ую
)./�''�/$*)�#*-$5*)/�' Фю
)./�''�/$*)�1 -/$��' 

ѣУУЫѣ



�ю� �/# -(*./�/�+- )�� )��#�-" �' .�(ĝ/#*� .��ї$)./�''�/$*)�#*-$5*)/�' �
 /�1 -/$��' ю�� + )��)/я�'��(ĝ/#*� ��ї$)./�''�/$*)�1 -/$��' �+ 0/�
 )/-�Ľ) -�� .�' �/0- .�� �/ (+ĝ-�/0- �$) 3��/ .я���-�' ���+/ 0-�� �
/ (+ĝ-�/0- �$)/ĝ"-ĝ� ./�+-*�# ��0�-��$�/ 0-ю

� (�-,0 �ѐ���).�/*0/ .�� .�(ĝ/#*� .я�0)���+/ 0-� 3/ -) �� �/ (+ĝ-�/0- � /�
�ї#0($�$/ĝ��,�-�� ./�)ĝ� ..�$- �+*0-�- )�- �' ��*)/-ţ' �� �'��/ (+ĝ-�/0- �+'0.�+-ĝ�$.ю

1
2

ѣУФТѣ



�ю��'$") 5�'їĝ�-*0��ї$)/ -!�� ��0�/# -(*./�/��1 ��' �-*�$) /��0�-��$�/ 0-я� /�
/*0-) 5�'їĝ�-*0�%0.,0їø�� �,0ї$'�.*$/�. --ĝю

� (�-,0 �ѐ�'ї$)./�''�/$*)�� �'ї$)/ -!�� ��0�-*�$) /�Ѳ�ХТѺУюЧ�((ѳ�
 ./�$''0./-ĝ �.0-�'��!$"0- ю

ѣУФУѣ



�ю��++04 5�.0-�' ��*0/*)��0�/# -(*./�/�Х�!*$.�� �.0$/ �+*0-�ĝ/�'*)) -�' �
-*�$) /ю�� )��)/�'їĝ/�'*))�" я�'їĝ�-�)��Ȃ$�# �' �.4(�*' �Ѳ�УФѳю

�ю� �.4(�*' �Ѳ�УФѳ��$.+�-�Ľ/��0��*0/�� �УТ�. �*)� .� )1$-*)я� /�'їĝ�-�)�
�Ȃ$�# �'��/ (+ĝ-�/0- ���/0 '' ( )/�-ĝ"'ĝ я�$)�$,0�)/�'��!$)�� �
'ї$)./�''�/$*)ю

� (�-,0 �ѐ�' �-*�$) /��*$/�Ğ/- ���'$�-ĝя�.$)*)�$'�+ 0/�+-*1*,0 -�0) �-ĝ"0'�/$*)�
�)*-(�' �� �'��/ (+ĝ-�/0- ю��0$1 5�' .�ĝ/�+ .��$ѣ� ..0.�*0��'$,0 5�.0-�ј�'0.�� �
+�-�(Ĝ/- .ј���).�'ї�++'$��/$*)�+*0-���'$�- -�' �-*�$) /ю

ѣУФФѣ



Installation avec d'autres adaptateurs :

 Adaptateur:RA 

�*)) �/ 5�'ї���+/�/ 0-�����0�-*�$) /я�
serrez la vis pour compléter la 
�*)) 3$*)я�+0$.��'$") 5�'їĝ�-*0�
d'interface du thermostat avec 
'ї���+/�/ 0-���я� /�/*0-) 5�'їĝ�-*0�
�ї$)/ -!�� �%0.,0їø�� �,0ї$'�.*$/�. --ĝю 1

2

3

ѣУФХѣ



Adaptateur:RAV

Connectez l'adaptateur RAV au 
-*�$) /я�. -- 5�'��1$.я�$).ĝ- 5�'��
tige de poussée dans la cosse du 
robinet pour compléter la 
�*)) 3$*)я�+0$.��'$") 5�'їĝ�-*0�
d'interface du thermostat avec 
'ї���+/�/ 0-����я� /�/*0-) 5�
'їĝ�-*0��ї$)/ -!�� �%0.,0їø�� �
,0ї$'�.*$/�. --ĝю

1

2

3

4

ѣУФЦѣ



Adaptateur:

Connectez l'adaptateur RAV au 
-*�$) /я�. -- 5�'��1$.я�$).ĝ- 5�'��/$" �
de poussée dans la cosse du robinet 
+*0-��*(+'ĝ/ -�'���*)) 3$*)я�+0$.�
alignez l'écrou d'interface du 
/# -(*./�/��1 ��'ї���+/�/ 0-����я�
et tournez l'écrou d'interface 
%0.,0їø�� �,0ї$'�.*$/�. --ĝю

1

2

RAVL

ѣУФЧѣ



Configuration rapide

�%*0/�� �'ї�++�- $'�ø�'ї�++'$��/$*)��,�-��	*( �ѐ

�1�)/��ї0/$'$. -�' �+-*�0$/я�1 0$'' 5ѣ1*0.��..0- -�,0 �'ї�++'$��/$*)��,�-��
	*( ���ĝ/ĝ�/ĝ'ĝ�#�-"ĝ � /�,0ї0)�#0���,�-���$"�  �ХюТ���ĝ/ĝ�$)./�''ĝю
��)� 5�'ї�++'$��/$*)я��'$,0 5�.0-�јکј���).�' ��*$)�.0+ĝ-$ 0-��-*$/�� �'��
+�" ��ї���0 $'�+*0-����ĝ� -�ø�'��+�" �ј�%*0/ -�0)��++�- $'�
Ѱ��� ..*$- .ѱјя�.ĝ' �/$*)) 5�ј�Ğ/ �/# -(*./�/$,0 �$)/ ''$" )/ ��Ујя� /�
0/$'$. 5ѣ' � )�.0$1�)/�' .�$)./-0�/$*).�� �'��+�" ю

�ĝ-$!$��/$*)� Ȃ$��� �� �'���$./�)� �ѐ��+-Ĝ.�'���*)!$"0-�/$*)�-ĝ0..$ ��0�
-ĝ. �0я��%0./ 5�' �/# -(*./�/�ø�'��+*.$/$*)��ї$)./�''�/$*)�+-ĝ.ĝ' �/$*))ĝ �
 /�*�. -1 5�.$�' �./�/0/���).�'ї�++'$� ./�.4)�#-*)$.ĝю

Ѻ��$�'ї�++�- $'�)ї ./�+�.��%*0/ĝя�1 0$'' 5�' �-�++-*�# -��0�#0�� /�-ĝ ..�4 5ю

1

2

ѣУФШѣ



Remplacement de la batterie
��*0-) 5�' ��*Ľ/$ -���).�' �. ).�� �'��!'Ĝ�# � )���.� /�/$- 5ѣ' �%0.,0їø�� �
,0ї$'�.*$/��ĝ1 --*0$''ĝю

1

2

1

ѣУФЩѣ



�)�1*0.�-ĝ!ĝ-�)/��03�(�-,0 .�� �+*'�-$/ĝ���).�' ��*(+�-/$( )/�� .�
+$' .я�( // 5�Ф�+$' .��'��'$) .�����*(( �$)�$,0ĝ�.0-�'��!$"0- ю

�1 ��' .�+$' .��#�-"ĝ .я�' �/# -(*./�/��ĝ(�-- ��0/*(�/$,0 ( )/� /�
'їĝ�-�)��Ȃ$�# �' �.4(�*' �Ѳ�УУѳ��*(( �$''0./-ĝ�.0-�'��!$"0- ю

� (�-,0 �ѐ�' .�+$' .�- �#�-" ��' .�) ��*$1 )/�+�.�Ğ/- �0/$'$.ĝ .ю

+

2

3

ѣУФЪѣ



�'�� 5�' ��*Ľ/$ -я� /�/*0-) 5ѣ' ���).�' �. ).�� �'��!'Ĝ�# � )���.�%0.,0їø�
� �,0ї$'�.*$/�1 --*0$''ĝя�+*0-�/ -($) -�' ��#�-" ( )/�� �'����// -$ ю

� (�-,0 �ѐ�� 0$'' 5�- (+'�� -�' .�+$' .��Ĝ.�,0 �+*..$�' � )���.��ї�' -/ �� �+$' �!�$�' ю

1

2

4

ѣУФЫѣ



Dépannage
Num.

1

 �/# -(*./�/�!*)�/$*)) �
)*-(�' ( )/я�(�$.�'��
température de la pièce est 
manifestement plus élevée 
,0 �'��/ (+ĝ-�/0- �-ĝ"'ĝ ю

 �/# -(*./�/�!*)�/$*)) �
)*-(�' ( )/я�(�$.�'��
température ambiante est 
manifestement inférieure à 
'��/ (+ĝ-�/0- �-ĝ"'ĝ ю

� /$- 5�' �/# -(*./�/��0�-*�$) /я�
 )' 1 5�' .�+$' .� /�- ( // 5ѣ' .�
�+-Ĝ.�ХТ�. �*)� .я�-ĝ$)./�'' 5�' �
thermostat et observez si le 
�ĝ!�0/�+ -.$./ ю

Contactez des professionnels 
pour réparer la canalisation 
�ї �0��#�0� ю

� /$- 5�' �/# -(*./�/��0�-*�$) /я�
 )' 1 5�' .�+$' .� /�- ( // 5ѣ' .�
�+-Ĝ.�ХТ�. �*)� .ю��ĝ$)./�'' 5�' �
thermostat et observez si le 
�ĝ!�0/�+ -.$./ ю

Installation 
incorrecte du 
thermostat

��$�' �/ (+ĝ-�/0- �
d’alimentation du 
radiateur

�ĝ!�0/��0�-*�$) /

�ĝ!�0/��0�-*�$) /
2

Défauts Cause possible  Solution

ѣУХТѣ



 �/# -(*./�/�) �
peut pas être 
commandé via 
'ї�++'$��/$*)ю

 �/# -(*./�/�
fonctionne 
)*-(�' ( )/я�(�$.�'��
température ambiante 
)ї ./�+�.��*)./�)/ ю

 �/# -(*./�/�) �
réagit pas lorsque 
les piles sont 
�#�-"ĝ .ю

��+$Ĝ� � ./�/-*+�1 )/$'ĝ я�
et la chaleur se perd

Vérifiez si les portes ou les 
fenêtres sont ouvertes ou 
)*)�!$3ĝ .ю

 �/# -(*./�/�)ї ./�+�.�
connecté à l'application

Vérifiez la configuration 
�0�-ĝ. �0ю
�%0./ 5�'���$./�)� �*0�
�%*0/ 5�0)��0/- �#0�ю

� (+'�� 5�' .�+$' .ю

� (+'�� 5�' .�+$' .ю

 �/# -(*./�/� ./�ĝ'*$")ĝ�
ou bloqué du hub

Batterie faible

Batterie faible
3

4

5

� (+'�� 5�' .�+$' .ю

Replacez les piles 
�*-- �/ ( )/ю

Batterie faible

�ĝ!�$''�)� ��0�+-*�0$/

 .�+$' .�.*)/��#�-"ĝ .���).�
' �(�01�$.�. ).�� �+*'�-$/ĝю

�*)/��/ 5�' �. -1$� ��+-Ĝ.ѣ1 )/ �
pour une réparation ou un 
- (+'�� ( )/ю

ѣУХУѣ



їĝ�-�)�
����Ȃ$�# �
0) �$�ţ) �
de défaut6

Installation incorrecte du 
thermostat

��/ (+ĝ-�/0- � ./�/-*+�
élevée

�ĝ!�0/��0�-*�$) /

��+$Ĝ� � ./�/-*+�"-�)� �Ѱ' �
-��$�/ 0-�)ї4��*-- .+*)��
pas) ou trop ventilée

��$�' �+- ..$*)�*0�
température d'entrée d'eau

� /$- 5�' �/# -(*./�/��0�-*�$) /я� )' 1 5�
' .�+$' .� /�- ( // 5ѣ' .��+-Ĝ.�ХТ�
. �*)� .я�-ĝ$)./�'' 5�' �/# -(*./�/� /�
*�. -1 5�.$�' ��ĝ!�0/�+ -.$./ ю

Réinitialiser la température

� (+'�� 5�' �-*�$) /я�- /$- 5�' .�+$' .� /�
- ( // 5ѣ' .��+-Ĝ.�ХТ�. �*)� .я�+0$.�
-ĝ$)./�'' 5�' �/# -(*./�/ю

Remplacez le radiateur ou vérifiez si 
les portes ou les fenêtres sont 
*01 -/ .�*0�)*)�!$3ĝ .ю

Vérifiez la pression et la température 
� �'ї�--$1ĝ ��ї �0ю

� (�-,0 �ѐ��)���.�� �+-*�'Ĝ( �)*)�-ĝ.*'0я�1 0$'' 5��*)/��/ -�' �. -1$� ��+-Ĝ.ѣ1 )/ �ѣ�
.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*( ѣУХФѣ



Spécifications
�*�Ĝ' ѐ�����ѣ�ТУ
�$' .ѐ�Х�����ѰФګ��УяЧ����ѱ

�-*/*�*' .�.�).�!$'ѐ��$"�  �ХюТ
�$( ).$*).ѐ��ЧЩګЪЫ�((�Ѱ�ФяФЦګХяЧ�$)юѱ

� (+ĝ-�/0- �� �!*)�/$*)) ( )/�ѐ�Тڶ��ٺ�ЦТٺ��ѰХФڶ��ٺ�УТЦٺ�ѱ
	0($�$/ĝ�� �!*)�/$*)) ( )/�ѐ�Тڶ��ЫЧڔ��	я�+�.�� ��*)� ).�/$*)
����*-� ( )/�!$' /ĝѐ��ХТګУяЧ�((
�0$..�)� �(�3$(�' �� ��$"�  �ѐگ�УТ���(
�-ĝ,0 )� �� �!*)�/$*)) ( )/�� ��$"�  �ѐ�ФЦТЧѣФЦЪТ��	5
��).�� .��*)�$/$*).�)*-(�' .��ї0/$'$.�/$*)я�� /��++�- $'��*$/�Ğ/- �(�$)/ )0�ø�0) �
�$./�)� ��ї�0�(*$).�ФТ��(� )/- �'ї�)/ )) � /�' ��*-+.�� �'ї0/$'$.�/ 0-ю

Déclaration de conformité UE
��-�'��+-ĝ. )/ я�Ѳ0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/�ѳ��ĝ�'�- �,0 �' �/4+ �

�їĝ,0$+ ( )/�-��$*�Ѳ�Ğ/ ��# -(*./�/$,0 �
)/ ''$" )/ ��Уя�����ѣ�ТУѳ� ./��*)!*-( �ø�'��

ѣУХХѣ



�*0.�' .�+-*�0$/.�+*-/�)/�� �.4(�*' �.*)/�� .��ĝ�# /.��їĝ,0$+ ( )/.�
ĝ' �/-$,0 .� /�ĝ' �/-*)$,0 .�Ѱ�����. '*)�'���$- �/$1 �ФТУФѶУЫѶ��ѱ�,0$�) ��*$1 )/�

+�.�Ğ/- �(ĝ'�)"ĝ.��03��ĝ�# /.�(ĝ)�" -.�)*)�/-$ĝ.ю��*0.�� 1 5�+'0/ţ/�+-*/ĝ" -�'��
santé humaine et l'environnement en remettant vos déchets d'équipements à un 
+*$)/�� ��*'' �/ ��ĝ.$")ĝ�+*0-�' �- �4�'�" �� .��ĝ�# /.��їĝ,0$+ ( )/.�ĝ' �/-$,0 .� /�
ĝ' �/-*)$,0 .я�)*((ĝ�+�-�' �"*01 -) ( )/�*0�' .��0/*-$/ĝ.�'*��' .ю��) �ĝ'$($)�/$*)�
 /�0)�- �4�'�" ��*-- �/.�+ -( //-*)/��їĝ1$/ -�' .��*).ĝ,0 )� .�)ĝ"�/$1 .�+*/ )/$ '' .�
.0-�'ї )1$-*)) ( )/� /�'��.�)/ĝ�#0(�$) ю�� 0$'' 5��*)/��/ -�'ї$)./�''�/ 0-�*0�' .�
autorités locales pour plus d'informations sur l'emplacement et les conditions de ces 
+*$)/.�� ��*'' �/ ю

Informations sur l'élimination et le recyclage des DEEE

�$- �/$1 �ФТУЦѶЧХѶ��ю� �/ 3/ ��*(+' /�� �'���ĝ�'�-�/$*)�� ��*)!*-($/ĝ�� �'ї��� ./�
disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : 
#//+ѐѶѶ222ю($ю�*(Ѷ"'*��'Ѷ. -1$� Ѷ.0++*-/Ѷ� �'�-�/$*)ю#/('

ѣУХЦѣ



 �.4(�*' �.0-�' �+-*�0$/�*0�.*)� (��''�" �$)�$,0 �,0 �' �+-ĝ. )/�+-*�0$/�
) �+ 0/�+�.�Ğ/- ��*).$�ĝ-ĝ��*(( �0)��ĝ�# /�(ĝ)�" -ю�
'��*$/�Ğ/- �- ($.�ø�
0)�+*$)/�� ��*'' �/ ��++-*+-$ĝ�+*0-�' �- �4�'�" �� .�ĝ,0$+ ( )/.�
ĝ' �/-$,0 .� /�ĝ' �/-*)$,0 .ю

Ую�� �+-*�0$/�)ї ./�����0)�%*0 /ю�� 0$'' 5�/ )$-�' .� )!�)/.�ø�'їĝ��-/�� �� �+-*�0$/ю
Фю�� �+-*�0$/� ./��*)ē0�+*0-�0) �0/$'$.�/$*)� )�$)/ĝ-$ 0-�0)$,0 ( )/ю�� �'ї0/$'$. 5�����

��).�� .� )1$-*)) ( )/.�#0($� .�*0�ø�'ї 3/ĝ-$ 0-ю
Хю���$/ .��// )/$*)�ø�'ї#0($�$/ĝя�) �- )1 -. 5������ї �0�*0��ї�0/- .�'$,0$� .�.0-�' �+-*�0$/ю
Цю�� �+'�� 5������ �+-*�0$/�ø�+-*3$($/ĝ��ї0) �.*0-� �� ��#�' 0-ю�� �' �+'�� 5�������).�

0) � )� $)/ �ø�(*$).�,0ї$'�)ї4��$/�0) �1 )/$'�/$*)�)*-(�' ю
Чю��ї ..�4 5������ �-ĝ+�- -�� �+-*�0$/�+�-�1*0.ѣ(Ğ( ю��*0/ .�' .�-ĝ+�-�/$*).��*$1 )/�

Ğ/- � Ȃ �/0ĝ .�+�-�0)�+-*! ..$*)) '��"-ĝĝю
Шю�� �+-*�0$/� ./�0)$,0 ( )/�� ./$)ĝ�ø��(ĝ'$*- -�' ��$1 -/$.. ( )/� /�'���*((*�$/ĝ�� �

1*/- �1$ ��*( ./$,0 я� /�ø�1*0.�-�++ ' -�'їĝ/�/�� �'ї�++�- $'ю�
'�) ��*$/�����Ğ/- �0/$'$.ĝ

Avertissements

ѣУХЧѣ



������*(( �ĝ,0$+ ( )/�� �.ĝ�0-$/ĝ�+*0-�' .�(�$.*).я�' .��ú/$( )/.я�' .� )/- +ţ/.�*0�/*0/�
�0/- � )�-*$/ю��$�0)�0/$'$.�/ 0-� )!- $)/�' .�$)./-0�/$*).��ї0/$'$.�/$*)��0�+-*�0$/я�' �
!��-$��)/����. -������- .+*).��' �� .�-$.,0 .� /�� .�+ -/ .�(�/ĝ-$ '' .ю

Щю� �- (+'�� ( )/�+�-�� .�+$' .��ї0)�(*�Ĝ' �$)�*-- �/�+ 0/�+-*1*,0 -�0)�$)� )�$ �*0�
0) � 3+'*.$*)ю�� 0' .�' .�+$' .��0�(Ğ( �(*�Ĝ' �*0��ї0)�(*�Ĝ' �ĝ,0$1�' )/�.*)/�
�0/*-$.ĝ .�+*0-�' �- (+'�� ( )/ю

Ъю�� �( // 5�+�.�� �+$' ���).�0)�! 0я�0)�!*0-�*0�0)�!*0-�ø�($�-*ѣ*)� .я�+*0-�ĝ1$/ -�/*0/ �
 3+'*.$*)ю

Ыю�� �+�.��ĝ(*)/ -я�+ -�0/ -я�+- .. -я��*0+ -�*0� )�*((�" -�(ĝ��)$,0 ( )/�'��+$' �� �
,0 ',0 �(�)$Ĝ- �,0 �� �.*$/я��!$)��їĝ1$/ -�/*0/ � 3+'*.$*)ю

УТю��ї 3+*. 5�+�.�' .�+$' .�ø�0) �+- ..$*)��ї�$-� 3/-Ğ( ( )/���.. �*0�ø�0) �/ (+ĝ-�/0- �
 3/-Ğ( ( )/�ĝ' 1ĝ я�� �,0$�+*0--�$/�+-*1*,0 -�0) � 3+'*.$*)�� .�+$' .� /�0) �!0$/ �� �
'$,0$� �*0�� �"�5�$)!'�((��' ю

УУю�� �% / 5�+�.�' .�+$' .�0.�"ĝ .я� /�% / 5ѣ' .��*-- �/ ( )/��*)!*-(ĝ( )/��03�
-ĝ"' ( )/�/$*).�)�/$*)�' .� /�-ĝ"$*)�' .� )�1$"0 0-ю

ѣУХШѣ



0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/�
ЪТУѣЪТЦя��ú/$( )/�Уя�+�-��� ��#*)"2 )я���).#�)��#$40�)я�)ٺ�ХХЩТя��1 )0 �� �$03$�)я�
�*((0)�0/ĝ�� ��0"0�)"я�-0 �� ���*40�)я��$./-$�/�� ���).#�)я��# )5# )я�
ChineOnline Customer
� -1$� ��'$ )/Ĝ' � )�'$") �ѐ�222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/
�(�$'ѐ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(

ѣУХЩѣ



�Ŕ*2$���� -(*./�/4�5)����Уя�/*�/ -(*./�/4�5)4�5�2Ţ-�"-5 %)$&*24�Ѱ���ѱ�
5�.$'�)4�.0�#4($���/ -$�($��'&�'$�5)4($я�+-5 5)��5*)4��*�2*�)4�#�
"-5 %)$&Ţ2�"-5 2�54�#я�)$ �24(�"�%č�4�*&��'*2�)$��$�24"*�)4�2�
(*)/�ƶ0ю��*ƶ �*.$č")čĔ�5��*2�'�%č� � ! &/4�&*)/-*'$�/ (+ -�/0-4ю�-*�0&/�
/ )я�5�2�0�*2�)4(�(*�0Ŕ (�&*(0)$&��%$�� 5+-5 2*�*2 %��$"�  �*�
)$.&$(�+*�*-5 �(*�4�$ �24Ƃ2$ /'��5 (���я�(*ƶ ��4Ĕ�0ƶ42�)4�
.�(*�5$ ')$ �'0���*��)4��*��+'$&��%$��,�-��	*( �+*+-5 5�0-5č�5 )$ �
.$ �$*2 ��,�-�я�./�%č��.$Ĭ�$)/ '$" )/)4(�/ -(*./�/ (я�&/Ţ-4�(*ƶ)��0./�2$Ĕ�
$�&*)/-*'*2�Ĕ�2��+'$&��%$ю��*52�'��*)�)���0/*(�/4�5)č�- "0'��%Ĭ�
/ (+ -�/0-4�$�24&-42�)$ �*/2�-�$��*&)�я�2.+$ -�) �+-5 5��50%)$&�
/ (+ -�/0-4�$�2$'"*/)*Ƃ�$��,�-��*-�5��50%)$&��-52$�$�*&$ )��,�-�ю

Wprowadzenie do produktu
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Ѻ��*�&*-54./�)$��5�!0)&�%$�.(�-/�24(�"�) �% ./�0-5č�5 )$ �.$ �$*2 ��,�-���$"�  �ХюТю
Ѻ��*�2.+ŢŔ+-��4�5�	*( �$/�24(�"�) �% ./�.+ �%�') �0-5č�5 )$ �.$ �$*2 ю���2$ �ƴ�
222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/я���4�054.&�Ĕ�2$Ĭ� %�.5�5 "ŢŔŢ2ю

Ѻ�� )�+-*�0&/�% ./�+-5 5)��5*)4�24Ŕč�5)$ ��*�0ƶ4/&0�2 2)Ĭ/-5) "*ю

�&-�)���


)/ -! %.�5�2*-0

�-54�$.&�5�+*&-Ĭ/Ŕ (
�2�"�ѐ��*./Ĭ+) �.č�!0)&�% �&-Ţ/&$ "*�$�
�Ŕ0"$ "*�)��$Ƃ)$Ĭ�$��*-�5�*�-���)$�ю

ѣУХЫѣ



�Ŕ*2$���� -(*./�/4�5)����Уګ�Уя�$)./-0&�%��*�.Ŕ0"$ګ��Уя���/ -$��УяЧګ�������Фя�
���+/ -�Ѱ��Ѷ���Ѷ���ѱګ��Х

�2�"�ѐ���/ -$ �5*./�Ŕ4�5�$)./�'*2�) �+-5 ��24.4Ŕ&č�5�!��-4&$ю��-5 ��0ƶ4�$ (�)�' ƶ4�
24�$č")čĔ�5�&Ŕ��&Ĭ�$5*'��4%)čю

Co jest w zestawie:
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�+$.�!0)&�%$�+-54�$.&Ţ2�+*&-Ĭ/Ŕ�

Tryb ekranu

�-4���*2*')4 ���$Ƃ)$%�+-54�$.&�$�
+-54/-54(�%�+-5 5�УТ�. &0)�ю

���$Ƃ)$%�Х�-�54�5�-5Ĭ�0

���$Ƃ)$%�&-Ţ/&*�У�-�5 �*�0Ŕ�+-5 Ŕč�5)$&�

�Ŕč�5�)$ Ѷ24Ŕč�5�)$ �!0)&�%$�
�'*&��4�+-5 ���5$ Ĕ($

� "0'��%��/ (+ -�/0-4

���$Ƃ)$%�+-54�$.&�$�
+-54/-54(�%�+-5 5�Х�. &0)�4ю

��-ŢĔ

��'$�-��%��5�2*-0�Ѱ+-5 ��&�'$�-��%č�
)�' ƶ4�0+ 2)$Ĕ�.$Ĭя�ƶ �/ -(*./�/�
5*./�Ŕ�+-�2$�Ŕ*2*�5�$)./�'*2�)4�
)��$)/ -! %.$ �5�2*-0ѱ

�-54Ŕč�5�)$ �.$Ĭ��*�
.$ �$Ѷ- . /*2�)$ �.$ �$

Funkcja Opis

ѣУЦУѣ



Opis trybu ekranu
�&-�)��Ĭ�5$ �24Ƃ2$ /'�Ŕ�/-4��%�&�)��

-4.0)&0�+*�&�ƶ�4(�5�Ŕ��*2�)$0���/ -$$ю
��/4(��5�.$ �)�' ƶ4�%�&�)�%.54��$ %�5�$)./�'*2�Ĕ�/ -(*./�/�2�
$)/ -! %.$ �5�2*-0я���)�./Ĭ+)$ �)��$.)čĔ�+-54�$.&�Х�-�54�5�-5Ĭ�0�
'0��&'$&)čĔ�ј��$Ĭ� %�0./�2$ Řј�2��+'$&��%$я���4�.&�'$�-*2�Ĕ�5�2Ţ-ю

� )�/-4��% ./�+-5 5)��5*)4�
�*�0ƶ4/&0�+*��5�.��Ŕ0ƶ.5 %�)$ *� �)*Ƃ�$�0ƶ4/&*2)$&�я���4�
�#-*)$Ĕ�+-5 2Ţ��2*�)4�+-5 ��5�(�-5�)$ (�2�)$.&$�#�
/ (+ -�/0-��#ю

�ƶ4/&*2)$&�(*ƶ �*�-���Ĕ�+*&-Ĭ/Ŕ (�'0��0./�2$�Ĕ�
/ (+ -�/0-Ĭ��*� '*2č�2��+'$&��%$�2�5�' ƶ)*Ƃ�$�*��+*/-5 �ю

Do instalacji

�-4��5�+*�$ "�%č�4�5�(�-5�)$0

�-4��-Ĭ�5)4

�2�"�ѐ��-5 ��&�'$�-��%č�)�' ƶ4�0+ 2)$Ĕ�.$Ĭя�ƶ �/ -(*./�/�% ./�+-�2$�Ŕ*2*�
5�$)./�'*2�)4�)��$)/ -! %.$ �5�2*-0ю

ѣУЦФѣ



�Ŕč��- "0'��%$�
/ (+ -�/0-4

Niski poziom baterii

�./�2$ )$ �/ (+ -�/0-4

�4&-42�)$ �
*/2�-/ "*�*&)�


)/ '$" )/)4�
harmonogram

�-4��-Ĭ�5)4

)./�'��%�

�-����2�.$ �$

Blokada przed 
�5$ Ĕ($

Opis ikon

��2Ţ-�5*./�)$ �5�(&)$Ĭ/4я���4�5�/-54(�Ĕ�*"-5 2�)$ я�
�*�% ./�+-54��/) �2�*&- .$ �' /)$(я�"�4�)$ �(��+*/-5 �4�
*"-5 2�)$�ю

�4Ŕč�5
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�Ŕč��- "0'��%$�/ (+ -�/0-4

Niski poziom baterii

�./�2$ )$ �/ (+ -�/0-4

�4&-42�)$ �*/2�-/ "*�*&)�


)/ '$" )/)4�#�-(*)*"-�(

�-4��-Ĭ�5)4


)./�'��%�

��+-54+��&0�)$ +-�2$�Ŕ*2 %�- "0'��%$�/ (+ -�/0-4ю���/-5�
ј�*52$č542�)$ �+-*�' (Ţ2ј�2�$)./-0&�%$�*�.Ŕ0"$�2�� '0�
-*52$č5�)$��+-*�' (0ю

��+-54+��&0�)$.&$ "*�+*5$*(0���/ -$$я�24($ Ř���/ -$ �/�&�
.54�&*я�%�&�/*�(*ƶ'$2 ю

�4Ƃ2$ /'�)$ �0./�2$*) %�/ (+ -�/0-4ю

��4��&/42)��% ./�!0)&�%��24&-42�)$��*/2�-/ "*�*&)�ю

��4�2Ŕč�5*)��% ./�!0)&�%��$)/ '$" )/) "*�#�-(*)*"-�(0ю

��4�/ -(*./�/�% ./�2�/-4�$ �-Ĭ�5)4(ю

��4�/ -(*./�/�% ./�2�/-4�$ �$)./�'��%$ю

�-����2�.$ �$
�/�)�+*Ŕč�5 )$��.$ �$*2 "*ѐ
Ѻ
&*)��2Ŕč�5*)��)*-(�')$ ѐ�+-�2$�Ŕ*2 �+*Ŕč�5 )$ �.$ �$*2 
Ѻ
&*)��24Ŕč�5*)�ѐ�+*Ŕč�5 )$ �*Ȃ'$) Ѷ-*5Ŕč�5 )$ ю

ѣУЦЦѣ




)./-0&�%��(*)/�ƶ0
Ую��-5 ��0ƶ4�$ (�)�' ƶ4�24�$č")čĔ�5�&Ŕ��&Ĭ�$5*'��4%)č�$�.+-�2�5$Ĕя��54�

0-5č�5 )$ �% ./�2Ŕč�5*) ю

Blokada przed 
�5$ Ĕ($

��4�5�+*�$ ���*/&)$Ĭ�$0�+-5 5��5$ �$я�)�' ƶ4�)��$.)čĔ�$�+-54/-54(�Ĕ�
+-54�$.&�+-5 5�Х�. &0)�4я���4�2Ŕč�54Ĕ�'0��24Ŕč�54Ĕ�/Ĭ�!0)&�%Ĭю

ѣУЦЧѣ



Фю���' ���.$Ĭ�5�(*)/*2�)$ �/ -(*./�/0�)��5Ŕč�50�5�2*-0�"-5 %)$&*2 "*�
2��$č"0�Ч�($)0/�*��0-0�#*($ )$�����ю

Ую
)./�'��%��+*5$*(� Фю
)./�'��%��+$*)*2�
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�ю�� -(*./�/�*�.Ŕ0"0% �5�-Ţ2)*�+*5$*(4я�%�&�$�+$*)*24�.+*.Ţ��$)./�'��%$ю�
�$*)*24�.+*.Ţ��$)./�'��%$�(*ƶ �+*2*�*2�Ĕ�)$ �*&Ŕ��) �*��54/4�
/ (+ -�/0-4�.+*2*�*2�) �/4(я�ƶ �2�0�*2�)4��50%)$&�/ (+ -�/0-4�
5)�%�0% �.$Ĭ��'$.&*�"-5 %)$&�ю�

�2�"�ѐ�2�&�ƶ� %�5�/4�#�( /*��24(�"�)4�% ./�5 2)Ĭ/-5)4��50%)$&�/ (+ -�/0-4�$�2$'"*/)*Ƃ�$�
�,�-�я���4�&*)/-*'��/ (+ -�/0-4��4Ŕ���*&Ŕ��)$ %.5�ю

1
2
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�ю��4-Ţ2)�%�)�&-Ĭ/&Ĭ�$)/ -! %.0�/ -(*./�/0�5�5�2*- (�"-5 %)$&�я���
)�./Ĭ+)$ �*�-ŢĔ�)�&-Ĭ/&Ĭ��*�(*( )/0�% %��*&-Ĭ� )$�ю

�2�"�ѐ��*)/�ƶ�$)/ -! %.0�5�2*-0�Ѳ�ХТѺУяЧ�((ѳ�+*&�5�)*�)��-4.0)&0ю

ѣУЦЪѣ



�ю����$Ƃ)$%�+-54�$.&�/ -(*./�/0�Х�-�54�5�-5Ĭ�0я���4�.&�'$�-*2�Ĕ�5�2Ţ-ю�
�*��5�.�&�'$�-��%$�)�� &-�)$ �24Ƃ2$ /'�)4�% ./�.4(�*'�Ѳ�УФѳю

�ю��4(�*'�Ѳ�УФѳ�5)$&)$ �+*�*&*Ŕ*�УТ�. &0)���#я���)�� &-�)$ �5*./�)$ �
24Ƃ2$ /'*)���&/0�')$ �0./�2$*)��/ (+ -�/0-�я��*�*5)��5��5�&*Ř�5 )$ �
$)./�'��%$ю�

�2�"�ѐ�5�2Ţ-�(0.$��4Ĕ�.&�'$�-*2�)4ё�2�+-5 �$2)4(�-�5$ �(*ƶ �+*2*�*2�Ĕ�
)$ +-�2$�Ŕ*2č�- "0'��%Ĭ�/ (+ -�/0-4ю��4&*)�%�+*24ƶ.5 �&-*&$�'0��&'$&)$%�ј�$Ĭ� %�
0./�2$ Řј�2��+'$&��%$я���4�.&�'$�-*2�Ĕ�5�2Ţ-ю
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Instalacja z innymi adapterami:

Adapter         :RA 

�*Ŕč�5����+/ -����5�5�2*- (я�
�*&-ĬĔ�Ƃ-0�Ĭя���4�5�&*Ř�54Ĕ�
+*Ŕč�5 )$ я���)�./Ĭ+)$ �24-Ţ2)�%�
)�&-Ĭ/&Ĭ�$)/ -! %.0�/ -(*./�/0�5�
���+/ - (����$�*�-ŢĔ�)�&-Ĭ/&Ĭ�
$)/ -! %.0я��ƶ��*�% %��*&-Ĭ� )$�ю 1

2

3
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Adapter            :RAV

�*�Ŕč�5����+/ -������*�5�2*-0я�
�*&-ĬĔ�Ƃ-0�Ĭя�2ŔŢƶ�+*+4�#��5�
�*�"$'54�5�2*-0я���4�5�&*Ř�54Ĕ�
+*Ŕč�5 )$ я�)�./Ĭ+)$ �0./�2�
)�&-Ĭ/&Ĭ�$)/ -! %.0�/ -(*./�/0�
2�% �) %�'$)$$�5����+/ - (�����$�
*�-ŢĔ�)�&-Ĭ/&Ĭ�$)/ -! %.0я��ƶ�
5*./�)$ ��*&-Ĭ�*)�ю

1

2

3

4
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Adapter                :

�*�Ŕč�5����+/ -������*�5�2*-0я�
�*&-ĬĔ�Ƃ-0�Ĭя�2ŔŢƶ�+*+4�#��5��*�
"$'54�5�2*-0я���4�5�&*Ř�54Ĕ�
+*Ŕč�5 )$ я�)�./Ĭ+)$ �0./�2�
)�&-Ĭ/&Ĭ�$)/ -! %.0�/ -(*./�/0�2�
% �) %�'$)$$�5����+/ - (�����$�
*�-ŢĔ�)�&-Ĭ/&Ĭ�$)/ -! %.0я��ƶ�
5*./�)$ ��*&-Ĭ�*)�ю

1

2

RAVL
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Szybka konfiguracja

�*��2�)$ �0-5č�5 )$���*��+'$&��%$��,�-��	*( ѐ

�-5 ��0ƶ4�$ (�+-*�0&/0�)�' ƶ4�0+ 2)$Ĕ�.$Ĭя�ƶ ��+'$&��%���,�-��	*( �
5*./�Ŕ��+*�-�)��$�5�$)./�'*2�) �5*./�Ŕ*�0-5č�5 )$ �.$ �$*2 ��,�-��
�$"�  �ХюТю
�-0�#*(��+'$&��%Ĭя�&'$&)$%�јکј�2�+-�24(�"Ţ-)4(�-*"0�./-*)4�"ŔŢ2) %я�
��4�+-5 %ƂĔ��*�./-*)4�ј�*��%�0-5č�5 )$ �Ѱ�&� .*-$�ѱјя�24�$ -5�ј�Ŕ*2$���
� -(*./�/4�5)����Уј�$��5$�Ŕ�%�5"*�)$ �5�$)./-0&�%č�+*��)č�)��./-*)$ ю

�&0/ �5)��2 -4!$&��%��*�' "Ŕ*Ƃ�$ѐ�+*�+*(4Ƃ') %�&*)!$"0-��%$�.$ �$я�0./�2�
/ -(*./�/�2�24�-�)4(�($ %.�0�$)./�'��%$�$�*�. -20%я��54�./�/0.�2��+'$&��%$�
% ./�5.4)�#-*)$5*2�)4ю

Ѻ�� Ƃ'$�0-5č�5 )$ �)$ �5*./�)$ ��*��) я�+-5 .0Ř�% ��'$ƶ %�0-5č�5 )$��.$ �$*2 "*�$�.+-Ţ�0%�
+*)*2)$ ю

1

2
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Wymiana baterii

��-ŢĔ�*�0�*2Ĭ�2�&$ -0)&0�./-5�Ŕ&$�)���*' �$�24�$č")$%�%č��ƶ�.$Ĭ�
*��'*&0% ю

1

2

1
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��2*Ŕ0%č��.$Ĭ��*�5)�&Ţ2�+*'�-45��%$�2�&*(*-5 ���/ -$$я�2ŔŢƶ�Ф���/ -$ �
�'&�'$�5) ���я�%�&�+*&�5�)*�)��-4.0)&0ю

�*�2Ŕ*ƶ )$0���/ -$$�/ -(*./�/�0-0�#�($��.$Ĭ��0/*(�/4�5)$ я���)��
 &-�)$ �+*%�2$��.$Ĭ�.4(�*'�Ѳ�УУѳя�%�&�+*&�5�)*�)��-4.0)&0ю

�2�"�ѐ��$ �)�' ƶ4�0ƶ42�Ĕ���/ -$$�2$ '*&-*/) "*�Ŕ��*2�)$�ю

+

2

3
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�($ ƂĔ�*�0�*2Ĭ�$�*�-ŢĔ�%č�2�&$ -0)&0�./-5�Ŕ&$�)���*' я��ƶ�5*./�)$ �
5��'*&*2�)�я���4�5�&*Ř�54Ĕ�Ŕ��*2�)$ ���/ -$$ю

�2�"�ѐ���+-54+��&0�+*%�2$ )$��.$Ĭ�*./-5 ƶ )$��*�)$.&$(�+*5$*($ ���/ -$$�)�' ƶ4�%�&�
)�%.54��$ %�24($ )$Ĕ���/ -$ ю

1

2

4
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�*52$č542�)$ �+-*�' (Ţ2

Nr

1
� -(*./�/��5$�Ŕ��
+-�2$�Ŕ*2*я��' �
/ (+ -�/0-��2�
+*($ .5�5 )$0�% ./�
24-�ƴ)$ �24ƶ.5��)$ƶ�
0./�2$*)�

� -(*./�/��5$�Ŕ��
)*-(�')$ я��' �
/ (+ -�/0-��2�
+*($ .5�5 )$0�% ./�
24-�ƴ)$ �)$ƶ.5��*��
0./�2$*) %

�4($ Ř�5�2Ţ-я�24%($%���/ -$ �$�
2ŔŢƶ�% �5�+*2-*/ (�+*�ХТ�
. &0)���#я���)�./Ĭ+)$ �
+*)*2)$ �5�$)./�'0%�/ -(*./�/
��' ƶ4�.&*)/�&/*2�Ĕ�.$Ĭ�5�
 &.+ -/�($�2�� '0�)�+-�24�
-0-*�$č"0��$ +Ŕ %�2*�4

��Ŕč�5�/ -(*./�/�*��5�2*-0я�
24%($%���/ -$ �$�2ŔŢƶ�% �5�+*2-*/ (�
+*�ХТ�. &0)���#ю���(*)/0%�
+*)*2)$ �/ -(*./�/�$�*�. -20%я�
�54�0./ -&��)���'�24./Ĭ+0% 

�$ +-�2$�Ŕ*2��
$)./�'��%��
termostatu

Niska temperatura 
)��2'*�$ ��*�
�#Ŕ*�)$�4

�./ -&��5�2*-0

�./ -&��5�2*-0
2

Usterka �*ƶ'$2��
przyczyna �*52$č5�)$ 

ѣУЧЩѣ



Termostat nie 
�5$�Ŕ��5��+-54�
0ƶ4�$0��+'$&��%$

� -(*./�/��5$�Ŕ��
+-�2$�Ŕ*2*я��' �
/ (+ -�/0-��2�
pomieszczeniu 
)$ �% ./�./�Ŕ�

Termostat nie 
- �"0% я�"�4�
��/ -$ �.č�
2Ŕ*ƶ*) ю

�*($ .5�5 )$ �% ./�
)��($ -)$ �2 )/4'*2�) я�
���$ +Ŕ*�% ./�24/-���) 

�+-�2�ƴя��54��-52$�'0��
*&)��)$ �.č�*/2�-/ �'0��)$ �
.č�5�(&)$Ĭ/ ю

� -(*./�/�)$ �% ./�
+*Ŕč�5*)4�5��+'$&��%č

�+-�2�ƴ�&*)!$"0-��%Ĭ�
.$ �$ю
�*./*.0%�*�' "Ŕ*ƂĔ�'0���*��%�
&*' %) �0-5č�5 )$ �.$ �$*2 ю

�4($ Ř���/ -$ ю

�4($ Ř���/ -$ ю

� -(*./�/�% ./�*���'*)4�'0��)$ �(��
�*./Ĭ+0��*�0-5č�5 )$��.$ �$*2 "*

Niski poziom baterii

Niski poziom baterii
3

4

5

�4($ Ř���/ -$ ю

�4($ Ř���/ -$ ю

Niski poziom baterii

Uszkodzenie produktu

��/ -$ �5*./�Ŕ4�2Ŕ*ƶ*) �2�
)$ 2Ŕ�Ƃ�$24(�&$ -0)&0�+*'�-45��%$ю

�&*)/�&/0%�.$Ĭ�5��5$�Ŕ (�
*�.Ŕ0"$�&'$ )/��2�.+-�2$ �
24($�)4�'0��)�+-�24ю

ѣУЧЪѣ



Na ekranie 
���
24Ƃ2$ /'�)
��% ./�$&*)��
usterki

6

�$ +-�2$�Ŕ*2��$)./�'��%��
termostatu

� (+ -�/0-��% ./�
0./�2$*)��5�4/�24.*&*

�./ -&��5�2*-0

Ѱ"-5 %)$&�)$ �+�.0% ��*�
)$ "*ѱ�'0��5�4/�(*�)*�
2 )/4'*2�) 

�$.&$ ��$Ƃ)$ )$ �'0��
/ (+ -�/0-��2*�4�)��2'*�$ 

��Ŕč�5�/ -(*./�/�*��5�2*-0я�24%($%�
��/ -$ �$�2ŔŢƶ�% �5�+*2-*/ (�+*�ХТ�
. &0)���#я�5�(*)/0%�+*)*2)$ �/ -(*./�/�
$�*�. -20%я��54�0./ -&��)���'�24./Ĭ+0% 

�- . /0%�/ (+ -�/0-Ĭ

�4($ Ř�5�2Ţ-я�24%($%���/ -$ �$�2ŔŢƶ�% �5�
+*2-*/ (�+*�ХТ�. &0)���#я���)�./Ĭ+)$ �
+*)*2)$ �5�$)./�'0%�/ -(*./�/

�4($ Ř�"-5 %)$&�'0��.+-�2�ƴя��54��-52$�
'0��*&)��)$ �.č�*/2�-/ �'0��)$ �.č�
5�(&)$Ĭ/ 

�+-�2�5$Ĕ��$Ƃ)$ )$ �$�/ (+ -�/0-Ĭ�
2*�4�)��2'*�$ 

�2�"�ѐ���+-54+��&0�%�&$�#&*'2$ &�+-*�' (Ţ2я�&/Ţ- �)$ �5*./�Ŕ4�-*52$č5�) я�+-*.$(4�
*�&*)/�&/�5��5$�Ŕ (�*�.Ŕ0"$�&'$ )/��ѣ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(ю
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Specyfikacje
�*� 'ѐ�����ѣ�ТУ
��/ -$�ѐ�Х�����ѰФګ��УюЧ����ѱ

�-*/*&*Ŕ4�� 5+-5 2*�*2 ѐ��$"�  �ХюТ
�4($�-4ѐ��ЧЩګЪЫ�((�Ѱ�ФяФЦګХяЧ���'�ѱ

� (+ -�/0-��+-��4ѐ�Тڶ��ٺ�ЦТٺ��ѰХФڶ��ٺ�УТЦٺ�ѱ
�$'"*/)*ƂĔ�-*�*�5�ѐ�Тڶ��ЫЧڔ��	я�� 5�&*)� ).��%$
�*Ŕč�5 )$ �"2$)/*2 ѐ��ХТګУяЧ�((
�$"�  ���&.4(�')��(*��24%Ƃ�$*2�ѐگ�УТ���(
�$"�  ��5Ĭ./*/'$2*ƂĔ�+-��4ѐ�ФЦТЧѣФЦЪТ��	5
��)*-(�')4�#�2�-0)&��#�0ƶ4/&*2�)$�я�0-5č�5 )$ �/*�+*2$))*�5)�%�*2�Ĕ�.$Ĭ�2�
*�' "Ŕ*Ƃ�$��*�)�%()$ %�ФТ��(�*���)/ )4�$��$�Ŕ��0ƶ4/&*2)$&�ю
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� &'�-��%���"*�)*Ƃ�$���
�$)$ %.54(я�Ѳ0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/�ѳ�*Ƃ2$���5�я�ƶ �0-5č�5 )$ �

-��$*2 �/4+0�Ѳ�Ŕ*2$���� -(*./�/4�5)����Уя����ѣ�ТУѳ�% ./�5"*�) �5��4- &/42č�
ФТУЦѶЧХѶ��ю�� Ŕ)4�/ &./�� &'�-��%$�5"*�)*Ƃ�$����% ./��*./Ĭ+)4�+*��)�./Ĭ+0%č�4(�
��- . (�$)/ -) /*24(ѐ�#//+ѐѶѶ222ю($ю�*(Ѷ"'*��'Ѷ. -1$� Ѷ.0++*-/Ѷ� �'�-�/$*)ю#/('

�.54./&$ �+-*�0&/4�*5)��5*) �/4(�.4(�*' (�.č�50ƶ4/4(�.+-5Ĭ/ (�
 ' &/-4�5)4(�$� ' &/-*)$�5)4(�Ѱ�����5"*�)$ �5��4- &/42č�ФТУФѶУЫѶ��ѱя�&/Ţ-4�#�

)$ �)�' ƶ4�($ .5�Ĕ�5�)$ . "- "*2�)4($�*�+���($��*(*24($ю
��($�./�/ "*�)�' ƶ4��#-*)$Ĕ�5�-*2$ �'0�5&$ �$�Ƃ-*�*2$.&*я�*���%č��50ƶ4/4�.+-5Ĭ/��*�
245)��5*) "*�+-5 5�-5č��'0��2Ŕ��5 �'*&�') �+0)&/0�5�$Ţ-&$�50ƶ4/ "*�.+-5Ĭ/0�
 ' &/-4�5) "*ю
�-�2$�Ŕ*2��0/4'$5��%��$�- �4&'$)"�+*(*"č�5�+*�$ ��+*/ )�%�')4(�) "�/42)4(�
.&0/&*(��'��Ƃ-*�*2$.&��$�5�-*2$��'0�5$ю���4�054.&�Ĕ�2$Ĭ� %�$)!*-(��%$�)��/ (�/�

Informacje o utylizacji i recyklingu ZSEE
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�4(�*'�)��+-*�0&�$ �'0��)��% "*�*+�&*2�)$0�*5)��5�я�ƶ �/ "*�+-*�0&/0�
)$ �2*')*�/-�&/*2�Ĕ�%�&*�*�+��0��*(*2 "*ю���($�./�/ "*�)�' ƶ4�"*�
+-5 &�5�Ĕ��*�*�+*2$ �)$ "*�+0)&/0�5�$Ţ-&$�2�� '0�- �4&'$)"0�.+-5Ĭ/0�
 ' &/-4�5) "*�$� ' &/-*)$�5) "*ю

Ую�� )�+-*�0&/��
��% ./�5���2&čю��-54(�%��5$ �$�5���'��*��+-*�0&/0ю
Фю�� )�+-*�0&/�% ./�+-5 5)��5*)4�24Ŕč�5)$ ��*�0ƶ4/&0�2 2)č/-5�+*($ .5�5 Řю��
��

0ƶ42�%�"*�2�2$'"*/)4(�Ƃ-*�*2$.&0�'0��)��5 2)č/-5ю
Хю��2�ƶ�%�)��2$'"*Ĕя��
��24' 2�%�2*�4��)$�$))4�#�+Ŕ4)Ţ2�)��+-*�0&/ю
Цю��
��0($ .5�5�%�/ "*�+-*�0&/0�2�+*�'$ƶ0�ƴ-Ţ� Ŕ��$ +Ŕ�ю��
��0($ .5�5�%�"*�2�*�0�*2$ я�

�#4���ƶ �% ./�/�(�5�+ 2)$*)��+-�2$�Ŕ*2��2 )/4'��%�ю
Чю��
��+-Ţ�0%�.�(*�5$ ')$ �)�+-�2$�Ĕ�/ "*�+-*�0&/0ю��.54./&$ �)�+-�24�+*2$))4��4Ĕ�

24&*)42�) �+-5 5��0/*-45*2�) "*�.+ �%�'$./Ĭю

�./-5 ƶ )$�

'*&�'$5��%$�*-�5�5�.���$�2�-0)&Ţ2�!0)&�%*)*2�)$��/�&$�#�+0)&/Ţ2�5�$Ţ-&$я�)�' ƶ4�
.&*)/�&/*2�Ĕ�.$Ĭ�5�$)./�'�/*- (�'0��2Ŕ��5�($�'*&�')4($ю
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Шю��-*�0&/�/ )�% ./�+-5 5)��5*)4�24Ŕč�5)$ ��*�+*+-�24�&*(!*-/0�ƶ4�$�я�24"*�4�2��*(0�$�
.Ŕ0ƶ4��*�+-54+*($)�)$��*�./�)$ �0-5č�5 )$�ю��$ �+*2$)$ )��4Ĕ�./*.*2�)4�%�&*�
24+*.�ƶ )$ �5�� 5+$ �5�%č� �2��*(��#я��0�4)&��#я�(�"�54)��#�'0��$))4�#�
($ %.���#ю��+-54+��&0�)�-0.5 )$��+-5 5�0ƶ4/&*2)$&��$)./-0&�%$�0ƶ4/&*2�)$��+-*�0&/0я�
+-*�0� )/��
��+*)*.$�*�+*2$ �5$�')*Ƃ�$�5��%�&$ &*'2$ &�5�"-*ƶ )$��$�./-�/4�(�/ -$�') ю

Щю��4($�)��)��)$ 2Ŕ�Ƃ�$2 ���/ -$ �(*ƶ �.+*2*�*2�Ĕ�+*ƶ�-�'0��24�0�#ю��*ƶ)��
24($ )$�Ĕ�/4'&*���/ -$ �/ "*�.�( "*�'0���)�'*"$�5) "*�(*� '0ю

Ъю��$ �2&Ŕ���%�ƶ��) %���/ -$$��*�*")$�я�+$ &�-)$&��'0��&0�# )&$�($&-*!�'*2 %я���4�0)$&)čĔ�
 &.+'*5%$ю

Ыю��$ �)�' ƶ4�2�ƶ�� )�.+*.Ţ��� (*)/*2�Ĕя�0� -5�Ĕя�Ƃ�$.&�Ĕя�+-5 �$)�Ĕ��)$�0.5&��5�Ĕ�
( �#�)$�5)$ ���/ -$$я���4�0)$&)čĔ� &.+'*5%$ю

УТю��$ �)�' ƶ4�+*���2�Ĕ���/ -$$��5$�Ŕ�)$0�.&-�%)$ �)$.&$ "*��$Ƃ)$ )$��+*2$ /-5��'0��
.&-�%)$ �24.*&$ %�/ (+ -�/0-4я�"�4ƶ�(*ƶ �/*�.+*2*�*2�Ĕ� &.+'*5%Ĭ���/ -$$�$�24�$ &�
Ŕ�/2*+�') %��$ �54�'0��"�50ю

УУю��0ƶ4/4�#���/ -$$�)$ �)�' ƶ4�24-50��Ĕя�/-5 ���% �50/4'$5*2�Ĕ�5"*�)$ �5�*�+*2$ �)$($�
+-5 +$.�($�&-�%*24($�$�- "$*)�')4($ю
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0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/��
�*&Ţ%�ЪТУѣЪТЦя��0�4) &�Уя��#*)"2 )���-&я���).#�)�$��-&я�)-�ХХЩТя��' %��$03$�)я
�($)���0"0�)"я��5$ ')$���($ .5&�)$*2����*40�)я��5$ ')$�����).#�)я��# )5# )я��#$)4
��.Ŕ0"��&'$ )/��*)'$) ѐ�222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/
�ѣ(�$'ѐ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(
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Smart Radiatortermostat E1 är en termostatisk radiatorventil (TRV) som 
�-$1.��1��'&�'$.&����// -$ -я�*�#�&�)��)1ü)��.�$�1�// )1ü-(�- ю�� )�.�&)�-�
' �)$)"�-�*�#�#�-� )�.$(+ '�$)./�''�/$*)ю�� /�.&�+�-�+ -! &/��
&*)/-*'' Ȃ &/ -�!ť-�/ (+ -�/0- )ю�� ))��+-*�0&/я�.*(�#�-� )�$)�4""��
/-ÿ�'ť.�&*((0)$&�/$*).(*�0'�!-ÿ)��$"�  я�( ��'ÿ"� Ȃ &/�*�#� )�
��ѣ.&ü-(я�&�)��)1ü)��.�.*(� )� ).�(�+-*�0&/я� '' -�'ü""�.�/$''�$��,�-��
	*( ѣ�++ )�1$���,�-�ѣ#0�� )ю��ÿ��'$-�� /� )�.ÿ�&�''���.(�-/�/ -(*./�/я�
.*(�&�)�./ü''�.�$)�*�#�&*)/-*'' -�.�" )*(��++ )ю�� )�&�)�.&�+��
�0/*(�/$.&��/ (+ -�/0-%0./ -$)"�-я�*�#�#�-� )�� / &/*-�!ť-�
!ť)./ -ť++)$)"�-я�.*(�./ť�.��1��,�-��/ (+ -�/0-ѣ�*�#�!0&/. ).*-я�*�#�
�,�-���ť--ѣ�*�#�!ť)./ -. ).*-ю

Produktintroduktion
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Ѻ��)��,�-���$"�  �ХюТѣ#0��&-ü1.�!ť-��//�!ÿ�.(�-/ѣ!0)&/$*)�'$/ /
Ѻ��(��0�1$''�1 /��( -�*(�#0-��0�%*���-�( ��	*( �$/�&-ü1.� )�.+ �$!$&�#0��ю�� .ť&�
222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/�!ť-�( -�$)!*-(�/$*)ю

Ѻ�� ))��+-*�0&/�ü-� )��./�!ť-�$)*(#0.�-0&ю

��ѣ.&ü-(

Vridknapp
��.ѐ��*-/�/-4�&)$)"я�'ÿ)"�/-4�&)$)"�*�#�
-*/�/$*)�ü-�/$''"ü)"'$"�ю

Ventilgränssnitt
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�(�-/����$�/*-/ -(*./�/��Уګ��Уя��)1ü)��-(�)0���Уя�УяЧ����ѣګ�'���Фяګ�$- //
���+/ -�Ѱ��Ѷ���Ѷ���ѱګ��Х

��.ѐ���// -$ -�ü-�$)./�'' -�� �$))�)�� �'ü()�� �!��-$& )ю��-���1�$.*' -$)".!'$& )�!ť- �
�)1ü)�)$)"ю
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Beskrivning av rattknappsfunktioner

Skärmstatus

All status �-4�&�$�'ü)" �$�УТ�. &0)� -

�-4�&�Х�"ÿ)" -�$�!ť'%�

�*-/�/-4�&�У�"ÿ)" �4/�(*�0'

�&/$1 -�Ѷ$)�&/$1 -����-)'ÿ.!0)&/$*)

Justera temperaturen

�-4�&�*�#�#ÿ''�$)) �$�
tre sekunder

Rotera

� )/$'&�'$�- -$)"�Ѱ!ť- �&�'$�- -$)"я�
se till att termostaten har 
installerats korrekt på 
ventilgränssnittet)

Nätverksanslutning 
Ѷ)ü/1 -&.ÿ/ -./ü'')$)"

Funktion Beskrivning
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Beskrivning Av Skärmstatus
�&ü-( )�1$.�-�)0�� )�./�/0.�.*(�. .�1�-% �

"ÿ)"���// -$ -�'����.ю�
)./�'' -��)0�/ -(*./�/ )�$�.%ü'1��
1 )/$'"-ü)..)$// /�.ÿ�.)�-/�.*(�(ť%'$"/я�*�#�/-4�&�. ��)�+ÿ�
&)�++ )�Х�"ÿ)" -�$�!ť'%�я� '' -�&'$�&��+ÿ�ј�' -�$)./ü'')$)"�-ј�$�
�++ )�!ť-��//�&�'$�- -��1 )/$' )ю

� ))��!0)&/$*)�ü-�"%*-��!ť-�+ -$*� -�)ü-��0�
ü-��*-/�� )�'ü)"- �/$�ю�� //��ü-�!ť-��//�.&4����1�// )-ť- /�!-ÿ)�
�//�!-4.��1$��'ÿ"�/ (+ -�/0-ю

Användaren kan vrida ratten eller ställa in 
� )�ť).&�� �/ (+ -�/0- )�+ÿ��++ )� ȅ -�� #*1ю

Att installeras

Antifrys-mode

Manuellt läge

Obs: Se till att termostaten är korrekt installerad i ventilgränssnittet 
$))�)�.%ü'1��&�'$�- -$)" )ю
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Temperatur kontrollfel
ÿ"���// -$)$1ÿ

Ställ in temperaturen

� / &/ -$)"��1�ť++ /�!ť)./ -
Smart schema Manuellt läge

Installation

Nätverk
Barnlås

Ikonbeskrivning

Ventilen kommer att stängas för att stoppa 
0++1ü-()$)" )я�1$'& /�ü-�'ü(+'$"/�!ť-�.*((�- )�)ü-�
0++1ü-()$)"�$)/ �'ü)"- �ü)�)ť�1ü)�$"ю

Av
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Temperatur kontrollfel

ÿ"���// -$)$1ÿ

Ställ in temperaturen

� / &/ -$)"��1�ť++ /�!ť)./ -

Smart schema

Manuellt läge

Installation

�$��*)*-(�'�/ (+ -�/0-#�)/ -$)"ю�� �ј� '.ť&)$)"ј�$�
(�)0�' )�!ť-�! '.ť&)$)"ю

�$��'ÿ"/���// -$ю��4/�0/���// -$ -)��.ÿ�.)�-/�.*(�(ť%'$"ю

�$.��� )�� ./ü(���/ (+ -�/0- )ю

�ü-�� / &/ -$)".!0)&/$*) )�!ť-�ť++ /�!ť)./ -�ü-��&/$1 -��ю

�ü-�� )�.(�-/��.�# (�!0)&/$*) )�ü-��&/$1 -��ю

�ü-�/ -(*./�/ )�ü-�$�(�)0 ''/�'ü" ю

�ü-�/ -(*./�/ )�ü-�$�$)./�''�/$*)../�/0.ю

Nätverk
Status för nätverk:
*Ikon normalt på: normal nätverksanslutning
Ѻ
&*)��1./ü)"�ѐ�*Ȃ'$) Ѷ�*-/&*++'��ю
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Installationsinstruktioner
Ую��-���1�$.*' -$)".!'$& )�!ť- ��)1ü)�)$)"�*�#�� &-üȅ���//�/ -(*./�/ )�ü-�

+ÿ.'�" )ю

Barnlås
�ť-��//�!ť-#$)�-���//���-)�-ť-�1$��� )��1�($../�"я�/-4�&�'ü)" �$�Х�
. &0)� -�!ť-��//��&/$1 -�� '' -�$)�&/$1 -����-)'ÿ.!0)&/$*) )ю
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Фю�� /�- &*(( )� -�.��//�$)./�'' -��/ -(*./�/ )�$�-��$�/*-1 )/$' ).�
"-ü)..)$//�$)*(�Ч�($)0/ -� ȅ -��//�����#�-�./�-/�/ю

Ую	*-$.*)/ ''�$)./�''�/$*) Фю� -/$&�'�$)./�''�/$*)
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��ю�� -(*./�/ )�&�)�$)./�'' -�.�+ÿ��ÿ� �#*-$.*)/ ''��*�#�1 -/$&�'��'ü" )ю��//�
$)./�'' -��� )�1 -/$&�'/�&�)��*�&�- .0'/ -��$�! '�&/$"��/ (+ -�/0-�1'ü.)$)"�-я�
1$'& /�ü-�*-.�&�� ��1��//�� )�$)�4""���/ (+ -�/0-. ).*-)�ü-�!ť-�)ü-��
-��$�/*-)ю

��.ѐ�$�)ÿ"*)��1�� ..��( /*� -�&-ü1.� )� 3/ -)��,�-��/ (+ -�/0-ѣ�*�#�!0&/$"# /.. ).*-�
!ť-��//�"ť-��&*)/-*'' )��1�/ (+/ -�/0-�( -�&*-- &/ю

1
2
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�ю��$&/��$)�/ -(*./�/ ).�"-ü)..)$//.(0// -�( ��-��$�/*-1 )/$' ).�+*.$/$*)я�
*�#�1-$��(0// -)�/$''.�� )�ü-�*-� )/'$"/�ÿ/�-�" )ю�

��.ѐ�
)./�''�/$*)��1�Ѳ�ХТѺУяЧ�((ѳѣ1 )/$'"-ü)..)$// /�1$.�.�$�!$"0- )ю
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�ю��4(�*' )�Ѳ�УФѳ�!ť-.1$)) -� ȅ -��$-&��УТ�. &0)� -я�*�#�.&ü-( )�1$.�-�
� )��&/0 ''��/ (+ -�/0- )я�1$'& /�1$.�-��//�$)./�''�/$*) )�ü-�&'�-ю

�ю��-4�&�+ÿ�/ -(*./�/ѣ&)�++ )�Х�"ÿ)" -�$�!ť'%��!ť-��//�&0))��&�'$�- -��
1 )/$' )ю��)� -�&�'$�- -$)" )�1$.�-�.&ü-( )�Ѳ�УФѳѣ.4(�*' )ю

��.ѐ�1 )/$' )�(ÿ./ �&�'$�- -�.ё��))�-.�&�)�� /�ÿ./��&*((��*)*-(�'��&*)/-*'' -��1�
/ (+ -�/0- )ю��ť'%�./ " )�*1�)я� '' -�&'$�&��+ÿ�ј�' -�$)./ü'')$)"�-ј�$��++ )я�!ť-��//�
&�'$�- -��1 )/$' )ю
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Installation med andra adaptrar:

 Adapter:RA 

�).'0/���ѣ���+/ -)�/$''�1 )/$' )я�
dra åt skruven för att slutföra 
�).'0/)$)" )я�*�#�-$&/��. ��)�$)�
termostatens gränssnittsmutter 
(*/���ѣ���+/ -)ю��'0/'$" )я�1-$��
gränssnittsmuttern tills den är 
.ü& -/�ÿ/�-�" )ю

1

2

3
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Adapter:RAV

�).'0/����ѣ���+/ -)�/$''�
1 )/$' )я��-��ÿ/�.&-01 )я�*�#�.ü//�
$)�/-4�&./ÿ)" )�$�1 )/$'#4'.�)�!ť-�
�//�.'0/!ť-���).'0/)$)" )ю��$&/��
sedan in termostatens 
gränssnittsmutter med 
���ѣ���+/ -)ю��'0/'$" )я�1-$��
gränssnittsmuttern tills den är 
ÿ/�-�" )ю

1

2

3

4
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Adapter:

�).'0/����ѣ���+/ -)�/$''�1 )/$' )я�
�-��ÿ/�.&-01 )я�.ü//�$)�/-4�&./ÿ)" )�
$�1 )/$'#4'.�)�!ť-��//�.'0/!ť-��
�).'0/)$)" )я�-$&/��. ��)�$)�
termostatenss gränssnittsmutter 
( �����ѣ���+/ -)�*�#�1-$��
gränssnittsmuttern tills den är 
*-� )/'$"/�ÿ/�-�" )ю

1

2

RAVL
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Snabb Setup

ü""��/$''� )# / )�$��,�-��	*( ѣ�++ )ѐ


))�)��0��)1ü)� -�+-*�0&/ )я�. �/$''��//��,�-��	*( ѣ�++ )�#�-�'����/.�
) -�*�#� )��,�-���$"�  �ХюТѣ#0��#�-�$)./�'' -�/.ю
�/�-/���++ )я�&'$�&��+ÿ�јکј�$�� /�ť1- �#ť"-��#ť-) /�+ÿ�./�-/.$��)�!ť-��//�
"ÿ�/$''�.$��)�јü""�/$''� )# /�Ѱ/$''� #ť-ѱјя�1ü'%�ј�(�-/����$�/*-/ -(*./�/�
�Уј�*�#�&ť-� )'$"/�$)./-0&/$*) -)��+ÿ�.$��)ю

�Ȃ &/$1��1./ÿ)�.1 -$!$ -$)"ѐ� ȅ -�� )�'4�&�� �)ü/1 -&.&*)!$"0-�/$*) )я�
%0./ -��/ -(*./�/ )�1$��� )�� ./ü(���$)./�''�/$*).+*.$/$*) )�*�#�
*�. -1 -��*(�./�/0. )�$��++ )�ü-�.4)&-*)$. -��ю

Ѻ��(� )# / )�$)/ �'ü"".�/$''я�!'4//��� )�)ü-(�- �#0�� )�*�#�!ť-.ť&�$" )ю

1

2
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Batteribyte

��-$��.&-01 )�$�+$' ).�-$&/)$)"�'ü)"./�) -�*�#��-��0/�� /�/$''.�� /�'ÿ. .�0++ю

1

2

1
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� ��#ü)1$.)$)"�/$''�+*'�-$/ /.(�-& -$)"�-)��$���// -$!��& /я�.ü//�$�Ф�
��ѣ��// -$ -� )'$"/��$'� )ю

Med batterierna i plats kommer termostaten starta automatiskt och 
.&ü-( )�1$.�-�.4(�*' )�Ѳ�УУѳя�.*(�&�)�. .�$�!$"0- )ю

��.ѐ��++'���)$)".��-����// -$ -��ť-�$)/ ��)1ü)��.ю

+

2

3
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�'�� -��#ť'% /�*�#�1-$��� /�$�+$' ).�-$&/)$)"�/$''.�� /�'ÿ. .�!ť-��//�.'0/!ť-��
��// -$'���)$)" )ю

��.ѐ��4/�0/���// -$ -)��.ÿ�.)�-/�.*(�(ť%'$"/�$!�''� )�1�-)$)"�!ť-�'ÿ"/���// -$�0++./ÿ-ю

1

2

4
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Felsökning

No. 

1
Termostaten fungerar 
)*-(�'/я�( )�
-0(.ѣ/ (+ -�/0- )�ü-�
högre än den bestämda 
temperaturen

Termostaten fungerar 
)*-(�'/я�( )�
-0(.ѣ/ (+ -�/0- )�ü-�
lägre än den bestämda 
temperaturen

�4/�0/�1 )/$' )я�/��0/���// -$ -)��
*�#�.ü//�/$''��&��� (� ȅ -�ХТ�
. &0)� -я�*�#�./ü''�. ��)�/$''��&��
/ -(*./�/ )ю

�*)/�&/�� )�/ &)$& -�!ť-��//�
- +�- -��1�-(1�// )' �)$)" )ю

����*-/�/ -(*./�/ )�!-ÿ)�1 )/$' )я�
ta ut batterierna och sätt tillbaka 
� (� ȅ -�ХТ�. &0)� -ю��/ü''�
tillbaka termostaten och kolla om 
! ' /�&1�-./ÿ-ю

� '�&/$"�
installation av 
termostaten

ÿ"�
-��$�/*-ѣ/ (+ -�/0-

Ventilfel

Ventilfel

2

Fel Möjlig orsak Lösning

ѣУЪЦѣ



Termostaten kan 
$)/ �./4-�.�1$��
�++ )ю

Termostaten 
!0)" -�-�)*-(�'/я�
men 
-0(.ѣ/ (+ -�/0-)�
ü-�$)/ �&*)./�)/ю

Termostaten 
fungerar inte när 
batterierna är 
'����� ю

Rummet är överventilerat 
och värmen går förlorad

�*)/-*'' -��*(��ť--�-)��
eller fönstren är öppna eller 
$)/ �*-� )/'$"/�!�./.&-01�� ю

Termostaten är inte 
ansluten till appen

�*)/-*'' -��
)ü/1 -&.ѣ&*)!$"0-�/$*) )ю
Justera avståndet eller 
'ü""�/$''� )��))�/�#0��ю

�4/�0/���// -$ -)�ю

Termostaten är placerad för långt 
bort eller hubben är blockerad

Svagt batteri

�4/�0/���// -$ -)�юSvagt batteri

3

4

5

�4/�0/���// -$ -)�ю

�4/�0/���// -$ -)�ю

Svagt batteri

�-*�0&/! '

Batterierna är placerade i fel 
+*'�-$/ /.ѣ-$&/)$)"

�*)/�&/��&0)��1� ')$)" )�
!ť-�- +�-�/$*)� '' -�0/�4/ ю
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��ѣ.&ü-(
en visar en 
! 'ѣ$&*)ю

6

� '�&/$"�$)./�''�/$*)�
av termostaten

Temperaturen är för 
högt inställd

Ventilfel

Rummet är för stort
(radiatorn passar inte in) eller 
rummet är överventilerat

ÿ"/�1�// )$)'*++.ѣ/-4�&� '' -�
temperatur

����*-/�/ -(*./�/ )�!-ÿ)�1 )/$' )я�/��0/�
��// -$ -)��*�#�.ü//�/$''��&��� (� ȅ -�ХТ�
. &0)� -я�.ü//�/$''��&��/ -(*./�/ )�*�#�
*�. -1 -��*(�! ' /�&1�-./ÿ-ю

=/ -./ü''�/ (+ -�/0- )ю

�4/�0/�1 )/$' )я�/��0/���// -$ -)��*�#�.ü//�
/$''��&��� (� ȅ -�ХТ�. &0)� -я�*�#�.ü//�
. ��)�/$''��&��/ -(*./�/ )ю

�4/�0/�-��$�/*-)я� '' -�&*)/-*'' -��*(�
�ť--�-)�� '' -�!ť)./- )�ü-�ť++)�я� '' -�
! '�&/$"/�!�./.&-01�� ю
�*)/-*'' -��1�// )$)'*++./-4�& /�*�#�
/ (+ -�/0- )ю

��.ѐ��(�)ÿ"*/�+-*�' (�$)/ �ü-�'ť./я�1ü)'$" )�&*)/�&/��&0)��1� ')$)" )�ѣ�
.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(
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Specifikationer
�*� ''ѐ�����ѣ�ТУ
��// -$ѐ�Х������ѰФګ��УяЧ����ѱ

�-ÿ�'ť.��+-*/*&*''ѐ��$"�  �ХюТ
�ÿ//ѐ��ЧЩګЪЫ�((�Ѱ�ФяФЦګХяЧ�/0(ѱ

� (+ -�/0-�1$���-$ȅѐ�Тڶ��ٺ�ЦТٺ��ѰХФڶ��ٺ�УТЦٺ�ѱ
0ȅ!0&/$"# /�1$���-$ȅѐ�Тڶ��ЫЧڔ��- '�/$1�'0ȅ!0&/$"# /я�$)" )�&*)� ).�/$*)
�ü)"����).'0/)$)"ѐ��ХТګУяЧ�((
�$"�  ���3$(�'�0/ Ȃ &/ѐگ�УТ���(
�$"�  ��-$ȅ.!- &1 ).ѐ�ФЦТЧѣФЦЪТ��	5
Vid normal användning bör denna enhet hållas på ett avstånd på minst 20 cm mellan 
�)/ )) )�*�#��)1ü)��- ).�&-*++ю

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
	ü-( ��� &'�- -�-Ѳ0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/�ѳ��//�-��$*0/-0./)$)" )�

Ѳ�(�-/����$�/*-/ -(*./�/��Уя����ѣ�ТУѳ�ü-�$� )'$"# /�( ���$- &/$1�ФТУЦѶЧХѶ��ю�� )�
!0''./ü)�$"��/ 3/ )�/$''���ѣ!ť-.ü&-�)�!$)).�/$''"ü)"'$"�$�!ť'%�)� �'ü)&ѐ�
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�''��+-*�0&/ -�.*(��ü-�� ))��.4(�*'�ü-��1!�''��1� ' &/-$.&�*�#� ' &/-*)$.&�
0/-0./)$)"�Ѱ����� )'$"/��$- &/$1�ФТУФѶУЫѶ��ѱ�.*(�$)/ �!ÿ-��'�)��.�( ��*.*-/ -�/�

#0.#ÿ''.�1!�''ю�
./ü'' /��ť-��0�.&4����(ü))$.&*-.�#ü'.�я�.�(/�($'%ť)я�" )*(��//�'ü()��
över din använda utrustning till en bestämd soptipp där det finns återvinning av avfall 
!-ÿ)� ' &/-$.&�*�#� ' &/-*)$.&�0/-0./)$)"ю�� ))��.*+/$++�.&��1�-��0/. ����1�- " -$)" )я�
 '' -�&*((0)�'��(4)�$"# / -ю��*-- &/�&�.. -$)"�*�#�ÿ/ -1$))$)"�#%ü'+ -�/$''��//�
!ť- �4""��+*/ )/$ ''��) "�/$1��&*). &1 ). -�!ť-�($'%ť)�*�#�(ü))$.&*-.�#ü'.�ю�
�*)/�&/��/$''1 -&�- )я� '' -�'*&�'��(4)�$"# / -я�!ť-�( -�$)!*-(�/$*)�*(�.*+/$++ )я�
.�(/�1$''&*- )�!ť-�.ÿ��)��.*+/$++�-ю

�4(�*' )�+ÿ�+-*�0&/ )� '' -�+ÿ�� ..�!ť-+��&)$)"��)" -��//�� ))��+-*�0&/�
$)/ �!ÿ-�� #�)�'�.�.*(�#0.#ÿ''.�1!�''ю�
./ü'' /�.&��� )�'ü()�.�/$''�'ü(+'$"�
$).�('$)".+'�/.�!ť-�ÿ/ -1$))$)"��1� ' &/-$.&�*�#� ' &/-*)$.&�0/-0./)$)"ю

WEEE - Information om kassering och återvinning

#//+ѐѶѶ222ю($ю�*(Ѷ"'*��'Ѷ. -1$� Ѷ.0++*-/Ѷ� �'�-�/$*)ю#/('
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Ую�� ))��+-*�0&/�ü-�
���� )�' &.�&ю�	ÿ''���-)��*-/��!-ÿ)�� ))��+-*�0&/ю
Фю�� ))��+-*�0&/�ü-� )��./��1. ���!ť-�$)*(#0.�-0&ю��)1ü)��� )�
����$�!0&/$"��

($'%ť -я� '' -�0/*(#0.�ť1 -�#010��/�" /ю
Хю���-�1�&.�(�!ť-�!0&/ю��+$''�
����1�// )� '' -��)�-��1ü/.&*-�+ÿ�+-*�0&/ )ю
Цю��'�� -��
����� ))��+-*�0&/�)ü-�� )�1ü-( &ü''�ю��'�� -��� )�
����$� )�$)) .'0/)$)"�

.ÿ1$���� /�$)/ �!$)).�)*-(�'�1 )/$'�/$*)ю
Чю��ť-.ť&�
�����//�- +�- -��� ))��+-*�0&/�.%ü'1ю��''��- +�-�/$*) -�.&��0/!ť-�.��1� )�

�0&/*-$. -���!��&(�)ю
Шю�� ))��+-*�0&/�ü-� )��./�"%*-��!ť-��//�!ť-�ü//-��� &1ü('$"# / )�$��$//�# ('$1я�*�#�!ť-�

�//�+ÿ($))���$"�*(� )# / ).�./�/0.ю�� )�.&��
�����)1ü)��.�.*(� )�
.ü& -# /.0/-0./)$)"�!ť-�# (я��4"")�� -я�'�" -� '' -��)�-��+'�/. -ю��(� )��)1ü)��- �
�-4/ -�(*/�+-*�0&/ ).��-0&.�)1$.)$)"я�&*(( -�/$''1 -&�- )�
�����//�#ÿ''�.��).1�-$"�
!ť-�)ÿ"-��-$.& -�*�#� " )�*(.!ť-'0./ -ю

Щю��ü-��0��4/ -���// -$ -)��*�#�-ÿ&�-��)1ü)���! '�(*� ''�&�)�� /�' ���/$''��-�)�� '' -�
 3+'*.$*)ю��)��./���// -$ -��1�.�((��(*� ''�!ÿ-��4/�.�0/ю

Varningar
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Ъю��'�� -��$)/ �)ÿ"*/���// -$�$� '�я�0")� '' -�($&-*1ÿ".0")ю�� //��ü-�!ť-��//�0)�1$&��
 3+'*.$*)ю

Ыю��0�.&��$)/ �/��$.ü-я�.'ÿя�&'ü(я�.&ü-�� '' -�.&������// -$ /�+ÿ�)ÿ"*/�.ü//ю�� //��ü-�!ť-��//�
0)�1$&�� 3+'*.$*)ю

УТю��/.ü//�$)/ ���// -$ -)��!ť-� 3/- (/�'ÿ"/�'0ȅ/-4�&я� '' -� 3/- (/�#ť"��/ (+ -�/0- -ю�
� //��&�)�*-.�&����// -$ 3+'*.$*)�+ÿ�"-0)���1�� )��-�)�!�-'$"��1ü/.&�)я� '' -�
"�.'ü�&�" ю

УУю��ü)&�+ÿ�ÿ/ -1$))$)" )��1��$)���)1ü)�����// -$ -ю��0�.&��&�.. -��� (�+ÿ�-ü//�.ü//я�$�
 )'$"# /�( ��� �)�/$*) ''��*�#�&*((0)�'��'�"�-�.*(�ü-�- ' 1�)/��!ť-��$"ю

0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/��
�0(�ЪТУѣЪТЦя��4"")���Уя��#*)"2 )ѣ+�-& )я���).#�)�$��-&я��*ю�ХХЩТя�$03$�)��1 )0 я
�0"0�)"я���*40�)��*./��.�$./-$&/я���).#�)ѣ�$./-$&/ /я��# )5# )я��$)�
�0)�/%ü)./�*)'$) ѐ�222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/
�(�$'ѐ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(

ѣУЫТѣ



� ��'$(( ����$�/*-&)*+��У�$.�  )�/# -(*./�/$.�# �-��$�/*-&-��)�Ѱ���ѱ��$ �
�**-��-*" �Ѱ�'&�'$.�# ѱ���// -$% )�2*-�/���)" �- 1 )� )�1**-�
2�/ -1 -2�-($)".-��$�/*- )�2*-�/�" �-0$&/я�5*)� -�� �-��$)"� )�( /�
" .�#$&/ �$)./�''�/$ ю�	 /�&�)�� 1- �$" )� �/ (+ -�/00-�*)/-*' " 1*'" )�
- �'$. - )ю��$/�+-*�0�/я�( /�  )�$)" �*02� ��-���'*5 �
�$"�  ѣ�*((0)$��/$ (*�0' �( /�'��"�./-**(1 -�-0$&� )�  )���ѣ�$.+'�4я�
&�)��''  )�2*-� )�" �-0$&/�*!�2*-� )�/* " 1* "����)�� ��,�-��	*( ѣ�++�
1$��� ��,�-�ѣ#0�я�2��-�**-�# /�  )�$)/ ''$" )/ �/# -(*./��/�2*-�/��$ �$)�� �
�++�&�)�2*-� )�$)" ./ '�� )�" �*)/-*'  -�ю�	 /�&�)��0/*(�/$.�# �
/ (+ -�/00-- " '$)"� )�-��(ѣ*+ )�� / �/$ �- �'$. - )�*)� -./ 0)��( /�� �
�,�-��� (+ -�/00-� )��*�#/$"# $��� ).*-� )�� ��,�-��� 0-� )����(�
� ).*-ю

Productintroductie
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Ѻ�� )��,�-���$"�  �ХюТ�#0��$.�1 - $./�1**-�.'$(( �!0)�/$*)�'$/ $/ю
Ѻ��(�( /�	*( �$/�/ �2 -& )я�$.�  )�.+ �$!$ & �#0��1 - $./ю�� 5* &�
222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/�1**-�(  -�� /�$'.ю

Ѻ��$/�+-*�0�/�$.��''  )�1**-�" �-0$&��$)) ).#0$.ю

��ѣ.�# -(

�)*+
�+( -&$)"ѐ��*-/�$)�-0&& )я�'�)"�$)�-0&& )�
 )��-��$ )�5$%)�(*" '$%&ю

�' +$)/ -!�� �
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�'$(( ����$�/*-&)*+��Уګ��Уя�� �-0$& -.#���Фяګ�%$- //��������Уя�УюЧګ�"($�$ '�(
���+/ -�Ѱ��Ѷ���Ѷ���ѱګ��Х

�+( -&$)"ѐ�� ���// -$% )�5$%)�" Ŀ)./�''  -��1**-��/�5 �� �!��-$ &�1 -'�/ )ю��- &�1**-�
" �-0$&�# /�$.*'�/$ '$+% �0$/ю
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Beschrijving van de functies van de knoppen

Scherm status

Elke status �)"�$)�-0&& )�
gedurende 10 seconden

3 keer na elkaar 
indrukken

�*-/�$)�-0&& )�
gedurende 1 keer

Schakelmodule


).�#�& ' )Ѷ0$/.�#�& ' )�
kinderslotfunctie

Temperatuur instellen

�)"�$)�-0&& )�
gedurende 3 seconden

�-��$ )

��'$�-�/$ �1�)�� �&' +�Ѱ1ŢŢ-�� �
kalibratie moet u controleren of 
de thermostaat correct op de 
&' +$)/ -!�� �$.�" Ŀ)./�''  -�ѱ

� /2 -&1 -�$)�$)"Ѷ) /2 -&�
resetten

Functie Beschrijving

ѣУЫЦѣ



Statusbeschrijving Scherm
	 /�.�# -(�5�'�� �./�/0.�2  -" 1 )�5*�'.�$)�� �

!$"00-�/ '& ).�2�))  -�� ���// -$% )�2*-� )�" '�� )ю�
)./�''  -�
� �/# -(*./��/�*+���/�(*( )/�5*�.) '�(*" '$%&�*+�� �
klepinterface en druk vervolgens 3 keer achter elkaar op de knop 
*!�&'$&�*+�ј�  -�$)./ ''$)" )ј�$)�� ��++�*(�� �&' +�/ �&�'$�- - )ю

� 5 �$.�*)/2*-+ )�1**-�" �-0$&�2�))  -�0�
'�)" - �/$%��2 "�� )/я�*(�� �2�/ -' $�$)"�/ �� .�# -( )�/ " )�
� 1-$ 5$)"��$%�'�" �/ (+ -�/00-ю

� �" �-0$& -�&�)�)��-�� #* ȅ ���)�� �
&)*+��-��$ )�*!�� ��* '/ (+ -�/00-�*+�� ��++�$)./ '' )ю

Te Installeren

Antivriesmodus

Handmatige modus

Opmerking: Zorg ervoor dat de thermostaat goed op de klepinterface is 
" Ŀ)./�''  -��1**-��/�0�"��/�&�'$�- - )ю

ѣУЫЧѣ



� �!*0/�1�)�� �
temperatuurcontrole

��// -$%��$%)��'  "

Ingestelde temperatuur

� )./ -ѣ*+ )�*+.+*-$)"
Intelligent schema Handmatige modus

Installatie

� /2 -& )
�$)� -.'*/

Pictogrambeschrijvingen

� �&' +�2*-�/�" .'*/ )�*(�� �1 -2�-($)"�/ �./*++ )я�
2�/�" .�#$&/�$.�1**-�. -1$� �$)�� �5*( -�2�))  -� -�"  )�
1 -2�-($)"�)*�$"�$.ю

Uit
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� �!*0/�1�)�� �
temperatuurcontrole

��// -$%��$%)��'  "

Ingestelde temperatuur

� )./ -ѣ*+ )�*+.+*-$)"

Intelligent schema

Handmatige modus

Installatie


)�" 1�'�1�)���)*-(�' �/ (+ -�/00-- " '$)"ю�����+'  "�
ј�-*�' ( )�*+'*.. )ј�$)�� �#�)�' $�$)"�1**-�# /�*+'*.. )�
1�)�+-*�' ( )ю

)�" 1�'�1�)�' " ���// -$% )ю�� -1�)"�� �
��// -$% )�5*�.) '�(*" '$%&ю

�  !�� �$)" ./ '� �/ (+ -�/00-�2  -ю

��))  -�� �-��(ѣ*+ )�� / �/$ �!0)�/$ �$.�" ��/$1  -�ю

��))  -�� �$)/ ''$" )/ �.�# (��!0)�/$ �$.�" ��/$1  -�ю

�'.�� �/# -(*./��/�$)�� �#�)�(�/$" �(*�0.�./��/ю

��))  -�� �/# -(*./��/�$)�$)./�''�/$ ./�/0.�$.ю

� /2 -& )
�/�/0.�1�)�� �) /2 -&1 -�$)�$)"ѐ
Ѻ
�**)�)*-(��'���)ѐ�)*-(�' �) /2 -&1 -�$)�$)"
Ѻ
�**)�0$/ѐ�*Ȃ'$) Ѷ'*." &*++ '�ю
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Installatie-instructies
�Ую��- &�1**-�" �-0$&�# /�$.*'�/$ '$+% �0$/� )��*)/-*'  -�*!�# /��++�-��/�$.�

$)" .�#�& '�ю

�$)� -.'*/
�(�/ �1**-&*( )���/�&$)� - )� '&��-�+ -�*)" '0&���)-�& )я�#*0�/�
0�Х�. �*)� )�'�)"�$)" �-0&/�*(�� �!0)�/$ �$)�*!�0$/�/ �.�#�& ' )ю
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Фю�	 /�2*-�/���)� 1*' )�*(�� �/# -(*./��/�*+�� �$)/ -!�� �1�)�� �
-��$�/*-&-��)�/ �$)./�'' - )��$)) )�Ч�($)0/ )�)���/�� �����$.�*+" ./�-/ю

Ую	*-$5*)/�' �$)./�''�/$ Фю� -/$��' �$)./�''�/$ 
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�ю�� ��# -(*./��/�*)� -./ 0)/�5*2 '�#*-$5*)/�' ��'.�1 -/$��' �
$)./�''�/$ ( /#*� )ю�� �1 -/$��' �$)./�''�/$ ( /#*� �&�)� �#/ -�
*))�02& 0-$" �/ (+ -�/00-( /$)" )�/*/�" 1*'"�# �� )��**-��/�� �
$)" �*02� �/ (+ -�/00-. ).*-�5$�#��$�#/��$%�� �-��$�/*-�� 1$)�/ю

�+( -&$)"ѐ��$%� '&�1�)�� 5 �( /#*� .�$.�  )� 3/ -) ��,�-��/ (+ -�/00-ѣ� )�
1*�#/$"# $�.. ).*-�1 - $./�*(�� �/ (+ -�/00-- " '$)"�)�02& 0-$" -�/ �(�& )ю

1
2
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�ю�$%)�� �/# -(*./��/ѣ$)/ -!�� (* -�0$/�( /�� �-��$�/*-&-��)я� )��-��$�� �
(* -�/*/�#$%�1�./5$/ю

�+( -&$)"ѐ�
)./�''�/$ �1�)�Ѳ�ХТѺУяЧ�((ѳ�1 )/$ '$)/ -!�� �2*-�/�
" /**)��$)�� �!$"00-ю

ѣФТУѣ



�ю�	 /�Ѳ�УФѳѣ.4(�**'�1 -�2$%)/�)��*)" 1  -�УТ�. �*)� )� )�# /�.�# -(�
"  ȅ�� �(*( )/  '�$)" ./ '� �/ (+ -�/00-�2  -я�2�/���)"  ȅ���/�� �
$)./�''�/$ �$.�1*'/**$�ю

�ю��-0&�Х�*+  )1*'" )� �& - )�*+�� �/# -(*./��/&)*+�*(�� �&' +�/ �
&�'$�- - )ю��$%� ).�� �&�'$�-�/$ �/**)/�# /�.�# -(�# /�.4(�**'�Ѳ�УФѳю

�+( -&$)"ѐ�� �&' +�(* /�2*-� )�" &�'$�-  -�я��)� -.�&�)��$/�  )���)*-(�' �
/ (+ -�/00-- " '$)"�1 -**-5�& )ю��*'"�� ��*1 )./��)� �./�++ )�*!�&'$&�*+�ј�  -�
$)./ ''$)" )ј�$)�� ��++�*(�� �&' +�/ �&�'$�- - )ю
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Installatie met andere adapters:

 Adapter:RA 

�'0$/�� ���ѣ���+/ -���)�*+�� �
&' +я��-��$�� �.�#-* !�1�./�*(�� �
��).'0$/$)"�/ �1*'/**$ )я�'$%)�
vervolgens de 
thermostaatinterfacemoer uit 
( /�� ���ѣ���+/ -я� )��-��$�� �
interfacemoer totdat deze 
1�./5$/ю

1

2

3

ѣФТХѣ



Adapter:RAV

�'0$/�� ����ѣ���+/ -���)�*+�� �
&' +я��-��$�� �.�#-* !�1�./я�./  &�
� ��-$%!./�)"�$)�� �&' +/-*(( '�
*(�� ���).'0$/$)"�/ �1*'/**$ )я�
'$%)�1 -1*'" ).�� �
thermostaatinterfacemoer uit 
( /�� ����ѣ���+/ -я� )��-��$�� �
$)/ -!�� (* -�/*/�#$%�1�./5$/ю

1

2

3
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Adapter:

�'0$/�� ����ѣ���+/ -���)�*+�# /�
1 )/$ 'я��-��$�� �.�#-* !�1�./я�./  &�
� ��-$%!./�)"�$)�� �1 )/$ '#0'.�*(�
� ���).'0$/$)"�/ �1*'/**$ )я�'$%)�
vervolgens de 
thermostaatinterfacemoer uit met 
� ����ѣ���+/ -я� )��-��$�� �
$)/ -!�� (* -�/*/�#$%�1�./5$/ю

1

2

RAVL
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Snelle installatie

Het apparaat toevoegen aan de Aqara Home app:

�**-��/�0�# /�+-*�0�/�" �-0$&/я�(* /�0� -1**-�5*-" )���/�� ��,�-��
	*( ѣ�++�$.�" �*2)'*��� )�  )��,�-���$"�  �ХюТѣ#0��$.�" Ŀ)./�''  -�ю
��/�-/�� ��++я�&'$&�*+�јکј�$)�� �- �#/ -�*1 )#* &�1�)�� �./�-/+�"$)��*(�
� �+�"$)��ј����� 1$� �Ѱ��� ..*-$ .ѱј�/ �*+ ) )я�. ' �/  -�ј�'$(( �
���$�/*-&)*+��Ујя� )�� �$ )�1*'" ).�� ���)2$%5$)" )�*+�� �+�"$)�ю

�*)/-*' �1�)�� � Ȃ �/$ 1 ��!./�)�ѐ�./ '�)��� �.0�� .1*'' �
) /2 -&�*)!$"0-�/$ �� �/# -(*./��/�$)�*+�� �1**-" . ' �/  -� �
$)./�''�/$ +*.$/$ � )�&$%&�*!�� �./�/0.�$)�� ��++�" .4)�#-*)$.  -��$.ю

Ѻ��'.�# /��++�-��/�)$ /�2*-�/�/* " 1* "�я�1 -+'��/.�# /���)��$�#/ -�)��-�� �#0�� )�
+-*�  -�# /�*+)$ 02ю

1

2
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Vervangen van de batterij
�-��$�� �� #0$5$)"�$)�� �-$�#/$)"�1�)�� �+$%'���)�� �*)� -&�)/� )�/- &�# (�
 -0$/�/*/�#$%�*)/"- )� '��$.ю

1

2

1
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� -2$%5 )��)��-�� �+*'�-$/ $/.(�-& -$)" )�$)�# /���// -$%1�&я�+'��/./�0�
Ф�����'&�'$) ��// -$% )�5*�'.���)" " 1 )�$)�� ��!�  '�$)"ю

�'.�� ���// -$% )�" +'��/./�5$%)я�./�-/�� �/# -(*./��/��0/*(�/$.�#я� )�
# /�.�# -(�/**)/�# /�.4(�**'�Ѳ�УУѳ�5*�'.�" /**)��$)�� �!$"00-ю

�+( -&$)"ѐ�	 -'�����- ���// -$% )�(*" )�)$ /�2*-� )�" �-0$&/ю

+

2

3
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�'��/.�� �� #0$5$)"я� )��-��$�� 5 �$)�� �-$�#/$)"�1�)�� �+$%'���)�� �
*)� -&�)/�/*/��/�� 5 �1 -"- )� '��$.я�*(�# /�'�� )�1�)�� ���// -$% )�
/ �1*'/**$ )ю

�+( -&$)"ѐ�� -1�)"�� ���// -$% )�5*�.) '�(*" '$%&�$)�" 1�'�1�)�  )�2��-.�#02$)"�
��/�� ���// -$% )��$%)��'  "�5$%)ю�

1

2

4
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Problemen oplossen

Nr.

1

� �/# -(*./��/�2 -&/�
)*-(��'я�(��-�� �
kamertemperatuur is 
�0$� '$%&�#*" -���)�� �
ingestelde temperatuur

� �/# -(*./��/�2 -&/�
)*-(��'я�(��-�� �
kamertemperatuur is 
�0$� '$%&�'�" -���)�� �
ingestelde temperatuur

�'��/.�� �&-��)�/ -0"я�1 -2$%� -�
� ���// -$% )� )�+'��/.�5 �)��ХТ�
. �*)� )�/ -0"я� )�$)./�''  -�� �
/# -(*./��/�*+)$ 02ю

Neem contact op met 
professionals om de 
2�-(2�/ -' $�$)"�/ �- +�- - )ю

� -2$%� -�� �/# -(*./��/�1�)�� �
&' +я�#��'�� ���// -$% )� -0$/� )�
+'��/.�5 �)��ХТ�. �*)� )�2  -�/ -0"ю�

)./�''  -�� �/# -(*./��/�*+)$ 02� )�
�*)/-*'  -�*!�� �./*-$)"��'$%ȅ�� ./��)ю

�)%0$./ �
installatie van 
de thermostaat

�" �
inlaattemperatuur 
radiator

�*0/�$)�� �&' +

�*0/�$)�� �&' +

2

Fout Mogelijke Oorzaak Oplossing 

ѣФУТѣ



� �/# -(*./��/�
kan niet bediend 
2*-� )�1$��� �
app

� �/# -(*./��/�
2 -&/�)*-(��'я�
maar de 
kamertemperatu
ur is niet constant

� �/# -(*./��/�
reageert niet 
2�))  -�� �
��// -$% )�
" '�� )�5$%)

� �&�( -�$.�*1 -" 1 )/$'  -�я�
 )�� �2�-(/ �"��/�1 -'*- )

Controleer of de deuren 
of ramen open staan of 
)$ /�1�./5$// )ю

� �/# -(*./��/�$.�)$ /�
aangesloten op de app

Controleer de 
) /2 -&�*)!$"0-�/$ ю
��.�� ��!./�)����)�*!�
1* "�  )��)� - �#0��/* ю

� -1�)"�� ���// -$% )ю

� �/# -(*./��/�� 1$)�/�5$�#�1 -�
of is geblokkeerd van de hub

��// -$%��$%)��'  "

� -1�)"�� ���// -$% )ю��// -$%��$%)��'  "

3

4

5

� -1�)"�� ���// -$% )ю

� -1�)"�� ���// -$% )ю

��// -$%��$%)��'  "

�-*�0�/./*-$)"

� ���// -$% )�5$%)�$)�� �1 -&  -� �
+*'�-$/ $/.-$�#/$)"�" +'��/./ю

Neem contact op met de 
klantenservice voor 
- +�-�/$ �*!�1 -1�)"$)"ю

ѣФУУѣ



Op het 
��ѣ.�# -(�
1 -.�#$%)/�
een 
storingspict
ogram

6

�)%0$./ �$)./�''�/$ �
van de thermostaat

� �/ (+ -�/00-�$.�/ �
hoog ingesteld

Storing in de klep

� �&�( -�$.�/ �"-**/�Ѱ� �
-��$�/*-�+�./� -�)$ /��$%ѱ�
of overgeventileerd

�" �2�/ -/* 1* -�-0&�
*!�ѣ/ (+ -�/00-

� -2$%� -�� �/# -(*./��/�1�)�� �&' +я�)  (�
� ���// -$% )� -0$/� )�+'��/.�5 �)��ХТ�. �*)� )�
2  -�/ -0"я�$)./�''  -�� �/# -(*./��/�2  -� )�
&$%&�*!�� �./*-$)"��'$%ȅ�� ./��)ю

� . /�� �/ (+ -�/00-ю

� -1�)"�� �&' +я�#��'�� ���// -$% )� -0$/�
 )�+'��/.�5 �)��ХТ�. �*)� )�/ -0"я� )�
$)./�''  -�� �/# -(*./��/�*+)$ 02ю

Vervang de radiator of controleer of de 
deuren of ramen open staan of niet 
1�./5$// )ю

�*)/-*'  -�� �2�/ -/* 1* -�-0&� )�
� �/ (+ -�/00-ю

�+( -&$)"ѐ�
)�# /�" 1�'�1�)�*(�# /� 1 )�2 '&�+-*�'  (���/�)$ /�2*-�/�*+" '*./я�
" '$ 1 �� �)�1 -&**+�!� '$)"�/ ��*)/��/ - )�ѣ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*(

ѣФУФѣ



Specificaties
�*� 'ѐ�����ѣ�ТУ
��// -$%ѐ�Х������ѰФګ��УяЧ����ѱ

�-���'*5 ��-*/*�*'' )ѐ��$"�  �ХюТ
�!( /$)" )ѐ��ЧЩګЪЫ�((�Ѱ�ФяФЦګХяЧ�$)юѱ

� -& )� �� (+ -�/00-ѐ�Тڶ��ٺ�ЦТٺ��ѰХФڶ��ٺ�УТЦٺ�ѱ
�*�#/$"# $�ѐ�Тڶ��ЫЧڔ��	я�"  )��*)� ).�/$ 
��#-* !�-������).'0$/$)"ѐ��ХТګУюЧ�((
�$"�  ���3$(0(��0/+0/(��#/ѐگ�УТ���(
�$"�  1 --$�#/$)".!- ,0 )/$ ѐ�ФЦТЧѣФЦЪТ��	5
�$%�)*-(��'�" �-0$&�(* /��$/��++�-��/�*+�  )��!./�)��1�)�/ )�($)./ �ФТ��(�/0.. )�� �
�)/ )) � )�# /�'$�#��(�1�)�� �" �-0$& -�2*-� )�" #*0� )ю

EU Conformiteitsverklaring
	$ -�$%�1 -&'��-/�Ѳ0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*я�/�ѳ���/�� �-��$*�++�-�/00-�

1�)�# /�/4+ �Ѳ�'$(( ����$�/*-&)*+��Уя����ѣ�ТУѳ�$)�*1 -  )./ (($)"�$.�( /��$�#/'$%)�
ФТУЦѶЧХѶ��ю�� �1*'' �$" �/ &./�1�)�� ���ѣ�*)!*-($/ $/.1 -&'�-$)"�$.�� .�#$&���-�*+�# /�

ѣФУХѣ



�'' �+-*�0�/ )�( /��$/�.4(�**'�5$%)��!" ��)&/ � ' &/-$.�# � )� ' &/-*)$.�# �
�++�-�/ )�Ѱ�����5*�'.�$)�-$�#/'$%)�ФТУФѶУЫѶ��ѱ��$ �)$ /�(*" )�2*-� )�" ( )"��

( /�*)" .*-/  -��#0$.#*0� '$%&��!1�'ю�
)�+'��/.����-1�)��$ )/�0�� �1*'&." 5*)�# $��
 )�# /�($'$ 0�/ �� .�# -( )��**-�02��!" ��)&/ ��++�-�/00-�$)�/ �' 1 - )��$%�  )�
��)" 2 5 )�$)5�( '+0)/�1**-�� �- �4�'$)"�1�)��!" ��)&/ � ' &/-$.�# � )�
 ' &/-*)$.�# ��++�-�/00-я���/�$.���)" 2 5 )��**-�� �*1 -# $��*!�'*&�' ��0/*-$/ $/ )ю�
� )��*-- �/ �1 -2$%� -$)"� )�- �4�'$)"�5�'�# '+ )�(*" '$%& �) "�/$ 1 �" 1*'" )�1**-�
# /�($'$ 0� )�� �1*'&." 5*)�# $��/ �1**-&*( )ю��  (��*)/��/�*+�( /�� �$)./�''�/ 0-�
*!�� �+'��/. '$%& ��0/*-$/ $/ )�1**-�(  -�$)!*-(�/$ �*1 -�� �'*��/$ � )�� �1**-2��-� )�
1�)�� -" '$%& �$)5�( '+0)/ )ю

�4(�**'�*+�# /�+-*�0�/�*!�*+�� �1 -+�&&$)"�"  ȅ���)���/��$/�+-*�0�/�)$ /�
�'.�#0$.#*0� '$%&��!1�'�(�"�2*-� )�� #�)� '�ю�
)�+'��/.����-1�)�(* /�
# /�2*-� )�$)" ' 1 -���$%�# /�� .� /- Ȃ )� �$)5�( '+0)/�1**-�� �
- �4�'$)"�1�)� ' &/-$.�# � )� ' &/-*)$.�# ��++�-�/00-ю

Informatie over WEEE-verwijdering en recycling

1*'" )� �$)/ -) /��- .ѐ�#//+ѐѶѶ222ю($ю�*(Ѷ"'*��'Ѷ. -1$� Ѷ.0++*-/Ѷ� �'�-�/$*)ю#/('

ѣФУЦѣ



Ую��$/�+-*�0�/�$.������.+  '"* �ю�	*0��&$)� - )�0$/�� ��00-/�1�)��$/�+-*�0�/ю
Фю��$/�+-*�0�/�$.�0$/.'0$/ )��*)/2*-+ )�1**-�" �-0$&��$)) ).#0$.ю�� �-0$&�# /��
���$)�

1*�#/$" �*(" 1$)" )�*!��0$/ ).#0$.ю
Хю���.�*+�1**-�1*�#/я�(*-.������2�/ -�*!��)� - �1'* $./*Ȃ )�*+�# /�+-*�0�/ю
Цю��'��/.��$/�+-*�0�/��
���$)�� ��00-/�1�)�  )�2�-(/ �-*)ю��'��/.�# /��
���$)�  )�

� #0$5$)"я�/ )5$%� -�)*-(�' �1 )/$'�/$ �$.ю
Чю��-*�  -��$/�+-*�0�/��
���5 '!�/ �- +�- - )ю��'' �- +�-�/$ .�(* / )�2*-� )�

0$/" 1* -���**-�  )� -& )� �1�&(�)ю
Шю��$/�+-*�0�/�$.�0$/.'0$/ )��" .�#$&/�1**-�# /�1 -� / - )�1�)�# /��(0. ( )/� )�# /�

" (�&�1�)�02�#0$. '$%&�' 1 )я� )�*(�0�/ �# -$)) - )���)�� �./�/0.�1�)�# /�
�++�-��/ю�	 /�(�"��
���2*-� )�" �-0$&/��'.�� 1 $'$"$)".�++�-�/00-�1**-�#0$5 )я�
" �*02 )я�(�"�5$%) )�*!��)� - �+'��/. )ю��'.�  )�" �-0$& -�� �" �-0$&.$)./-0�/$ .�
1�)�# /�+-*�0�/�*1 -/-  �/я�5�'�� �!��-$&�)/��
�����).+-�& '$%&�5$%)�1**-� 1 )/0 ' �
-$.$�*ї.� )� $" )�*(.1 -'$ 5 )ю

Щю�� -1�)"$)"��**-���// -$% )�1�)�# /�1 -&  -� �(*� '�&�)��-�)��*!�  )� 3+'*.$ 

Waarschuwingen
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�����1 -**-5�& )ю��''  )���// -$% )�1�)�# /5 '!� �*!�" '$%&2��-�$"�(*� '�5$%)�/* " ./��)�
1**-�1 -1�)"$)"ю

Ъю��'��/.�"  )���// -$% )�$)�# /�100-я�� �*1 )�*!�� �(�") /-*)я�*(� 3+'*.$ �/ �
1**-&*( )ю

Ыю�	��'�� ���// -$%�)$ /�0$/� '&��-я�.'�� -�)$ /�*+я�&)$%+� -�)$ /�$)я�.)$%�� -�)$ /�$)� )�
� .�#��$"�� ���// -$%�*+�"  )� )& ' �(�)$ -�( �#�)$.�#я�*(� 3+'*.$ �/ �1**-&*( )ю

УТю��/ '�� ���// -$% )�)$ /��'**/���)� 3/-  (�'�" �'0�#/�-0&�*!� 3/-  (�#*" �
/ (+ -�/00-я��$/�&�)� 3+'*.$ �1�)�� ���// -$%� )�' &&�" �1�)��-�)���- �1'* $./*Ȃ )�*!�
"�.. )�1 -**-5�& )ю

УУю��**$�� ��!" ��)&/ ���// -$% )�)$ /�2 "я� )�"**$�5 �*+�� �%0$./ �(�)$ -�2 "�$)�
*1 -  )./ (($)"�( /�� �- ' 1�)/ �)�/$*)�' � )�- "$*)�' �- " '" 1$)"ю

0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*я�/�
��( -�ЪТУѣЪТЦя��0$'�$)"�Уя��#*)"2 )���-&я���).#�)�$��-&я��*ю�ХХЩТя�$03$�)��1 )0 я
�0"0�)"�� (  ).�#�+я���*40�)�� .$� )/$�'��$./-$�/я���).#�)��$./-$�/я��# )5# )я��#$)�
�)'$) �&'�)/ )�$ )./ѐ�222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/
�ѣ(�$'ѐ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*( ѣФУШѣ



El Cabezal Termostático Inteligente E1 es una válvula termostática de 
radiador (TRV) alimentada por pilas secas (alcalinas) aplicable a radiadores 
� � ��' )/�($ )/*� � � �"0�я� .$)� ���' ��*� 4� � � �Ţ(*��� $)./�'��$Ţ)ю� �0 � �
- �'$5�-� ! �/*.�� ��*)/-*'�� �/ (+ -�/0-��.�/$.!��/*-$*.ю��./ �+-*�0�/*я��*)�
0)� (Ţ�0'*� � � �*(0)$���$Ţ)� $)�'ù(�-$��� �$"�  � � � ��%�� +*/ )�$��
$)�*-+*-��*� 4� 0)�� +�)/�''�� ��я� +0 � � 0.�-. � .*'*� *� �"- "�-. � �� '��
�+'$���$Ţ)� �,�-�� 	*( � �� /-�1ĝ.� � '� �0�*� �,�-�я� �*)1$-/$ĝ)�*. �  )� 0)�
/ -(*./�/*�$)/ '$" )/ �,0 �. �+0 � ��*)!$"0-�-�4�1 -$!$��-� )�'���+'$���$Ţ)ю�
�0 � � - �'$5�-�  '� �%0./ � �0/*(ù/$�*� � � '�� / (+ -�/0-�� 4� '�� � / ��$Ţ)� � �
1 )/�)�.���$ -/�.��*(+�/$�' .��*)� '�. ).*-�� �� (+ -�/0-��4�	0( ����� �
�,�-��4� '�. ).*-�� ��0 -/�.�4�� )/�)�.�� ��,�-�ю

Introducción del producto
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Ѻ�� �- ,0$ - �0)��0�*��,�-���$"�  �ХюТ�+�-��'��!0)�$*)�'$����$)/ '$" )/ ю
Ѻ���-��/-���%�-��*)�	*( �$/я�. �- ,0$ - �0)��0�*� .+ �ļ!$�*ю��$.$/ �
222ю�,�-�ю�*(Ѷ.0++*-/�+�-��*�/ ) -�(ù.�� /�'' .ю

Ѻ��./ �+-*�0�/*� .�.*'*�+�-��0.*� )�$)/ -$*- .ю

��)/�''����

�*/Ţ)�� �+ -$''�
�*/�ѐ��.�*+ -��$*) .�� �+0'.��$Ţ)��*-/�я�
+0'.��$Ţ)�'�-"��4�-*/��$Ţ)� ./ù)�
�$.+*)$�' .ю

Interfaz de válvula
ѣФУЪѣ



��� 5�'�� -(*./ù/$�*�
)/ '$" )/ ��Уګ��Уя���)0�'�� ��.0�����Уяګ�*$-/ -ļ�����
� �УюЧګ���Фя����+/��*-�Ѱ��Ѷ���Ѷ���ѱګ��Х

�*/�ѐ��.���/ -ļ�.�. �#�)�$)./�'��*��)/ .�� �.�'$-�� �!ù�-$��ю���,0 �'���#�+$/���$.'�)/ �
�)/ .�� �0.�-ю

Qué hay en la caja:
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Descripción de las funciones de los botones de perilla

Estado de pantalla

Cualquier estado �0'.��$Ţ)�'�-"��
durante 10 secundos

�- .$*) �+*-�Х�1 � .�
consecutivas

�- .$Ţ)��*-/��+*-�У�1 5 �Ţ�0'*�� �$)/ --0+/*-

	��$'$/�-Ѷ� .#��$'$/�-�'��
!0)�$Ţ)�� ��'*,0 *�+�-��)$ś*.

�%0./�-�/ (+ -�/0-�

�0'.��$Ţ)�'�-"���0-�)/ �
3 segundos

Girar

��'$�-��$Ţ)�� �'��1ù'10'��Ѱ�)/ .�
� �'����'$�-��$Ţ)я��. "ƒ- . �� �
,0 � '�/ -(*./�/*�. �#�4��
instalado correctamente en la 
interfaz de la válvula)

�)$Ţ)���'��- �Ѷ- ./��' �$($ )/*�
de la red

Función Descripción

ѣФФТѣ



Descripción del estado de la pantalla
��+�)/�''��(*./-�-ù� '� ./��*��*(*�. �

(0 ./-�� )�'��!$"0-�������1 5�,0 �. ���-"0 )�'�.���/ -ļ�.ю��)� ./ �
(*( )/*я�$)./�' � '�/ -(*./�/*� )�'��$)/ -!�5�� �'��1ù'10'��'*��)/ .�
+*.$�' �4�'0 "*�+- .$*) � '��*/Ţ)�Х�1 � .��*). �0/$1�.�*�#�"���'$��
 )�ј�ù.��*)!$"0-��$*) .ј� )�'���+'$���$Ţ)�+�-����'$�-�-�'��1ù'10'�ю

�./ù��$. ś��*�+�-��0.�-. ��0�)�*�
0./ �� ./ù�!0 -��+*-�0)�+ -ļ*�*�+-*'*)"��*я� .�+�-��+-*/ " -�'��
/0� -ļ��� ��"0��� �'���*)" '��$Ţ)�+*-���%��/ (+ -�/0-�ю

El usuario puede girar la perilla o establecer la 
/ (+ -�/0-��*�% /$1*� )�'���+'$���$Ţ)�. "ƒ)�. ��) � .�-$*ю

Para ser instalado

Modo anticongelante

Modo manual

�*/�ѐ��. "ƒ- . �� �,0 � '�/ -(*./�/*� ./ĝ��*-- �/�( )/ �$)./�'��*� )�'��
$)/ -!�5�� �'��1ù'10'���)/ .�� �'����'$�-��$Ţ)ю
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Descripción de icono

��1ù'10'��. �� --�-ù�+�-��� / ) -�'����' !���$Ţ)я�
que es adecuado para el servicio en el verano cuando no se 
) � .$/����' !���$Ţ)ю

��''��� ��*)/-*'�� �
temperatura
��/ -ļ����%�

Temperatura establecida

� / ��$Ţ)�� �
ventana abierta

Horario inteligente

�'*,0 *�� �)$ś*
Red


)./�'��$Ţ)
Modo manual

Apagado

ѣФФФѣ



��/ -ļ����%�

Temperatura establecida
� / ��$Ţ)�� �
ventana abierta
Horario inteligente

Modo manual


)./�'��$Ţ)

Red

�'*,0 *�� �)$ś*

�)���.*�� ���/ -ļ����%�ю��  (+'�� �'�.���/ -ļ�.�'*��)/ .�+*.$�' ю

�0 ./-��'��/ (+ -�/0-�� ./��' �$��ю

�0�)�*�'��!0)�$Ţ)�� �� / ��$Ţ)�� �1 )/�)����$ -/�� ./ù���/$1���ю

�0�)�*�'��!0)�$Ţ)�� �#*-�-$*�$)/ '$" )/ � ./ù���/$1���ю

�0�)�*� '�/ -(*./�/*� ./ù� )�(*�*�(�)0�'ю

�0�)�*� '�/ -(*./�/*� ./ù� )� ./��*�� �$)./�'��$Ţ)ю

Estado de la red:
Ѻ
�*)*�)*-(�'( )/ � )� )�$�*ѐ��*) 3$Ţ)�� �- ��)*-(�'
Ѻ
�*)*��+�"��*ѐ�.$)��*) 3$Ţ)Ѷ� .�*) �/��*ю
��-�� 1$/�-�,0 �'*.�)$ś*.�/*,0 )�+*-� --*-я�(�)/ )"��+- .$*)��*�
�0-�)/ �Х�. "0)�*.�+�-��#��$'$/�-�*�� .#��$'$/�-�'��!0)�$Ţ)ю

��''��� ��*)/-*'�� �
temperatura

�)���.*�� ��*)/-*'�� �/ (+ -�/0-���)*-(�'ю��*).0'/ �'��. ��$Ţ)�
ј� .*'0�$Ţ)�� �+-*�' (�.ј� )� '�(�)0�'�+�-��'��- .*'0�$Ţ)�� �
+-*�' (�.ю
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Instrucciones sobre la instalación
Ую���,0 �'���#�+$/���$.'�)/ ��)/ .�� �0.�-�4��*)!$-( �,0 � '��$.+*.$/$1*�

 ./ù� )� )�$�*ю

ѣФФЦѣ



Фю�� �- �*($ )���$)./�'�-� '�/ -(*./�/*� )�'��$)/ -!�5�� �'��1ù'10'��� '�
-��$��*-�� )/-*�� �'*.�Ч�($)0/*.�+*./ -$*- .��'��--�),0 �� '����ю

Ую
)./�'��$Ţ)�#*-$5*)/�' Фю
)./�'��$Ţ)�1 -/$��'
ѣФФЧѣ



�ю��'�/ -(*./�/*���($/ �(ĝ/*�*.�� �$)./�'��$Ţ)�/�)/*�#*-$5*)/�' .��*(*�
1 -/$��' .ю��$)� (��-"*я� '�(ĝ/*�*�� �$)./�'��$Ţ)�1 -/$��'�+0 � �" ) -�-�
lecturas de temperatura imprecisas debido a que el sensor de 
/ (+ -�/0-��$)�*-+*-��*� ./ù�� -���� '�-��$��*-ю

�*/�ѐ��)��0�',0$ -��� � ./*.�(ĝ/*�*.я�. �- ,0$ - �0)�. ).*-� 3/ -)*�� �/ (+ -�/0-��4�
#0( �����,�-��+�-��,0 � '��*)/-*'�� �/ (+ -�/0-��. ��(ù.�+- �$.*ю

1
2
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�ю��'$)  �'��/0 -���� �'��$)/ -!�5�� '�/ -(*./�/*��*)�'��1ù'10'��� '�-��$��*-�
4�"$- �'��/0 -���#�./��,0 �,0 � ��+- /���ю

�*/�ѐ���$)./�'��$Ţ)�� �'��$)/ -!�5�� �1ù'10'��Ѳ�ХТѺУяЧ�((ѳ�
. �(0 ./-�� )�'��!$"0-�ю

ѣФФЩѣ



�ю��- .$*) � '��*/Ţ)�� '�/ -(*./�/*�Х�1 � .��*). �0/$1�.�+�-����'$�-�-�'��
1ù'10'�ю��0-�)/ �'����'$�-��$Ţ)я�'��+�)/�''��(0 ./-�� '�.ļ(�*'*�Ѳ�УФѳю

�ю��'�.ļ(�*'*�Ѳ�УФѳ�� .�+�- � � )��+-*3$(���( )/ �УТ�. "0)�*.�4�'��
+�)/�''��(0 ./-��'��/ (+ -�/0-���*)!$"0-������/0�'( )/ я� ./*�$)�$���
,0 �. ��*(+' /Ţ�'��$)./�'��$Ţ)ю

�*/�ѐ���1ù'10'��� � � ./�-���'$�-���ё�� �'*��*)/-�-$*я�+0 � ���0.�-�0)��*)/-*'�� �
/ (+ -�/0-���)*-(�'ю��$"��'*.�+�.*.��)/ -$*- .�*�#�"���'$�� )�ј�ù.��*)!$"0-��$*) .ј�
 )�'���+'$���$Ţ)�+�-����'$�-�-�'��1ù'10'�ю
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Instalación con otros adaptadores:

Adaptador:RA 

Conecte el adaptador RA con la 
1ù'10'�я��+-$ / � '�/*-)$''*�+�-��
�*(+' /�-�'���*) 3$Ţ)я�'0 "*�
alinee la tuerca de la interfaz del 
/ -(*./�/*��*)� '����+/��*-����4�
gire la tuerca de la interfaz hasta 
,0 �,0 � ��+- /���ю

1

2

3
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Adaptador:RAV

Conecte el adaptador RAV con la 
1ù'10'�я��+-$ / � '�/*-)$''*я�
$). -/ �'��1�-$''��� � (+0% � )� '�
dedal de la válvula para 
�*(+' /�-�'���*) 3$Ţ)я�'0 "*�
alinee la tuerca de la interfaz del 
termostato con el adaptador RAV 
4�"$- �'��/0 -���� �'��$)/ -!�5�
#�./��,0 �,0 � ��+- /���ю

1

2

3

4
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Adaptador:
Conecte el adaptador RAV con la 
1ù'10'�я��+-$ / � '�/*-)$''*я�$). -/ �'��
1�-$''��� � (+0% � )� '�� ��'�� �'��
1ù'10'��+�-���*(+' /�-�'���*) 3$Ţ)я�
luego alinee la tuerca de la interfaz 
del termostato con el adaptador 
����4�"$- �'��/0 -���� �'��$)/ -!�5�
#�./��,0 �,0 � ��+- /���ю

1

2

RAVL
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Configuración rápida

�"- "�� '��$.+*.$/$1*���'���+'$���$Ţ)��,�-��	*( ѐ

�)/ .�� �0.�-� '�+-*�0�/*я��. "ƒ- . �� �,0 �. �#�4��� .��-"��*�'��
�+'$���$Ţ)��,�-��	*( �4�. �#�4��$)./�'��*�0)��0�*�,�-���$"�  �ХюТю

)$�$ �'���+'$���$Ţ)я�#�"���'$�� )�јکј� )�'�� .,0$)��.0+ -$*-�� - �#��� �
la página de inicio para ingresar a la página "Agregar dispositivo 
Ѱ��� .*-$*.ѱјя�. ' ��$*) �ј��� 5�'�� -(*./ù/$�*�
)/ '$" )/ ��Уј�4�*+ - �
� ���0 -�*��*)�'�.�$)�$���$*) .�� �'��+ù"$)�ю

� -$!$���$Ţ)�� ��$./�)�$�� ! �/$1�ѐ�� .+0ĝ.�� �'���*)!$"0-��$Ţ)� 3$/*.��� �
'��- ��я��%0./ � '�/ -(*./�/*� )�'��+*.$�$Ţ)�� �$)./�'��$Ţ)�+- . ' ��$*)����
4�*�. -1 �.$� '� ./��*� )�'���+'$���$Ţ)� ./ù�.$)�-*)$5��*ю

Ѻ��$�)*�. ��"- "�� '��$.+*.$/$1*я���ĝ-,0 '*��'��0�*�4�10 '1����$)/ )/�-'*ю

1

2
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Reemplazo de batería
�$- �'��/�+� )�'���$- ��$Ţ)�� �'��!' �#�� )�'��+�-/ �$)! -$*-�4�/ļ- '�#�./��
,0 �,0 � �� .�'*,0 ���ю

1

2

1
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Tomando como referencia las marcas de polaridad en el compartimento 
� �'�.�+$'�.я��*'*,0 �Ф�+$'�.��'��'$)�.�����*(*�. �(0 ./-�� )�'��!$"0-�ю
�*/�ѐ��*�. �� � )�0.�-���/ -ļ�.�- ��-"��' .ю

+

2

�*)�'�.���/ -ļ�.���-"���.я� '�/ -(*./�/*�. � )�$ )� ��0/*(ù/$��( )/ �
4�'��+�)/�''��(0 ./-�� '�.ļ(�*'*�Ѳ�УУѳ��*(*�. �(0 ./-�� )�'��!$"0-�ю

3
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�*'*,0 �'��/�+��4�"ļ- '�� )�'���$- ��$Ţ)�� �'��!' �#�� )�'��+�-/ �$)! -$*-�
#�./��,0 �,0 � ��'*,0 ����+�-���*(+' /�-�'����-"��� �'����/ -ļ�ю

�*/�ѐ��  (+'�� �'�.���/ -ļ�.�'*��)/ .�+*.$�' � )���.*�� �0)����1 -/ )�$��� ���/ -ļ��
��%�ю

1

2

4
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Resolución de problemas
No. 

1

El termostato funciona 
)*-(�'( )/ я�+ -*�'��
temperatura ambiente es 
evidentemente superior a 
la temperatura configurada

El termostato funciona 
)*-(�'( )/ я�+ -*�'��
temperatura ambiente 
es evidentemente 
inferior a la 
temperatura 
configurada

�0 '1�����*'*��-�'��1ù'10'�я�
.�,0 �'�.���/ -ļ�.�4�10 '1����
colocarlas después de 30 
. "0)�*.я�4�'0 "*�10 '1����
$)./�'�-� '�/ -(*./�/*ю

�Ţ)"�. � )��*)/��/*��*)�
profesionales para reparar la 
/0� -ļ��� ��"0����'$ )/ ю

� /$- � '�/ -(*./�/*�� �'��1ù'10'�я�
.�,0 �'�.���/ -ļ�.�4�10 '1����
�*'*��-'�.�� .+0ĝ.�� �ХТ�. "0)�*.ю�
�0 '1����$)./�'�-� '�/ -(*./�/*�4�
*�. -1 �.$�'��!�''��+ -.$./ ю


)./�'��$Ţ)�
incorrecta del 
/ -(*./�/*ю

��%��/ (+ -�/0-��
de entrada del 
radiador

��''��� �1ù'10'�

��''��� �1ù'10'�

2

Falla Causa posible Resolución

ѣФХШѣ



El termostato no se 
puede operar a través 
� �'���+'$���$Ţ)ю

El termostato funciona 
)*-(�'( )/ я�+ -*�'��
temperatura ambiente 
no es constante

El termostato no 
muestra respuesta 
�0�)�*�'�.���/ -ļ�.�
están cargadas

��#��$/��$Ţ)� ./ù�
� (�.$��*�1 )/$'����4�. �
+$ -� � '���'*-ю

Compruebe si las puertas 
o ventanas están abiertas 
*�)*�� --���.��$ )ю

El termostato no está 
�*) �/��*���'���+'$���$Ţ)ю

Compruebe la 
�*)!$"0-��$Ţ)�� �'��- �ю
�%0./ �'���$./�)�$��*�
�"- "0 �*/-*��*)� )/-��*-ю

��(�$�-�'����/ -ļ�

��(�$�-�'����/ -ļ�

�'�/ -(*./�/*� ./ù�0�$���*�' %*.�
o bloqueado desde el centro

��/ -$����%�

��/ -$����%�

3

4

5

��(�$�-�'����/ -ļ�

��(�$�-�'����/ -ļ�

��/ -ļ����%�

��''��� '�+-*�0�/*

�.���/ -ļ�.�!0 -*)���-"���.� )�'��
�$- ��$Ţ)�� �+*'�-$����$)�*-- �/�ю

�Ţ)"�. � )��*)/��/*��*)�
el servicio posventa para 
- +�-�-'*�*�-  (+'�5�-'*ю

ѣФХЩѣ



��
pantalla 
���
muestra 
un icono 
de falla

6


)./�'��$Ţ)�$)�*-- �/��� '�
/ -(*./�/*ю

��/ (+ -�/0-�� ./ù�
configurada demasiado alta

��''��� �1ù'10'�

��#��$/��$Ţ)� .�� (�.$��*�"-�)� 
(el radiador no le corresponde) o 
sobreventilado

�- .$Ţ)�*�/ (+ -�/0-��� �
 )/-����� ��"0����%�

� /$- � '�/ -(*./�/*�� �'��1ù'10'�я�.�,0 �
'�.�+$'�.�4�10 '1�����*'*��-'�.�� .+0ĝ.�
� �ХТ�. "0)�*.я�10 '1����$)./�'�-� '�
/ -(*./�/*�4�*�. -1 �.$�'��!�''��+ -.$./ ю

� ./��' � -�'��/ (+ -�/0-�ю

�0 '1�����*'*��-�'��1ù'10'�я�.�,0 �'�.�
��/ -ļ�.�4�10 '1�����*'*��-'�.�� .+0ĝ.�
� �ХТ�. "0)�*.я�4�'0 "*�10 '1����
$)./�'�-� '�/ -(*./�/*ю

Reemplace el radiador o verifique si 
las puertas o ventanas están abiertas 
*�)*�.0% /�.ю

�*(+-0 � �'��+- .$Ţ)�4�'��
/ (+ -�/0-��� � )/-����� '��"0�ю

�*/�ѐ��)���.*�� �,0 �)*�. �- .0 '1���'"ƒ)�+-*�' (�я��*(0)ļ,0 . ��*)� '�� +�-/�( )/*�
� �+*.1 )/�ѐ�.0++*-/Җ�,�-�ю�*( ѣФХЪѣ



Declaración de conformidad de la Unión Europea
�*-�'��+- . )/ я�Ѳ0($��)$/ ��� �#)*'*"4��*юя�/�ѳ�� �'�-��,0 � '�/$+*�� �

 ,0$+*�� �-��$*�Ѳ��� 5�'�� -(*./ù/$�*�
)/ '$" )/ ��Уя����ѣ�ТУѳ��0(+' ��*)�'��

Especificaciones
�*� '*ѐ�����ѣ�ТУ
��/ -ļ�ѐ�Х������ѰФګ��УяЧ�����ѱ

�-*/*�*'*.�$)�'ù(�-$�*.ѐ��$"�  �ХюТ
�$( ).$*) .ѐ��ЧЩګЪЫ�((�Ѱ�ФяФЦګХяЧ�+0'"юѱ

� (+ -�/0-��� �!0)�$*)�($ )/*ѐ�Тڶ��ٺ��ЦТٺ���ѰХФڶ��ٺ��УТЦٺ��ѱ
	0( ����� �!0)�$*)�($ )/*ѐ�Тڶ��ЫЧڔ��	�я�.$)��*)� ).��$Ţ)
�*) 3$Ţ)�-*.����ѐ��ХТګ��УяЧ�((
�*/ )�$��(ù3$(��� �.�'$����$"�  ѐگ�УТ���(
�- �0 )�$��� �*+ -��$Ţ)��$"�  ѐ�ФЦТЧѣФЦЪТ��	5
�)��*)�$�$*) .�)*-(�' .�� �0.*я� ./ ��$.+*.$/$1*�� � �(�)/ ) -. ���0)���$./�)�$��� �
. +�-��$Ţ)�� ��'�( )*.�ФТ��(� )/- �'���)/ )��4� '��0 -+*�� '�0.0�-$*ю
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�*�*.�'*.�+-*�0�/*.�,0 �'' 1�)� ./ �.ļ(�*'*�.*)�- .$�0*.�� ��+�-�/*.� 'ĝ�/-$�*.�
4� ' �/-Ţ)$�*.�Ѱ�����. "ƒ)�'���$- �/$1��ФТУФѶУЫѶ��ѱ�,0 �)*�� � )�( 5�'�-. �

Información sobre reciclaje y eliminación de WEEE

�*)�'*.�- .$�0*.��*(ĝ./$�*.�.$)��'�.$!$��-ю��)�.0�'0"�-я�� � �+-*/ " -�'��.�'0��#0(�)��
4� '�( �$*��(�$ )/ � )/- "�)�*�.0� ,0$+*�� �� . �#*���0)�+0)/*�� �- �*' ��$Ţ)�
� .$")��*�+�-�� '�- �$�'�% �� � ,0$+*.� 'ĝ�/-$�*.�4� ' �/-Ţ)$�*.�� �� . �#*�� .$")��*�
+*-� '�"*�$ -)*�*�'�.��0/*-$��� .�'*��' .ю��� '$($)��$Ţ)�4� '�- �$�'�% ��*-- �/*.�
�40��-ù)���+- 1 )$-�+*.$�' .��*). �0 )�$�.�) "�/$1�.�+�-�� '�( �$*��(�$ )/ �4�'��
.�'0��#0(�)�ю��*(0)ļ,0 . ��*)� '�$)./�'��*-�*�'�.��0/*-$��� .�'*��' .�+�-��*�/ ) -�
(ù.�$)!*-(��$Ţ)�.*�- �'��0�$���$Ţ)�4�'*.�/ĝ-($)*.�4��*)�$�$*) .�� ��$�#*.�+0)/*.�� �
- �*' ��$Ţ)ю

�$- �/$1��ФТУЦѶЧХѶ��ю��'�/ 3/*��*(+' /*�� �'��� �'�-��$Ţ)�� ��*)!*-($����� �'�����
 ./ù��$.+*)$�' � )�'��.$"0$ )/ ��$- ��$Ţ)�� �2 �ѐ��
#//+ѐѶѶ222ю($ю�*(Ѷ"'*��'Ѷ. -1$� Ѷ.0++*-/Ѷ� �'�-�/$*)ю#/('
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Ую��./ �+-*�0�/*���� .�0)�%0"0 / ю���)/ )"����'*.�)$ś*.��' %��*.�� � ./ �+-*�0�/*ю
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